
AGENDA 
BLOUNT COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

THURSDAY, JANUARY 16, 2003, 7:00 P.M. 

A. PRAYER – Rev. Dan Bartl, Unity Baptist Church. 

B. PLEDGE – Boy Scout Troop 83, First Cumberland Presbyterian Church. 

C. ROLL CALL. 

D. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
a. December 19, 2002 meeting. 

E. “BEST OF BLOUNT:” 

F. INPUT ON ITEMS NOT ON AGENDA. 

G. INPUT ON ITEMS ON THE AGENDA. 

H. RESOLUTIONS FOR SPECIAL RECOGNITION, MEMORIALS, ETC. 

I. ELECTIONS, APPOINTMENTS, AND CONFIRMATIONS: 
1. Approval of Deputy Sheriff and Notary Public bonds and oaths. 
2. Election of Notaries. 
3. Report of Nominating Committee and election of members to boards and committees: 

a. Keith Brock, Donna Dowdy, Robert Ramsey, Otto Slater – Budget Commit-
tee/Purchasing Commission. 

4. Dave Fugate, Diane Giffin – Agricultural Extension Committee. 

J. REPORTS - COUNTY OFFICIALS, STANDING AND SPECIAL COMMITTEES: 
1. Report of Budget Committee: 

a. Budget transfers: 
b. Budget increases/decreases: 
• Resolution to amend General County Fund Budget - $10,000.00. 
• Resolution to amend General County Fund Budget - $110,217.00. 
• Resolution to amend General Construction Fund Budget - $253,100.00. 
c. Other Budget Committee items: 
• Feasibility Study for Local Event Center. 
• Recreation and Parks. 

2. Report of Public Services Committee. 
3. Report of Intergovernmental Committee. 
4. Report of Education Committee. 
5. Report of Insurance/Risk Management Committee. 
6. Any other committee reports. 

K. UNFINISHED BUSINESS. 

L. NEW BUSINESS: 
1. Approval of annual update of Official Roads List to include new subdivision roads. 
2. Approval of a Permissive Use Agreement with the Terrapin Group, LLC, for disposal field 

purposes. 
3. Resolution regarding compensation of Cable Television Authority members. 
4. Contract for distribution of Sevier County Electric System In-Lieu of Taxes. 
5. Resolution supporting a Veteran’s Nursing Home in Knox County. 

M. ANNOUNCEMENTS AND STATEMENTS. 
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STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF BLOUNT 

 BE IT REMEMBERED, that a meeting of the Blount County Board of County Commissioners was 
held on Thursday, December 19, 2002, at 7:00 pm at the courthouse in Maryville, Tennessee.  Ron Dunn, 
Deputy Sheriff of Blount County, legally opened the Board.  Rev. Larry L. Benz, Pastor of Topside Church of 
God gave the invocation and Heritage High School Junior R. O. T. C. led in the pledge to the American 
Flag. 
 Roll call was taken by Roy Crawford, Jr., County Clerk: 
Bob Arwood – present David Graham – present Kenneth Melton – present 
Keith Brock – present Steve Gray – present Dan Neubert, Sr. – present 
Dennis Cardin – present Steve Hargis – present Robert Ramsey – present 
Donna Dowdy – present John Keeble – present Otto Slater – present 
W. C. Evans – present Bob Kidd – present Shirley Townsend – present 
Joe Everett – present Robby Kirkland – present Mike Walker – present 
Gary Farmer - present Jeff McCall – present Richard Williams, Jr. – present 
 There were 21 present.  Chairman Ramsey declared a quorum to exist.  The following proceed-
ings were held to-wit: 

IN RE: APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF NOVEM BER 21, 2002 MEETING and 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF DECEMBER 10, 2002 PUBLIC HEARING. 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the minutes of the meetings.  Commissioner Mel-
ton seconded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: “BEST OF BLOUNT.” 

Ashley Goins gave a presentation on Heritage High School’s Little World program. 

IN RE: EARLY ACTION COMPACT FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE AND KNOXVILLE LOCAL 
AREA. 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to suspend the rules of the commission to allow considera-
tion of an item not on the agenda.  Commissioner Walker seconded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 
 Commissioner Brock made a motion that the County Executive be authorized to enter into the 
Early Action Compact.  Commissioner Graham seconded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: PROCLAMATION HONORING AMANDA NICOLE CHURCH FOR WINNING THE 2002 MISS 
JUNIOR TENNESSEE CONTEST. 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the proclamation.  Commissioner Melton sec-
onded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 
 The proclamation was presented to Ms. Church by County Executive Woodruff. 

IN RE: PROCLAMATION HONORING THE MARYVILLE HIGH SCHOOL FOOTBALL TEAM FOR 
WINNING THE TSSAA CLASS 4A STATE CHAMPIONS HIP. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the proclamation.  Commissioner Everett sec-
onded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

The proclamation was presented to Coach Quarles and senior members of the team by Commis-
sioners Brock, Evans, Farmer, Kidd, Kirkland, McCall, Neubert, Ramsey, Slater, Williams, and Assistant 
County Executive Bennett. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ACCEPT THE BOND AND OATHS OF DEPUTY SHER-
IFFS, AND THE BONDS AND OATHS OF NOTARIES OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE. 
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 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Dowdy seconded 
the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Williams – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: ELECTION OF NOTARIES. 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the following as notaries: 
Shirley A. Abbott 
Caroline Denise Bailes 
Marie Brown 
Linda Gail Burchfield 
Kathy S. Burns 
Linda S. Burstrom 
Leigh Ann Button 
Renee E. Caraway 
Patsy A. Davis 
Laura Townsend Deal 
Catherine Denton 
Stacy Hawkins 

Janet Houston-Hickman 
Rosa Lee Lamb 
Gaynell Lawson 
Gala J. Marzec 
Kristin Merriman 
Judy Gail Moore 
Gwendolyn S. Needham 
Brenda H. O’Connor 
Christina O'Connor 
Johnny Osborne 
Cindy R. Province 
Donna Sloan 

Lather P. Thompson 
Karen E. Towle 
Jason Trimarchi 
Vickie K. Walker 
Pauline S. Walton 
Wanda S. Waters 
Harley Webb Jr. 
Ruth C. White 
Sandra S. Wright 
Susan D. Young 

 Commissioner Hargis seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Williams – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF OTTO SLATER TO THE INFORM ATION TECHNOLOGY COM-
MITTEE and 
ELECTION OF JAMES C. FIEGLE TO THE BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BOARD 
OF DIRECTORS and 
APPOINTMENT OF GARY FARMER, STEVE GRAY, DAVID GRAHAM, JOHN KEE-
BLE, BOB KIDD, SHIRLEY TOWNSEND, AND RICHARD WILLIAMS TO THE COM-
MITTEE TO STUDY COURTHOUSE SPACE ALLOCATION. 

Commissioner Evans made a motion to approve the appointments.  Commissioner 
McCall seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Williams – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF DAVID BENNETT, GARY HENSLEY, MARK JOHNSON, FRED 
FORSTER, KENNY MYERS, KEITH BROCK, GARY FARMER, AND BOB KIDD TO 
THE HOTEL/MOTEL TAX STUDY COMMITTEE. 
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 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the appointments.  Commissioner 
McCall seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Williams – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ONE OR MORE LOANS UNDER ONE OR 
MORE LOAN AGREEMENTS BETWEEN BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE AND THE 
PUBLIC BUILDING AUTHORITY OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE IN AN AG-
GREGATE PRINCIPAL AM OUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED NINE MILLION ONE HUN-
DRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($9,100,000). 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Kidd sec-
onded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood – nay Farmer – aye Kirkland – nay Townsend – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Cardin – nay Gray – aye Melton – aye Williams – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 18 voting aye and 3 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZI NG ONE OR MORE LOANS UNDER ONE OR MORE LOAN 
AGREEMENTS BETWEEN BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE AND THE PUBLIC 
BUILDING AUTHORITY OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE IN AN AGGREGATE 
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED NINE MILLION ONE HUNDRED THOU-
SAND DOLLARS ($9,100,000) AND EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF ONE OR MORE 
LOAN AGREEMENTS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS RELATING TO SAID BORROW-
ING; PROVIDING FOR THE APPLICATION OF THE PROCEEDS OF SAID BORROW-
ING AND THE PAYMENT OF THE COUNTY’S OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE LOAN 
AGREEMENTS; CONSENTING TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF THE COUNTY’S OBLIGA-
TIONS UNDER THE LOAN AGREEMENTS; AND APPROVING ONE OR MORE SWAP 
AGREEMENTS. 

Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Brock 
seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood – nay Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Cardin – nay Gray – aye Melton – aye Williams – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 18 voting aye and 2 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have passed. 

IN RE: BUDGET TRANSFER – HIGHWAY FUND - $272,000.00. 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the transfers.  Commissioner Walker 
seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
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Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Williams – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO AMEND HIGHWAY FUND BUDGET - $205,801.50 and 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND SCHOOL FUND BUDGET - $35,674.00 and 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND BUDGET - $43,297.00 and 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND BUDGET - $9,000.00. 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the resolutions.  Commissioner Melton 
seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Williams – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION REGARDING THE LITTLE RIVER RAILROAD PROJECT. 

 Commissioner Keeble made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Farmer 
seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Williams – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF RICKY D. RIGSBY TO THE BLOUNT COUNTY PLANNING COM-
MISSION. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to have the County Attorney’s opinion entered into 
the minutes.  Commissioner Evans seconded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION CREATING THE INSTITUTIONAL PARAMETERS FOR THE DEV EL-
OPMENT OF A COMPREHENSIVE BLOUNT COUNTY GOVERNMENT WEBSITE. 

 Commissioner Williams made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Neu-
bert seconded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF TOWNSEND. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the agreement.  Commissioner Brock 
seconded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: FAIR HOUSING ANTI-DISCRIMINATION NOTICE. 

County Clerk Crawford read the following notice: 
The Fair Housing Act was originally enacted as Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 and was 

amended by the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988. It prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, 
color, religion, national origin, sex, familial status, and disability in the sale or rental of housing and in other 
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real estate transactions, with certain limited exceptions. The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban De-
velopment (HUD) is the federal agency with primary responsibility for enforcing the Fair Housing Act. 

Prohibited activities: 

In the sale & rental of housing: No one may take any of the following actions based on race, color, 
national origin, religion, sex, familial status, or handicap:   

• refuse to rent or sell housing 
• refuse to negotiate for housing 
• make housing unavailable 
• deny a dwelling 
• set different terms, conditions or privileges for sale or rental of a dwelling 
• provide different housing services or facilities 
• falsely deny that housing is available for inspection, sale, or rental 
• for profit, persuade owners to sell or rent (blockbusting) or 
• Deny anyone access to or membership in a facility or service (such as a multiple listing 
service) related to the sale or rental of housing. 
 
In Mortgage Lending: No one may take any of the following actions based on race, color, na-
tional origin, religion, sex, familial status, or handicap (disability): 

• Refuse to make a mortgage loan 
• Refuse to provide information regarding loans 
• Impose different terms or conditions on a loan, such as different interest rates, points, or 
fees 
• Discriminate in appraising property 
• Refuse to purchase a loan or 
• Set different terms or conditions for purchasing a loan. 
 
In addition:  It is illegal for anyone to: 
• Threaten, coerce, intimidate, or interfere with anyone exercising a fair housing right or 
assisting others who exercise that right 
• Advertise or make any statement that indicates a limitation or preference based on race, 
color, national origin, religion, sex, familial status, or handicap. This prohibition against dis-
criminatory advertising applies to single-family and owner-occupied housing that is other-
wise exempt from the Fair Housing Act. 

If you feel that your rights have been violated, a Housing Discrimination Complaint Form is available 
from the City or County. The completed form may be sent to the HUD office or to the fair housing 
agency where the alleged act of discrimination occurred. You may also choose to report a violation 
to the HUD office at 1-800-440-8091. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE LEASE UNDER TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED 
7-51-904 OF AN OFFICE COPIER FOR BLOUNT COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH DEPARTMENT. 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Walker 
seconded the motion.  

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE, 
FROM S-SUBURBANIZING TO C-COMMERCIAL FOR PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS 
PARCELS 17.01 AND 17.02 OF BLOUNT COUNTY TAX MAP 90. 

 Commissioner Melton made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Gray 
seconded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO ALLOW SAFE PASSAGE IN BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR 
A CERTAIN VISITOR FROM THE NORTH POLE. 
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 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Gray sec-
onded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Chairman Ramsey declared the meeting to be adjourned. 



RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by Commissioners Bob Kidd and Richard Williams 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ACCEPT THE BOND AND OATHS OF 
DEPUTY SHERIFFS, AND THE BONDS AND OATHS OF NOTARIES OF BLOUNT 
COUNTY, TENNESSEE. 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee, in session 
assembled this 16th day of January, 2003: 

WHEREAS, Roy Crawford, Jr., Blount County Clerk, has certified according to the records of his 
office that the persons named on the attached listing labeled "OATHS AND BONDS OF 
DEPUTY SHERIFFS" have submitted bonds in the required statutory amounts, and have taken 
their oaths of office; and 

WHEREAS, said Roy Crawford, Jr. has certified according to the records of his office that the 
persons named on the attached listing labeled "NOTARY PUBLIC BONDS AND OATHS" have 
given approved bonds for the office of Notary Public and have taken their oaths of office; and 

WHEREAS, Roy Crawford, Jr., Blount County Clerk, has certified according to the records of his 
office that the persons named on the attached listing labeled "OATHS AND BONDS OF PUBLIC 
OFFICIALS" have submitted bonds in the required statutory amounts, and have taken their oaths 
of office. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE: 

1. That the persons named on the attached listing labeled "OATHS AND BONDS OF 
DEPUTY SHERIFFS" are hereby approved for such and the bonds are accepted and 
their oaths therefor are approved as taken; and 

2. That the persons named on the attached listing labeled "NOTARY PUBLIC BONDS AND 
OATHS" are hereby approved for such and the bonds are accepted and their oaths there-
for are approved as taken; and 

3. That the persons named on the attached listing labeled "OATHS AND BONDS OF 
PUBLIC OFFICIALS" are hereby approved for such and the bonds are accepted and their 
oaths therefore are approved as taken; and 

4. That each such person named on the listing hereinabove mentioned (which listing is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference) is hereby deemed to have been 
individually considered according to the particular matter relating thereto. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THIS RESOLUTION TAKE EFFECT FROM AND 
AFTER PASSAGE, THE PUBLIC WELFARE REQUIRING IT. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Executive    Date 





 



 BLOUNT COUNTY 

 Office of the County Clerk 
 345 COURT STREET, MARYVILLE, TENNESSEE 37804-5906 
 
Roy Crawford, Jr. Telephone   (865) 273-5800 
County Clerk Fax   (865) 273-5815 
 

Notaries to be elected January 16, 2003 
 

Amy J. Atchley 

Bobbie L. Bullock 

Charles L. Caldwell 

Bonnie C. Catron 

Jason L. Chambers 

Gregory Neal Chapman 

Tamatha S. Duncan 

Jeffrey D. Evans 

Rusty Forester 

Lisa Gibson 

Sandra C. Gregory 

Angela D. Haworth 

Cherrie R. Hilliard 

Jerri Ingram 

Stephanie C. Johnson 

Suthep Kaewyai 

Jeff McGruder II 

Mike McReynolds 

Penelope J. Morelock 

J. D. Neal 

Robin C. Ritenour 

Lowell W. Sands 

Brad Sayles 

Rebecca J. Sewell 

Ryan N. Shamblin 

Sherry H. Shope 

Lucy A. Shular 

Nancy R. Soto 

Deborah K. Taylor 

Suzanne M. Wallace 

Teresa L. Wasden 

Terry Willett 









 



 
 

BUDGET INCREASES/DECREASES 
 

(COMMISSION ACTION NEEDED) 
 
 
 

FUND        AMOUNT  BUDGET COMM VOTE 
 
101 – Sheriff’s Department      $10,000.00  Recommends   5-yes 
Highway Safety Grant         
 
101 – Sheriff’s Department      $110,217.00 Recommends   5-yes 
Highway Safety Grant 
 
189 – General Construction     $245,100.00 Recommends   5-yes 
PBA, Phase I 
 
   
   
 
 



RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by Commissioners Keith Brock and Otto Slater  

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND BUDGET. 

WHEREAS, Blount County would like to amend the General County Fund Budget to appropriate 
funds due to the receipt of a Highway Safety Grant; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of Blount County to amend the General 
County Fund Budget as requested. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, assembled in regular session this 16th day of January 2003, that the General County 
Fund Budget shall be amended as follows: 

REVENUE: 
101-000000-462902-000000 Highway Safety Grant..........................................$10,000.00 
 

APPROPRIATION: 
101-091190-541100-000000 Sheriff’s Capital Account.....................................$10,000.00 
 
 

Duly authorized and approved the 16th day of January 2003. 

 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Executive    Date 



RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by Commissioners Keith Brock and Otto Slater  

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND BUDGET. 

WHEREAS, Blount County would like to amend the General County Fund Budget to appropriate 
funds due to the receipt of a Local Law Enforcement Liaison Grant for the Eastern District of 
Tennessee; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of Blount County to amend the General 
County Fund Budget as requested. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, assembled in regular session this 16th day of January 2003, that the General County 
Fund Budget shall be amended as follows: 

REVENUE: 
101-000000-462902-000000 Highway Safety Grant........................................$110,217.00 
 

APPROPRIATION: 
101-054112-500499-000000 Other Supplies and Materials ................................$2,500.00 
101-054112-500307-000000 Communications ...................................................$4,800.00 
101-054112-500355-000000 Travel...................................................................$23,868.00 
101-054112-500356-000000 Tuition..................................................................$23,868.00 
101-054112-500718-000000 Vehicles...............................................................$36,520.00 
101-054112-500716-000000 Law Enforcement Equipment .............................$18,661.00 
 
 Total Revenue...................................................$110,217.00 
 
 

Duly authorized and approved the 16th day of January 2003. 

 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Executive    Date 



RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by Commissioners: Keith Brock and Donna Dowdy 

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL CONSTRUCTION FUND BUDGET. 

WHEREAS, Blount County would like to amend the General Construction Fund Budget to 
appropriate funds to cover the costs of The Public Building Authority’s Phase 1 Operation and 
Maintenance program for the County; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of Blount County to amend the General 
Construction Fund Budget as requested. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, assembled in regular session this 16th day of January 2003, that the General 
Construction Fund Budget shall be amended as follows: 

REVENUE: 
189-000000-495000-02033 Other Loan Proceeds........................................$245,100.00 
 

APPROPRIATION: 
189-091300-500399-02033 Other Contracted Services ...............................$245,100.00  
 
  

Duly authorized and approved the 16th day of January 2003. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Executive    Date 



 
 

OTHER BUDGET ITEMS  
 

(COMMISSION ACTION NEEDED) 
 
 
 

ITEM              BUDGET COMM VOTE        
 
1. Feasibility Study for Local Event Center   Recommends  5-yes 
 
2.   Recreation and Parks      Recommends  5-yes 

3.   Quarterly Report       Information Only 

4.   FY03-04 Budget Calendar      Information Only 

 
 
 
 



RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by Commissioners:  Robert Ramsey and Keith Brock 

A RESOLUTION TO ALLOW THE FUNDING OF A FEASIBILITY STUDY FOR A 
LOCAL EVENT CENTER. 

WHEREAS, Blount County would like to amend the General County Fund Budget to appropriate 
funds for a feasibility study for a local event center to be located on the Maryville College 
Campus; and 

WHEREAS, the cities of Maryville and Alcoa are contributing to the project and it is deemed to be 
in the best interest of Blount County to participate in the above named study. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, assembled in regular session this 16th day of January 2003, that permission to use 
$5,000.00 from Contingency be granted for the Local Event Center Feasibility Study.  
 

Duly authorized and approved the 16th day of January 2003. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Executive    Date 



RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by Commissioners: Otto Slater and Donna Dowdy 

A RESOLUTION TO ALLOW THE USE OF FUNDS FOR THE RECREATION AND 
PARKS MASTER PLAN. 

WHEREAS, Blount County would like to allow Recreation and Parks to use $30,000.00 of a total 
$50,000.00 previously received from the State of Tennessee for the County’s portion of the 
master plan; and 

WHEREAS, the cities of Maryville and Alcoa are contributing to the project and it is deemed to be 
in the best interest of Blount County. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, assembled in regular session this 16th day of January 2003, that permission to use 
$30,000.00 for the master plan of Recreation and Parks be granted.  
 

Duly authorized and approved the 16th day of January 2003. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Executive    Date 
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 101: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:    22,514,972.37     70,992,429.89     27,262,426.10-  66,244,976.16

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:    22,137,570.77-    36,278,895.53     80,008,899.32-  65,867,574.56-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       440,055.10-             0.00              0.00      440,055.10-

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        62,653.50              0.00              0.00       62,653.50

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00    107,271,325.42    107,271,325.42-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 112: COURTHOUSE & JAIL MAINT FUND

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        17,303.71         14,534.03            670.41-      31,167.33

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        17,303.71-           636.31         14,499.93-      31,167.33-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00         15,170.34         15,170.34-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 114: LAW LIBRARY

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        12,708.48         23,786.71         12,810.57-      23,684.62

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        12,708.48-        13,129.52         24,105.66-      23,684.62-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00         36,916.23         36,916.23-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 115: PUBLIC LIBRARY

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       388,342.04      3,357,833.41      1,303,056.91-   2,443,118.54

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       388,342.04-     1,776,567.42      3,831,343.92-   2,443,118.54-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         1,161.93-         1,237.90          1,237.90-       1,161.93-

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         1,161.93          1,258.90          1,258.90-       1,161.93

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      5,136,897.63      5,136,897.63-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 122: DRUG CONTROL

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       349,447.76        394,844.56        226,697.74-     517,594.58

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       349,447.76-       158,903.31        327,050.13-     517,594.58-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00        553,747.87        553,747.87-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 128: DRUG COURT

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        81,178.50        499,794.59        159,702.82-     421,270.27

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        81,178.50-       292,040.46        632,132.23-     421,270.27-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00        791,835.05        791,835.05-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 131: HIGHWAY/PUBLIC WORKS FUND

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       801,080.64     14,038,467.80      5,405,821.77-   9,433,726.67

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       801,080.64-     6,967,975.47     15,600,621.50-   9,433,726.67-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:            16.02              0.00              0.00           16.02

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:            16.02-             0.00              0.00           16.02-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:           153.90-             0.00              0.00          153.90-

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:           153.90              0.00              0.00          153.90

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        46,922.73-             0.00              0.00       46,922.73-

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        46,922.73              0.00              0.00       46,922.73

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        47,500.86          1,172.75          1,682.08-      46,991.53

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        47,500.86-           843.01            333.68-      46,991.53-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         5,019.00          1,561.97          3,032.50-       3,548.47

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         5,019.00-         1,534.97             64.44-       3,548.47-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00     21,011,555.97     21,011,555.97-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 141: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:    20,505,398.22    122,828,978.36     41,759,724.36- 101,574,652.22

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:    20,505,398.22-    64,351,536.57    145,420,790.57- 101,574,652.22-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00         27,739.84          2,739.84-      25,000.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00          2,739.84         27,739.84-      25,000.00-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00    187,210,994.61    187,210,994.61-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 142: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         2,588.62-       301,329.41        200,000.00-      98,740.79

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         2,588.62              0.00        101,329.41-      98,740.79-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       113,772.30        152,810.33        256,918.10-       9,664.53

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       113,772.30-       357,717.27        243,568.69-         376.28

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00      2,357,052.27        588,540.44-   1,768,511.83

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00      1,111,759.62      2,880,271.45-   1,768,511.83-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00          5,098.46          5,098.46-           0.00

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         9,578.79        132,438.70        126,783.84-      15,233.65

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         9,578.79-       127,907.36        133,562.22-      15,233.65-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        224,644.81         70,553.41-     154,091.40

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00        105,727.40        259,818.80-     154,091.40-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:           700.00            700.00            700.00-         700.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:           700.00-           700.00            700.00-         700.00-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         4,374.30         17,709.31         26,635.40-       4,551.79-

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         4,374.30-        31,009.80         22,083.71-       4,551.79

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        103,449.28         41,227.80-      62,221.48

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00         64,012.60        126,234.08-      62,221.48-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         6,505.66-         4,956.78          2,478.39-       4,027.27-

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         6,505.66          4,956.78          7,435.17-       4,027.27

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         1,052.81        180,041.97        170,618.61-      10,476.17

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         1,052.81-       202,236.14        211,659.50-      10,476.17-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        469,249.93        117,568.65-     351,681.28

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00        220,735.48        572,416.76-     351,681.28-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00          3,992.00          3,992.00-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 142: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00          3,992.00          3,992.00-           0.00

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00         10,832.66         10,832.66-           0.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00         10,832.66         10,832.66-           0.00

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:           452.00          3,564.56          4,016.56-           0.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:           452.00-         4,016.56          3,564.56-           0.00

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         8,736.86         13,328.40         20,265.05-       1,800.21

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         8,736.86-        20,265.05         13,328.40-       1,800.21-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:           324.88          3,480.26          3,805.14-           0.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:           324.88-         3,805.14          3,480.26-           0.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         2,023.96              0.00          2,023.96-           0.00

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         5,032.85          4,802.89          9,835.18-           0.56

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         7,056.81-        16,863.52          9,807.27-           0.56-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        19,332.88         19,295.40         38,628.28-           0.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        19,332.88-        58,008.38         38,675.50-           0.00

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         3,501.40-             0.06              0.06-       3,501.40-

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         3,501.40              0.03              0.03-       3,501.40

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        122,857.66         24,452.23-      98,405.43

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00         48,904.46        147,309.89-      98,405.43-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        361,063.72        361,063.72-           0.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00        361,063.72        361,063.72-           0.00

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:            34.29-            68.58              0.00           34.29

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:            34.29              0.00             68.58-          34.29-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       240,679.41        249,651.45        387,087.65-     103,243.21

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       240,679.41-       472,016.63        334,580.43-     103,243.21-
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 142: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:           771.76      2,904,484.40        593,737.41-   2,311,518.75

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:           771.76-       981,023.11      3,291,770.10-   2,311,518.75-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00         18,750.00         18,750.00-           0.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00         18,750.00         18,750.00-           0.00

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00         45,000.00              0.00       45,000.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00              0.00         45,000.00-      45,000.00-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        26,871.99         15,756.07         23,880.51-      18,747.55

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        26,871.99-        31,877.71         23,753.27-      18,747.55-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        187,583.75         28,405.94-     159,177.81

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00         49,587.84        208,765.65-     159,177.81-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:           964.32              0.00            964.32-           0.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:           964.32-           968.64              4.32-           0.00

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         5,000.00-             0.00              0.00        5,000.00-

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         5,000.00              0.00              0.00        5,000.00

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        106,664.70         19,958.94-      86,705.76

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00         24,868.06        111,573.82-      86,705.76-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00          5,000.00              0.00        5,000.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00              0.00          5,000.00-       5,000.00-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         1,239.25-         2,478.50             54.80-       1,184.45

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         1,239.25            109.60          2,533.30-       1,184.45-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         8,994.18         61,519.15         77,932.94-       7,419.61-

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         8,994.18-        87,613.47         71,199.68-       7,419.61

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:           132.00              0.00              0.00          132.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:           132.00-             0.00              0.00          132.00-
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 142: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        264,064.08         29,459.65-     234,604.43

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00         29,459.65        264,064.08-     234,604.43-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:            66.84          3,142.00          3,318.84-         110.00-

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:            66.84-         2,361.68          2,184.84-         110.00

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        823,938.22        190,803.25-     633,134.97

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00        226,421.69        859,556.66-     633,134.97-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00         49,454.62         14,782.60-      34,672.02

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00         18,707.00         53,379.02-      34,672.02-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        17,898.68-        38,038.33         38,619.15-      18,479.50-

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        17,898.68         48,247.38         47,666.56-      18,479.50

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        112,136.53         44,132.51-      68,004.02

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00         75,032.34        143,036.36-      68,004.02-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         1,221.97-         1,322.21          1,322.21-       1,221.97-

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         1,221.97          2,644.42          2,644.42-       1,221.97

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         5,913.11         70,209.67         86,769.25-      10,646.47-

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         5,913.11-       102,911.52         86,351.94-      10,646.47

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        929,504.18        312,048.23-     617,455.95

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00        425,444.22      1,042,900.17-     617,455.95-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        431,313.93        210,121.20-     221,192.73

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00        225,326.99        446,519.72-     221,192.73-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00     16,390,665.15     16,380,624.34-      10,040.81
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 143: CENTRAL CAFETERIA

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       621,429.15      9,610,954.30      3,217,781.10-   7,014,602.35

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       621,429.15-     4,047,635.36     10,440,808.56-   7,014,602.35-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00     13,658,589.66     13,658,589.66-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 146: EXT. DAY CARE PROGRAM

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       197,491.85      2,804,064.05      1,026,368.50-   1,975,187.40

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       197,491.85-     1,620,480.17      3,398,175.72-   1,975,187.40-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      4,424,544.22      4,424,544.22-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 151: GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:    16,520,621.96     23,876,567.93      9,536,786.58-  30,860,403.31

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:    16,520,621.96-     9,202,753.56     23,542,534.91-  30,860,403.31-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00     33,079,321.49     33,079,321.49-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 171: GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         1,700.00              0.00              0.00        1,700.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         1,700.00-             0.00              0.00        1,700.00-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00              0.00              0.00            0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 189: GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        13,697.59        168,543.15         27,419.16-     154,821.58

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        13,697.59-        23,019.48        164,143.47-     154,821.58-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00             19.92              9.96-           9.96

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00              9.96             19.92-           9.96-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00          1,810.32            905.16-         905.16

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00            127.50          1,032.66-         905.16-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00         21,725.51         21,725.51-           0.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00         43,451.02         43,451.02-           0.00

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        10,089.29      1,565,228.18      1,034,848.18-     540,469.29

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        10,089.29-       645,777.33      1,176,157.33-     540,469.29-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        780,000.00              0.00      780,000.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00              0.00        780,000.00-     780,000.00-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00      4,398,251.49        828,621.49-   3,569,630.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00        819,263.62      4,388,893.62-   3,569,630.00-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00      4,759,326.52      2,387,285.52-   2,372,041.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00      1,402,327.83      3,774,368.83-   2,372,041.00-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00         30,510.00         30,510.00-           0.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00         30,510.00         30,510.00-           0.00

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       579,749.91-     1,041,483.90        293,770.41-     167,963.58

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       579,749.91        293,770.41      1,041,483.90-     167,963.58-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        45,477.34         83,587.25          1,828.00-     127,236.59

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        45,477.34-         1,828.00         83,587.25-     127,236.59-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00          1,766.74          3,533.48-       1,766.74-

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00          3,533.48          1,766.74-       1,766.74
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 189: GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       691,712.51      4,697,003.51      2,083,639.06-   3,305,076.96

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       691,712.51-     2,037,691.92      4,651,056.37-   3,305,076.96-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        57,355.25          3,084.60         58,155.25-       2,284.60

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        57,355.25-        58,155.25          3,084.60-       2,284.60-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        45,010.96          4,773.68         45,010.96-       4,773.68

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        45,010.96-        40,611.26            373.98-       4,773.68-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         2,688.23        963,611.46        296,742.46-     669,557.23

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         2,688.23-       286,350.13        953,219.13-     669,557.23-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        460,131.89        170,119.77-     290,012.12

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00        168,858.69        458,870.81-     290,012.12-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        112,803.18         37,332.99-      75,470.19

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00         37,332.99        112,803.18-      75,470.19-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        13,236.50        219,821.59        234,293.61-       1,235.52-

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        13,236.50-       249,656.18        235,184.16-       1,235.52

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00     25,455,757.94     25,455,757.94-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 263: GENERAL LIABILITY

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       602,657.80      1,894,267.86      1,483,043.42-   1,013,882.24

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       602,657.80-       742,158.56      1,153,383.00-   1,013,882.24-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      2,636,426.42      2,636,426.42-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 264: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND - HEALTH & LIFE

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:     6,000,341.42     17,191,614.59      6,674,908.34-  16,517,047.67

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:     6,000,341.42-     3,613,480.60     14,130,186.85-  16,517,047.67-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00     20,805,095.19     20,805,095.19-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 265: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND - DENTAL

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       331,328.23        957,997.64        298,064.97-     991,260.90

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       331,328.23-       173,899.14        833,831.81-     991,260.90-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      1,131,896.78      1,131,896.78-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 266: WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:     2,430,091.03      1,829,204.01        963,740.43-   3,295,554.61

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:     2,430,091.03-       737,521.49      1,602,985.07-   3,295,554.61-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      2,566,725.50      2,566,725.50-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 304: DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        52,935.19         69,351.97         35,441.09-      86,846.07

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        52,935.19-        36,661.67         70,572.55-      86,846.07-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00        106,013.64        106,013.64-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 307: JUDICIAL DISTRICT DRUG

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       367,313.54        598,819.60        317,827.73-     648,305.41

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       354,904.54-       239,881.40        520,873.27-     635,896.41-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        15,455.28-        15,834.00          6,541.26-       6,162.54-

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         3,046.28          6,541.26         15,834.00-       6,246.46-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        179,370.92         51,162.69-     128,208.23

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00         50,767.69        178,975.92-     128,208.23-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       153,584.35         86,093.84         10,764.32-     228,913.87

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       153,584.35-        10,764.32         86,093.84-     228,913.87-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      1,188,073.03      1,188,073.03-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 308: ENDOWMENT FUND

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00         10,541.92          5,270.96-       5,270.96

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00              0.00          5,270.96-       5,270.96-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00         10,541.92         10,541.92-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 333: ENDOWMENT PRINCIPAL

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        17,095.96              0.00              0.00       17,095.96

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        17,095.96-             0.00              0.00       17,095.96-

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       485,402.97              0.00              0.00      485,402.97

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       485,402.97-             0.00              0.00      485,402.97-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00              0.00              0.00            0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 336: TAX TRUST FUND

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:           288.97            374.55            640.95-          22.57

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:           288.97-         1,281.90          1,015.50-          22.57-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00          1,656.45          1,656.45-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 351: CITIES-SALES TAX

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00      9,574,308.74      5,038,535.80-   4,535,772.94

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00        904,984.18      5,440,757.12-   4,535,772.94-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00     10,479,292.92     10,479,292.92-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 355: CITY SCHOOL ADA-NO 1

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:     1,515,665.40      4,084,726.95      2,715,738.30-   2,884,654.05

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:     1,515,665.40-       925,819.96      2,294,808.61-   2,884,654.05-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      5,010,546.91      5,010,546.91-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 356: CITY SCHOOL ADA-NO 2

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:     5,154,299.46     12,663,387.35      7,945,571.36-   9,872,115.45

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:     5,154,299.46-     3,188,829.59      7,906,645.58-   9,872,115.45-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00     15,852,216.94     15,852,216.94-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 801: GENERAL FIXED ASSETS-GEN GOVT

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:    62,752,216.00              0.00              0.00   62,752,216.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:    62,752,216.00-             0.00              0.00   62,752,216.00-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00              0.00              0.00            0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 802: GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT-GEN GOVT

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:    88,598,845.08              0.00              0.00   88,598,845.08

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:    88,598,845.08-             0.00              0.00   88,598,845.08-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00              0.00              0.00            0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 803: GENERAL FIXED ASSETS-SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:   107,865,169.00              0.00              0.00  107,865,169.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:   107,865,169.00-             0.00              0.00  107,865,169.00-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00              0.00              0.00            0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 804: GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT-SCHOOL DEPT

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:     2,574,952.00              0.00              0.00    2,574,952.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:     2,574,952.00-             0.00              0.00    2,574,952.00-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00              0.00              0.00            0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 920: PAYROLL CLEARING ACCOUNT

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        27,453.69     30,265,548.65     29,992,329.48-     300,672.86

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        27,453.69-    69,100,721.44     69,373,940.61-     300,672.86-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00     99,366,270.09     99,366,270.09-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 101: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:    29,015,213.72     13,256,528.54        817,510.91   15,758,685.18-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 112: COURTHOUSE & JAIL MAINT FUND

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:        10,460.00          3,403.62            631.32        7,056.38-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 114: LAW LIBRARY

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:         6,475.00          3,381.16            631.80        3,093.84-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 115: PUBLIC LIBRARY

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:     1,566,500.00        374,823.20         13,471.00    1,191,676.80-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 122: DRUG CONTROL

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:       126,000.00         29,544.00          1,867.46       96,456.00-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 128: DRUG COURT

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:       273,944.00         65,836.02         17,584.78      208,107.98-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 131: HIGHWAY/PUBLIC WORKS FUND

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:     5,626,289.00      2,434,431.06        381,519.05    3,191,857.94-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 141: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:    56,163,384.00     27,783,047.75      4,044,381.37   28,380,336.25-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 142: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:     5,251,368.00      1,698,677.68        263,297.99    3,552,690.32-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 143: CENTRAL CAFETERIA

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:     4,125,800.00      1,642,461.78        435,325.43    2,483,338.22-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 146: EXT. DAY CARE PROGRAM

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:     1,292,000.00        524,370.38         72,220.50      767,629.62-



      JANUARY 14, 2003                     B L O U N T   C O U N T Y ,   T E N N E S S E E                                PAGE    12

       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 151: GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:    10,271,085.00      4,661,018.84         63,054.52    5,610,066.16-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 189: GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:     7,783,912.25      4,873,520.32              0.00    2,910,391.93-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 263: GENERAL LIABILITY

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:       609,134.00        390,749.00         93,730.00      218,385.00-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 264: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND - HEALTH & LIFE

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:     6,096,797.00      4,672,846.73        600,608.04    1,423,950.27-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 265: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND - DENTAL

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:       410,800.00        258,090.13         39,449.04      152,709.87-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 266: WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:       782,568.00        441,485.11              0.00      341,082.89-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 304: DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:        18,215.00         10,179.67          1,977.06        8,035.33-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 307: JUDICIAL DISTRICT DRUG

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:       314,729.00        160,369.22         30,506.05      154,359.78-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 308: ENDOWMENT FUND

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:             0.00          5,270.96              0.00        5,270.96
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 336: TAX TRUST FUND

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:             0.00            266.40-            10.98-         266.40-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 351: CITIES-SALES TAX

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:             0.00      4,535,772.94        897,605.82    4,535,772.94
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 355: CITY SCHOOL ADA-NO 1

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:             0.00      1,464,027.05         83,708.39    1,464,027.05
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 356: CITY SCHOOL ADA-NO 2

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE     DECEMBER 2002        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:             0.00      5,045,069.45        288,327.68    5,045,069.45
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 101: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 51100        00000  ======================================    194,147.00       8,770.15      7,638.61     65,575.39     129,703.15

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 51210        00000  ======================================      2,618.00         779.00        718.94         63.06       2,615.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 51220        00000  ======================================        530.00           0.00          0.00          0.00         530.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 51230        00000  ======================================      3,484.00           0.00          0.00        450.00       3,034.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 51300        00000  ======================================    231,209.00       5,011.69      4,760.93    121,672.27     109,787.49

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 51310        00000  ======================================     92,153.00       1,625.68      3,367.63     41,886.16      48,524.89

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 51500        00000  ======================================    281,265.63      24,845.63     14,011.24    232,348.50      59,751.52

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 51600        00000  ======================================    445,444.00      12,453.84     16,519.16    211,747.83     229,630.85

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 51720        00000  ======================================    177,800.00       5,084.49      4,836.04     88,384.87      89,663.58

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 101: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 51730        00000  ======================================     63,202.00       3,578.34      3,168.22     24,746.98      38,865.14

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 51800        00000  ======================================    864,271.00      54,430.03    213,818.89    407,933.16     296,948.98

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 51900        00000  ======================================     66,566.00           0.00          0.00     47,571.75      18,994.25

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 51910        00000  ======================================     60,425.00      21,935.47     17,086.70     24,015.51      41,258.26

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 51920        00000  ======================================    222,876.00       1,326.29      2,224.11     70,589.86     151,388.32

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 52100        00000  ======================================    531,430.00       8,651.01     11,671.09    263,491.63     264,918.29

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 52200        00000  ======================================    210,327.00       6,830.94      7,146.80    103,966.96     106,044.18

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 52300        00000  ======================================    761,291.00     383,219.63    223,331.68    436,083.99     485,094.96

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 52310        00000  ======================================    123,136.00       4,515.67      6,394.27     53,005.63      68,251.77

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 52400        00000  ======================================    314,371.00       4,569.24      4,553.77    154,303.01     160,083.46



                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 52500        00000  ======================================    852,531.00      25,628.17     22,913.35    414,532.08     440,713.74

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 52600        00000  ======================================    558,751.00      63,560.35     38,420.98    259,101.28     324,789.09

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 53100        00000  ======================================    182,802.00      10,747.93     10,214.24     41,059.34     142,276.35

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 53120        00000  ======================================   1331,984.00      31,484.25     23,280.91    621,979.01     718,208.33

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 53300        00000  ======================================    603,362.00      22,674.97     22,679.53    273,776.58     329,580.86

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 53400        00000  ======================================        473.00           0.00          0.00          0.00         473.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 53410        00000  ======================================     32,482.00       3,796.00      5,187.50     10,820.46      20,270.04

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 53420        00000  ======================================    339,995.00       4,528.63     11,123.42    167,181.10     166,219.11

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 53500        00000  ======================================    419,870.00       9,425.82     35,143.89    209,831.70     184,320.23

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 53501        00000  ======================================    214,222.00           0.00          0.00      5,918.33     208,303.67

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 53900        00000  ======================================    211,920.00           0.00          0.00    118,627.26      93,292.74

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54110        00000  ======================================   4795,225.00     194,050.58    256,277.26   2478,471.90   2,254,526.42



                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54112        00000  ======================================    459,977.00           0.00          0.00    135,520.50     324,456.50

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54113        00000  ======================================    207,965.00         574.40        341.05     96,083.41     112,114.94

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54114        00000  ======================================    821,620.00           0.00          0.00    387,838.43     433,781.57

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54116        00000  ======================================     32,953.00         654.94        441.75     12,341.34      20,824.85

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54117        00000  ======================================    565,259.00       1,004.33        504.33    261,054.76     304,704.24

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54120        00000  ======================================     36,386.00           0.00          0.00     14,477.46      21,908.54

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54130        00000  ======================================     33,589.00           0.00          0.00      9,189.46      24,399.54

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54150        00000  ======================================     39,168.00           0.00          0.00     21,389.10      17,778.90

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54210        00000  ======================================   4384,575.00     150,463.99    192,282.13   2339,937.86   2,002,819.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54220        00000  ======================================      7,878.00           0.00          0.00        811.74       7,066.26

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54240        00000  ======================================   1119,679.00      13,879.51     13,169.35    491,552.72     628,836.44

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54241        00000  ======================================          0.00       3,697.81      2,093.49      1,604.32           0.00



                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54310        00000  ======================================      4,774.00           0.00          0.00      4,500.00         274.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54410        00000  ======================================     87,870.00      41,813.86     35,254.35     36,983.67      57,445.84

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54490        00000  ======================================    261,264.00           0.00          0.00    130,496.76     130,767.24

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54610        00000  ======================================     29,705.00           0.00          0.00     12,650.00      17,055.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 55110        00000  ======================================    375,949.00      12,974.82     19,490.77    133,022.03     236,411.02

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 55111        00000  ======================================    310,000.00         393.22        196.61    103,696.53     206,500.08

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 55113        00000  ======================================      2,300.00           0.00          0.00          0.00       2,300.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 55114        00000  ======================================     11,335.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      11,335.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 55120        00000  ======================================    138,349.00           0.00          0.00     34,587.00     103,762.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 55130        00000  ======================================     60,000.00      10,000.00     35,000.00     35,000.00           0.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 55510        00000  ======================================    179,414.00           0.00          0.00    155,389.00      24,025.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 55590        00000  ======================================    145,771.00           0.00          0.00     38,484.44     107,286.56



                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 55710        00000  ======================================     42,385.00           0.00          0.00      4,115.10      38,269.90

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 55900        00000  ======================================    253,391.00         782.06      1,823.18    117,531.01     134,818.87

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 56700        00000  ======================================    467,607.00           0.00          0.00    350,706.00     116,901.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 57100        00000  ======================================    128,331.00          99.50        832.00     30,946.14      96,652.36

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 57500        00000  ======================================     77,913.00         115.00        517.50     34,227.32      43,283.18

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 58110        00000  ======================================    598,405.00     167,839.93    348,075.39    205,230.96     212,938.58

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 58120        00000  ======================================    756,862.00           0.00          0.00    198,181.00     558,681.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 58190        00000  ======================================    187,050.00      14,947.39     46,487.31     74,082.44      81,427.64

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 58300        00000  ======================================    130,844.00         294.00      1,629.99     65,044.04      64,463.97

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 58400        00000  ======================================     39,063.00       2,000.00      3,885.66     16,762.34      20,415.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 58500        00000  ======================================      9,457.00           0.00          0.00          0.00       9,457.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 58900        00000  ======================================    870,241.00      38,232.52     53,844.67    610,214.45     244,414.40



                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 59100        00000  ======================================    622,500.00           0.00          0.00          0.00     622,500.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 64000        00000  ======================================     68,059.00       1,087.98     12,520.32     30,566.86      26,059.80

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91190        00000  ======================================   1122,354.18     615,305.82    498,497.30    878,331.78     360,830.92

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 99100        00000  ======================================    134,808.91           0.00          0.00          0.00     134,808.91

              00000  --------------------------------------- 29015,213.72   1,989,684.88   2233,376.31  14021,685.57  14,749,836.72

              00001  SHERIFF'S VEHICLES

              00180  OFFICE EQUIPMENT

              10000  EMPLOYEES SELF FUNDED HEALTH INS. PLAN

              20000  EMPLOYEES SELF FUNDED DENTAL INS. PLAN

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS: 29015,213.72   1,989,684.88   2233,376.31  14021,685.57  14,749,836.72
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 112: COURTHOUSE & JAIL MAINT FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00000
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 51800        00000  ======================================      9,710.00           0.00          0.00          0.00       9,710.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 58400        00000  ======================================        750.00           0.00          0.00         34.10         715.90

              00000  ---------------------------------------    10,460.00           0.00          0.00         34.10      10,425.90

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:    10,460.00           0.00          0.00         34.10      10,425.90
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 114: LAW LIBRARY

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 58400        00000  ======================================      6,475.00       1,003.02      1,119.98      5,917.11         440.93

              00000  ---------------------------------------     6,475.00       1,003.02      1,119.98      5,917.11         440.93

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:     6,475.00       1,003.02      1,119.98      5,917.11         440.93
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 115: PUBLIC LIBRARY

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 51800        00000  ======================================    139,660.00       1,010.50      2,892.18     48,832.38      88,945.94

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 56500        00000  ======================================   1426,340.00     121,645.64    110,282.73    646,500.26     791,202.65

              00000  ---------------------------------------  1566,000.00     122,656.14    113,174.91    695,332.64     880,148.59

              00777

              00888

              00999

              01000

              01001

              02000  JUVENILE MISC

              02002

              03000

              03003

              06000  LIBRARY RESALE ITEMS
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 56500        06000  ======================================        500.00         300.00          0.00        593.90         206.10

              06000  ---------------------------------------       500.00         300.00          0.00        593.90         206.10
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 115: PUBLIC LIBRARY

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              09000

              09705  LIBRARY

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:  1566,500.00     122,956.14    113,174.91    695,926.54     880,354.69



      JANUARY 14, 2003                     B L O U N T   C O U N T Y ,   T E N N E S S E E                                PAGE     7

       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 120: LOCAL PURPOSE TAX

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00000



      JANUARY 14, 2003                     B L O U N T   C O U N T Y ,   T E N N E S S E E                                PAGE     8

       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 121: SPECIAL PURPOSE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 122: DRUG CONTROL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54110        00000  ======================================    126,000.00       3,751.75      8,354.95    134,504.18      13,107.38-

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54116        00000  ======================================          0.00       3,100.00      1,580.40      1,519.60           0.00

              00000  ---------------------------------------   126,000.00       6,851.75      9,935.35    136,023.78      13,107.38-

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:   126,000.00       6,851.75      9,935.35    136,023.78      13,107.38-
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 128: DRUG COURT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 53200        00000  ======================================     80,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      80,000.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 53203        00000  ======================================      5,500.00       2,000.00      1,084.37      3,649.30       2,766.33

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 53205        00000  ======================================          0.00      32,574.89     18,250.33     15,178.58         854.02-

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 53206        00000  ======================================    188,444.00           0.00        921.18     53,801.61     133,721.21

              00000  ---------------------------------------   273,944.00      34,574.89     20,255.88     72,629.49     215,633.52

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:   273,944.00      34,574.89     20,255.88     72,629.49     215,633.52
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 129: CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 131: HIGHWAY/PUBLIC WORKS FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 61000        00000  ======================================    501,016.00       1,609.49      9,576.22    219,853.03     273,196.24

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 62000        00000  ======================================   3598,651.00      82,543.71    316,135.92   1974,946.40   1,390,112.39

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 63100        00000  ======================================   1038,257.00      38,939.78    108,345.49    402,756.39     566,094.90

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 68000        00000  ======================================    157,774.50           0.00      4,656.05    100,632.70      52,485.75

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 81100        00000  ======================================    330,590.50           0.00          0.00    330,590.50           0.00

              00000  ---------------------------------------  5626,289.00     123,092.98    438,713.68   3028,779.02   2,281,889.28

              00033  SR-33 HUNT RD/MCARTHUR RD

              00180  OFFICE EQUIPMENT

              00500  BRZE-0500 MINT RD/SIX MILE CREEK

              02395  ELLEJOY BRIDGE

              02397  WRIGHT'S FERRY BRIDGE

              04483  OLD WALLAND HIGHWAY BRIDGE OVER CR CREE

              04484  CROOKED CREEK BRIDGE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 131: HIGHWAY/PUBLIC WORKS FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              23954  MELROSE STATION ROAD BRIDGE OVER L. RIV

              50011  D.A.R.E. PROGRAM

              50020  CAMERON RD - BRIDGE PROJECT
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 68000        50020  ======================================          0.00           0.00        690.70-       839.07         148.37-

              50020  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00        690.70-       839.07         148.37-

              50021  BRZE500(21) BINFIELD BRG CSX
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 68000        50021  ======================================          0.00           0.00      1,484.03-     1,497.53          13.50-

              50021  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00      1,484.03-     1,497.53          13.50-

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:  5626,289.00     123,092.98    436,538.95   3031,115.62   2,281,727.41
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 141: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00000
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        00000  ======================================  28972,675.00     147,356.74    169,841.12  12241,564.45  16,708,626.17

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71101        00000  ======================================     55,000.00           0.00          0.00     14,026.14      40,973.86

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71200        00000  ======================================   5448,600.00      16,177.59     26,549.62   2143,746.86   3,294,481.11

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71300        00000  ======================================   2465,090.00      47,314.28     43,613.94   1001,642.29   1,467,148.05

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71600        00000  ======================================    163,760.00      20,081.49     17,660.70     87,101.72      79,079.07

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71601        00000  ======================================     12,560.00       1,646.01      1,122.06        523.95      12,560.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71900        00000  ======================================    435,000.00      18,770.00     24,385.00    209,184.58     220,200.42

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72110        00000  ======================================    141,375.00           0.00          0.00     59,570.29      81,804.71

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72120        00000  ======================================    351,600.00         141.32      1,898.56    138,452.37     211,390.39
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 141: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72130        00000  ======================================   1335,860.00      32,986.32     55,604.94    524,445.89     788,795.49

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72131        00000  ======================================     68,205.00         645.51        807.62     28,788.69      39,254.20

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72210        00000  ======================================   1606,960.00       6,253.01     19,446.32    751,480.19     842,286.50

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72220        00000  ======================================    348,935.00       3,051.50      4,041.41    133,583.43     214,361.66

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72230        00000  ======================================    162,647.00       7,754.59      8,792.53     69,834.63      91,774.43

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72260        00000  ======================================     88,835.00         479.40      1,711.53     37,652.28      49,950.59

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72290        00000  ======================================     78,900.00           0.00          0.00     27,664.78      51,235.22

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72310        00000  ======================================    886,864.00      26,360.00     35,259.40    570,601.92     307,362.68

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72320        00000  ======================================    334,925.00      15,669.71     35,571.64    171,844.58     143,178.49

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 141: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 72410        00000  ======================================   3623,410.00       9,586.00      6,842.00   1521,785.79   2,104,368.21

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72510        00000  ======================================    276,421.00         129.71      6,635.57    149,143.72     120,771.42

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72610        00000  ======================================   4378,490.00      63,237.48    139,833.58   2191,190.79   2,110,703.11

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72620        00000  ======================================   1297,065.00      35,285.88    151,426.06    640,605.00     540,319.82

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72710        00000  ======================================   2801,534.00           0.00     13,000.00   1239,790.96   1,548,743.04

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72810        00000  ======================================    474,720.00      49,384.06     83,333.06    193,479.64     247,291.36

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 73300        00000  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00         20.52          20.52-

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 76100        00000  ======================================    245,753.00           0.00     20,000.00          0.00     225,753.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 99100        00000  ======================================      8,200.00           0.00          0.00          0.00       8,200.00

              00000  --------------------------------------- 56063,384.00     502,310.60    867,376.66  24147,725.46  31,550,592.48

              00001  SHERIFF'S VEHICLES
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 141: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72620        00001  ======================================    100,000.00           0.00     25,000.00      1,369.92      73,630.08

              00001  ---------------------------------------   100,000.00           0.00     25,000.00      1,369.92      73,630.08

              10000  EMPLOYEES SELF FUNDED HEALTH INS. PLAN

              19401  CHAPTER I - 1993-94

              39721  IDEA B CARRYOVER

              41994  EMERGENCY SCHOOL PORTABLES

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS: 56163,384.00     502,310.60    892,376.66  24149,095.38  31,624,222.56
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 142: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00000

              00011  WALLAND MIDDLE

              10001  TITLE I

              10021  TITLE I CARRYOVER

              10101  TITLE I

              10121  TITLE I CARRYOVER

              10201  TITLE I
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        10201  ======================================          0.00           0.00        999.40-       910.90          88.50

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72130        10201  ======================================          0.00           0.00      2,030.00-       660.00       1,370.00

              10201  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00      3,029.40-     1,570.90       1,458.50

              10301  TITLE I
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        10301  ======================================   1011,018.08           0.00        527.89    416,868.70     593,621.49

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72130        10301  ======================================     18,500.00           0.00      4,622.72      3,619.69      10,257.59

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72210        10301  ======================================    153,038.92           0.00        300.30    138,290.90      14,447.72



              10301  ---------------------------------------  1182,557.00           0.00      5,450.91    558,779.29     618,326.80

              10302  TITLE I-CARRYOVER

              11101  MC FAMILIES GRANT

              11102  MC FAMILIES GRANT
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        11102  ======================================          0.00      28,825.27     15,534.99     13,384.34          94.06-

              11102  ---------------------------------------         0.00      28,825.27     15,534.99     13,384.34          94.06-

              11103  EVEN START GRANT
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        11103  ======================================    146,400.00           0.00      7,404.30     60,155.50      78,840.20

              11103  ---------------------------------------   146,400.00           0.00      7,404.30     60,155.50      78,840.20

              12101  COURT GRANT

              12102  COURT GRANT

              12103  COURT GRANT
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        12103  ======================================     48,223.00           0.00          0.00     22,976.30      25,246.70

              12103  ---------------------------------------    48,223.00           0.00          0.00     22,976.30      25,246.70

              13101  TENN CHARACTER ED PARTNERSHIP GRANT

              14101  MODEL DROPOUT PREVENTION PROGRAM

              15101  PRE-SCHOOL EDUCATION PROGRAM
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71401        15101  ======================================          0.00       2,478.39      2,478.39          0.00           0.00

              15101  ---------------------------------------         0.00       2,478.39      2,478.39          0.00           0.00

              15102  PRE-SCHOOL EDUCATION GRANT
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 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71401        15102  ======================================          0.00      48,340.37     30,278.45     19,233.23       1,171.31-

              15102  ---------------------------------------         0.00      48,340.37     30,278.45     19,233.23       1,171.31-

              15103  PRE-SCHOOL EDUCATION GRANT
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71401        15103  ======================================    294,000.00           0.00        853.18    115,131.95     178,014.87

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71410        15103  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00          2.27           2.27-

              15103  ---------------------------------------   294,000.00           0.00        853.18    115,134.22     178,012.60

              16021  GOALS 2000

              16022  GOALS 2000

              16023  GOALS 2000

              16024  GOALS 2000
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        16024  ======================================          0.00           0.00      4,261.71-     4,300.21          38.50-

              16024  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00      4,261.71-     4,300.21          38.50-

              16025  GOALS 2000

              16026  GOALS 2000

              16031
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                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        16031  ======================================     18,750.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      18,750.00

              16031  ---------------------------------------    18,750.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      18,750.00

              16032
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        16032  ======================================     19,500.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      19,500.00

              16032  ---------------------------------------    19,500.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      19,500.00

              16033
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        16033  ======================================     60,425.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      60,425.00

              16033  ---------------------------------------    60,425.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      60,425.00

              16034
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        16034  ======================================     22,429.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      22,429.00

              16034  ---------------------------------------    22,429.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      22,429.00

              16035
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        16035  ======================================     17,900.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      17,900.00

              16035  ---------------------------------------    17,900.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      17,900.00

              16036
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00
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 71100        16036  ======================================     15,200.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      15,200.00

              16036  ---------------------------------------    15,200.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      15,200.00

              18721  CHAPTER I 87-21

              18801  CHAPTER I 88-01

              18821  CHAPTER I 8801 CARRY OVER FUNDS

              18901  TITLE I

              18921  CHAPTER I 8921 CARRYOVER

              19001  CHAPTER I 9001

              19021  CHAPTER I 9021

              19031  SALE OF PORTABLE CLASSROOMS-FEDERAL

              19101  CHAPTER I ESEA FOR 1990-91

              19121  CHAPTER I 9121

              19131  SOFTWARE REIMBURSEMENT

              19201  CHAPTER I ESEA FOR 1991-92

              19221  CHAPTER I CARRYOVER 91-92
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              19301  CHAPTER I

              19321  CHAPTER I CARRYOVER 93-94

              19401  CHAPTER I - 1993-94

              19421  ESSEA CHAPTER I CARRYOVER

              19501  CHAPTER I - 1994-95

              19521  TITLE I ESEA CARRYOVER

              19601  ESEA TITLE I 1995-96

              19621  TITLE I ESEA CARRYOVER

              19701  ESEA TITLE I

              19702  MODEL PROGRAM TITLE I/SP. ED.

              19721  TITLE I CARRYOVER

              19801  TITLE I

              19802  SPECIAL ED TITLE I

              19821  TITLE I CARRYOVER

              19901  TITLE I

              19902  SPECIAL ED TITLE I
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              19921  ESEA TITLE I - 1998-99 CARRYOVER

              20001  TITLE VI

              20101  TITLE VI

              20102  TITLE VI CLASS SIZE REDUCTION

              20201  TITLE VI
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        20201  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00          0.56           0.56-

              20201  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.56           0.56-

              20202  TITLE VI CLASS SIZE REDUCTION

              20221  TITLE VI-CLASS SIZE REDUCTION CARRY OVE

              20301  TITLE VI
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        20301  ======================================     57,816.00           0.00          0.00     24,592.61      33,223.39

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72210        20301  ======================================      8,839.00           0.00          0.00          0.00       8,839.00

              20301  ---------------------------------------    66,655.00           0.00          0.00     24,592.61      42,062.39

              20302  TITLE VI - CSR
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              28801  CHAPTER II 88-01

              28901  CHAPTER II 8901

              29001  CHAPTER II

              29101  CHAPTER II 29101

              29201  CHAPTER II 29101

              29301  CHAPTER II

              29401  CHAPTER II - 1993-94

              29501  CHAPTER II - 1994-95

              29601  CHAPTER II - 1995-96

              29701  TITLE VI

              29801  TITLE VI

              29901  TITLE VI

              30001  IDEA B

              30101  IDEA B
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71200        30101  ======================================          0.00          68.58         68.58          0.00           0.00

              30101  ---------------------------------------         0.00          68.58         68.58          0.00           0.00
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 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              30201  IDEA PART B
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71200        30201  ======================================     25,385.38           0.00      9,982.44-    76,461.61      41,093.79-

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72220        30201  ======================================     25,385.38-          0.00      6,660.00-    18,302.81      37,028.19-

              30201  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00     16,642.44-    94,764.42      78,121.98-

              30301  IDEA PART B
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71200        30301  ======================================   1055,611.00           0.00      1,753.44    332,639.24     721,218.32

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72220        30301  ======================================    537,580.00           0.00          0.00    150,800.20     386,779.80

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72710        30301  ======================================     84,687.00           0.00          0.00     37,272.60      47,414.40

              30301  ---------------------------------------  1677,878.00           0.00      1,753.44    520,712.04   1,155,412.52

              33112  INCENTIVE PLANNING GRANT

              33113  ABC III GRANT

              33114  ABC GRANT

              33115  ABC GRANT

              33116  ABC III GRANT
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              33117  ABC III

              33118  ABC III

              33119  ABC III
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72210        33119  ======================================     45,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      45,000.00

              33119  ---------------------------------------    45,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      45,000.00

              38801  EHA-B 88-01

              38901  EHA-B 8901

              39001  EHA-B 9001

              39101  EHA-B 9101

              39201  EHA-B 9201

              39301  IDEA-B

              39401  IDEA-B 1993-94

              39501  IDEA-B 1994-95

              39601  IDEA-B 1995-96

              39602  IDEA-B 1995-96
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              39621  IDEA B 1995-96 CARRYOVER

              39701  IDEA B

              39721  IDEA B CARRYOVER

              39801  IDEA B

              39821  IDEA B CARRYOVER

              39901  IDEA B

              39921  IDEA-B CARRYOVER

              40001  PRESCHOOL

              40101  PRESCHOOL

              40201  IDEA PRESCHOOL
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71200        40201  ======================================          0.00         254.64        127.32      6,835.15       6,707.83-

              40201  ---------------------------------------         0.00         254.64        127.32      6,835.15       6,707.83-

              40301  IDEA PRESCHOOL
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71200        40301  ======================================    116,006.00           0.00        204.15     21,397.76      94,404.09

              40301  ---------------------------------------   116,006.00           0.00        204.15     21,397.76      94,404.09

              44000  TRANSITION GRANT
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              44001  SPECIAL EDUCATION GRANT

              44002  SPECIAL EDUCATION GRANT

              44003
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71200        44003  ======================================      5,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00       5,000.00

              44003  ---------------------------------------     5,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00       5,000.00

              44099  TRANSITION GRANT

              48701  SEEK PROJECT 8701

              48801  SEEK 88-01

              48901  SEEK 8901

              48921  HANDICAPPED CARRY OVER

              49001  SEEK 9001

              49021  EDUC OF HANDICAPPED SEEK

              49101  SEEK 9101

              49201  SEEK 9201

              49211  IDEA-B PRESCHOOL STATE GRANT 1992-93
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              49301  IDEA PRESCHOOL

              49401  IDEA-B PRESCHOOL - 1993/94

              49501  IDEA-B PRESCHOOL - 1993/94

              49601  IDEA-B PRESCHOOL - 1995/96

              49602  IDEA-B PRESCHOOL - 1995/96

              49621  IDEA B PRESCHOOL

              49701  IDEA PRESCHOOL

              49721  PRESCHOOL CARRYOVER

              49801  PRESCHOOL

              49821  PRESCHOOL CARRYOVER

              49901  PRESCHOOL

              49921  PRESCHOOL - CARRYOVER

              50001  DRUG FREE SCHOOLS

              50011  D.A.R.E. PROGRAM

              50101  SAFE & DRUG FREE SCHOOLS

              50111  CONTACTS
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              50201  SAFE & DRUG FREE SCHOOLS

              50211  D.A.R.E. GRANT

              50301  SAFE & DRUG FREE SCHOOLS
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        50301  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00      4,931.88       4,931.88-

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72130        50301  ======================================     52,457.00           0.00          0.00      7,073.20      45,383.80

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72210        50301  ======================================      4,226.00           0.00          0.00      1,637.06       2,588.94

              50301  ---------------------------------------    56,683.00           0.00          0.00     13,642.14      43,040.86

              50311  DARE GRANT FOR SALARY,TRAVEL EXP,&WORKB
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72130        50311  ======================================      5,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00       5,000.00

              50311  ---------------------------------------     5,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00       5,000.00

              58801  DRUG FREE SCHOOLS

              58901  DRUG FREE SCHOOLS

              59001  DRUG FREE SCHOOLS 9001

              59101  DRUG FREE 90.01
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              59201  DRUG FREE 9201

              59211  DARE PROGRAM

              59221  DRUG FREE CARRYOVER

              59301  DRUG FREE SCHOOLS

              59311  DARE PROJECT-DRUG ABUSE RESISTANCE EDUC

              59401  DRUG-FREE SCHOOLS

              59411  DRUG ABUSE RESISTANCE EDUCATION (DARE)

              59501  DRUG-FREE SCHOOLS

              59511  DARE GRANT

              59601  DRUG-FREE SCHOOLS

              59611  DARE GRANT

              59701  DRUG-FREE SCHOOLS

              59711  DARE GRANT

              59801  DRUG FREE SCHOOLS

              59811  DARE PROGRAM

              59901  DRUG FREE SCHOOLS
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              59911  DARE PROGRAM

              60001  CARL PERKINS

              60101  CARL PERKINS
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71300        60101  ======================================          0.00         258.80        258.80          0.00           0.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72230        60101  ======================================          0.00       2,164.90      2,164.90          0.00           0.00

              60101  ---------------------------------------         0.00       2,423.70      2,423.70          0.00           0.00

              60201  CARL PERKINS
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71410        60201  ======================================          0.00           0.00        150.00-       950.00         800.00-

              60201  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00        150.00-       950.00         800.00-

              60211  TECHNOLOGY LITERACY GRANT 2001
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72810        60211  ======================================          0.00           0.00        132.00          0.00         132.00-

              60211  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00        132.00          0.00         132.00-

              60301  CARL PERKINS
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71300        60301  ======================================    175,728.00           0.00     37,024.15     10,200.80     128,503.05

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00
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 71301        60301  ======================================     12,600.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      12,600.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71410        60301  ======================================      3,520.00           0.00          0.00         72.87       3,447.13

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72230        60301  ======================================     11,900.00           0.00        215.48      1,303.38      10,381.14

              60301  ---------------------------------------   203,748.00           0.00     37,239.63     11,577.05     154,931.32

              60311
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72810        60311  ======================================     50,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      50,000.00

              60311  ---------------------------------------    50,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      50,000.00

              69121  CARL PERKINS CARRYOVER 1990-91

              69221  CARL PERKINS CARRYOVER 1991-92

              69301  CARL PERKINS GRANT 1992-93

              69401  CARL PERKINS GRANT

              69402  CARL PERKINS CONSUMER AND HOMEMAKING GR

              69501  CARL PERKINS GRANT

              69502

              69521  CARL PERKINS CARRYOVER
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              69601  CARL PERKINS GRANT

              69621  CARL PERKINS CARRYOVER

              69701  CARL PERKINS GRANT 1996-1997

              69721  CARL PERKINS CARRYOVER

              69801  CARL PERKINS

              69901  CARL PERKINS

              70001  TITLE II

              70101  TITLE II

              70201  TITLE II
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72210        70201  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00        110.00-        110.00

              70201  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00          0.00        110.00-        110.00

              70301  TITLE II
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        70301  ======================================    377,243.00           0.00          0.00    131,236.30     246,006.70

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72210        70301  ======================================     65,438.00           0.00        179.73     31,513.82      33,744.45

              70301  ---------------------------------------   442,681.00           0.00        179.73    162,750.12     279,751.15
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                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              70311  TITLE II- ED THRU TECH
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 72810        70311  ======================================     33,563.00           0.00      1,088.90      9,373.62      23,100.48

              70311  ---------------------------------------    33,563.00           0.00      1,088.90      9,373.62      23,100.48

              78721  TITLE II 87-21

              78801  TITLE II 88-01

              78901  TITLE II 8901

              79001  TITLE II 9001

              79101  TITLE II 9101

              79201  TITLE II 9201

              79301  TITLE II

              79401  TITLE II

              79501  TITLE II

              79601  TITLE II

              79701  TITLE II

              79801  TITLE II
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                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              79901  TITLE II

              80001  Z TAP GRANT

              80101  ZERO TOLERANCE ALTERNATIVE PROGRAM

              80201  ZERO TOLERANCE ALTERNATIVE PROGRAM
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        80201  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00      2,216.27-      2,216.27

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71300        80201  ======================================          0.00          56.04-        56.04-     2,216.26       2,216.26-

              80201  ---------------------------------------         0.00          56.04-        56.04-         0.01-          0.01

              80301  ZERO TOLERANCE
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        80301  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00         79.72          79.72-

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71300        80301  ======================================     69,084.00           0.00          0.00     23,407.58      45,676.42

              80301  ---------------------------------------    69,084.00           0.00          0.00     23,487.30      45,596.70

              88801  PRESCHOOL INCENTIVE 88-01

              88901  PRESCHOOL GRANT

              89801  Z TAP GRANT
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 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              89901  Z TAP GRANT

              90101  21ST CCLC BUDGET
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        90101  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00      1,322.21       1,322.21-

              90101  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00          0.00      1,322.21       1,322.21-

              90105  TEACHER QUALITY ENHANCEMENT GRANT

              90121  21ST CENRURY COMMUNITY CARRY OVER

              90201  21ST CCLC BUDGET
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        90201  ======================================          0.00       6,428.87      3,694.10      2,299.11         435.66

              90201  ---------------------------------------         0.00       6,428.87      3,694.10      2,299.11         435.66

              90301  21ST CCLC BUDGET
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71100        90301  ======================================    444,908.00           0.00     47,962.79    213,829.72     183,115.49

              90301  ---------------------------------------   444,908.00           0.00     47,962.79    213,829.72     183,115.49

              91301  READING EXCELLENCE ACT
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71501        91301  ======================================     44,370.00           0.00          0.00     16,413.77      27,956.23

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71502        91301  ======================================     41,240.00           0.00      2,570.28     38,892.74         223.02-



                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71503        91301  ======================================     15,925.00           0.00      1,000.00     12,780.00       2,145.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71504        91301  ======================================      6,624.00           0.00          0.00      2,725.94       3,898.06

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71505        91301  ======================================     22,160.00           0.00          0.00     22,159.42           0.58

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71506        91301  ======================================     14,955.00           0.00          0.00        130.00      14,825.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71507        91301  ======================================      4,660.00           0.00          0.00          0.00       4,660.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71508        91301  ======================================        782.00           0.00          0.00        714.79          67.21

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71509        91301  ======================================      7,755.00           0.00          0.00          0.00       7,755.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71510        91301  ======================================     12,275.00           0.00      4,759.00      4,452.27       3,063.73

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71511        91301  ======================================      6,760.00           0.00          0.00      5,989.99         770.01

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71512        91301  ======================================        500.00           0.00          0.00          0.00         500.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71513        91301  ======================================     10,250.00           0.00      2,984.61      5,850.87       1,414.52

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 71514        91301  ======================================     21,520.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      21,520.00



              91301  ---------------------------------------   209,776.00           0.00     11,313.89    110,109.79      88,352.32

              98801  J.T.P.A. 88-01

              98901  JTPA 8901

              99001  JTPA 9001

              99101  JTPA 9101

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:  5251,366.00      88,763.78    144,048.86   2013,067.58   3,183,013.34
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 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00000
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 73100        00000  ======================================   4125,800.00     100,590.50    628,307.15   1902,200.03   1,695,883.32

              00000  ---------------------------------------  4125,800.00     100,590.50    628,307.15   1902,200.03   1,695,883.32

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:  4125,800.00     100,590.50    628,307.15   1902,200.03   1,695,883.32
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                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 73300        00000  ======================================   1292,000.00      23,002.21     45,745.62    606,262.68     662,993.91

              00000  ---------------------------------------  1292,000.00      23,002.21     45,745.62    606,262.68     662,993.91

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:  1292,000.00      23,002.21     45,745.62    606,262.68     662,993.91
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 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 81100        00000  ======================================  10271,085.00         965.00        965.00   2723,864.40   7,547,220.60

              00000  --------------------------------------- 10271,085.00         965.00        965.00   2723,864.40   7,547,220.60

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS: 10271,085.00         965.00        965.00   2723,864.40   7,547,220.60
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                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00180  OFFICE EQUIPMENT

              00181  SHERIFF'S CRUISER

              00182  COMPUTER CAPITAL OUTLAY
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              00000

              00250  LAND PURCHASE

              19401  CHAPTER I - 1993-94

              70301  TITLE II
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                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00000
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 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00180  OFFICE EQUIPMENT

              09192  CAPITAL OUTLAY

              09606  HIGHWAY DEPT. GAS TANKS

              09607  TOWNSEND SWINGING BRIDGES

              09610  COVERED BRIDGE OVER LITTLE RIVER
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                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00000

              01500  EDUCATION CAPITAL PROJECTS

              01780  SCHOOL REPAIR FUND

              01830  BL.CO.OCCUPATIONAL EDUCATIONAL CENTER

              01840  ED.CAPITAL PROJECT

              01841  LANIER PROJECT

              01842  MARY BLOUNT SCHOOL PROJECT

              01843  EAGLETON PROJECT

              01845  EVERETT RENOVATION

              01987  EAGLETON RESIDUALS

              01988  EAGLETON LITIGATION

              01991  FRIENDSVILLE AUDITORIUM

              01993  TOWNSEND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PROJECT

              09192  CAPITAL OUTLAY

              09601  SCHOOL IMPROVEMENTS-VARIOUS PROJECTS

              09602  BUILDING REPAIRS/UPDATES
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 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              09603  HUBBARD SCHOOL IMPROVEMENTS

              09609  EQUIPMENT & SCHOOL IMPROVEMENTS

              09702  EQUIPMENT AND SCHOOL IMPROVEMENTS

              09703  NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL WILLIAM BLOUNT

              09708  EDUCATION CAPITAL PROJECT

              09801  TECHNOLOGY IN THE CLASSROOM

              11995  HERITAGE CHILLER

              21995  POOL CONVERSIONS/WEIGHT ROOM/FAIRVIEW R

              31994  SCHOOL ENERGY MANAGEMENT REFINANCING

              41993  EAGLETON ROOF

              41994  EMERGENCY SCHOOL PORTABLES

              51993  PORTER ROOF

              51994  UNION SCHOL TELEPHONE SYSTEM

              61993  WALLAND ROOF

              61994  SCHOOL ENERGY MGMT -- PHASES II & III
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              71993  EAGLETON TEMPORARY
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 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00000



      JANUARY 14, 2003                     B L O U N T   C O U N T Y ,   T E N N E S S E E                                PAGE    49

       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 184: SCHOOL BUILDING FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00011  WALLAND MIDDLE
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91300        00011  ======================================    150,000.00           0.00          0.00      4,821.58     145,178.42

              00011  ---------------------------------------   150,000.00           0.00          0.00      4,821.58     145,178.42

              00012  EAGLETON RENOVATIONS

              00013  HERITAGE AUDITORIUM
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91300        00013  ======================================     30,027.00           0.00          0.00          9.96      30,017.04

              00013  ---------------------------------------    30,027.00           0.00          0.00          9.96      30,017.04

              00014  HERITAGE GYM ROOF, CHILLER & BOILER
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91300        00014  ======================================     72,676.00           0.00          0.00        905.16      71,770.84

              00014  ---------------------------------------    72,676.00           0.00          0.00        905.16      71,770.84

              00015  LIBRARY - CITY OF ALCOA

              01021  FRIENDSVILLE WATER TANKS
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91140        01021  ======================================    512,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00     512,000.00

              01021  ---------------------------------------   512,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00     512,000.00

              01022  CARPENTERS MIDDLE SAVINGS
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00



      JANUARY 14, 2003                     B L O U N T   C O U N T Y ,   T E N N E S S E E                                PAGE    51

       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 189: GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 91300        01022  ======================================    530,380.00           0.00          0.00    650,241.74     119,861.74-

              01022  ---------------------------------------   530,380.00           0.00          0.00    650,241.74     119,861.74-

              01023  SENIOR CITIZENS CENTER
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91110        01023  ======================================    780,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00     780,000.00

              01023  ---------------------------------------   780,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00     780,000.00

              01994  COURTHOUSE ENERGY MANAGEMENT

              02031  AIR CONDITIONING - SCHOOLS

              02032  FAIRVIEW RENOVATIONS
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91300        02032  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00    398,150.67     398,150.67-

              02032  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00          0.00    398,150.67     398,150.67-

              02033  MOLD ABATEMENT
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 76000        02033  ======================================   2370,500.00           0.00      1,541.00      1,136.95   2,367,822.05

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91300        02033  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00   1404,721.84   1,404,721.84-

              02033  ---------------------------------------  2370,500.00           0.00      1,541.00   1405,858.79     963,100.21

              02034  ENVIRONMENTAL EXPANSION
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00
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 91110        02034  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00     30,510.00      30,510.00-

              02034  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00          0.00     30,510.00      30,510.00-

              09604  PARKS & REC ADMIN BLDG

              09605  RUBBERMAID TIIP PROJECT

              09608  BICENTENNIAL WALKTRAIL

              09701  COURTHOUSE RENOVATIONS

              09702  EQUIPMENT AND SCHOOL IMPROVEMENTS

              09703  NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL WILLIAM BLOUNT

              09704  NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL- HERITAGE

              09705  LIBRARY
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91110        09705  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00    167,963.58     167,963.58-

              09705  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00          0.00    167,963.58     167,963.58-

              09706  LIBRARY - CITY OF MARYVILLE

              09707  EVERETT BATHROOMS,EAGLETON WALKWAYS
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91150        09707  ======================================     80,845.25       1,828.00        914.00        914.00      80,845.25

              09707  ---------------------------------------    80,845.25       1,828.00        914.00        914.00      80,845.25
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              09802  SNEED SCHOOL PROPERTY

              09803  SNEED ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91300        09803  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00      1,766.74       1,766.74-

              09803  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00          0.00      1,766.74       1,766.74-

              09901  SCHOOL ENERGY MANAGEMENT

              09902  OLIVER PROPERTY
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91300        09902  ======================================   2259,170.00           0.00          0.00   1999,433.62     259,736.38

              09902  ---------------------------------------  2259,170.00           0.00          0.00   1999,433.62     259,736.38

              09903  BURKHARDT PROPERTY
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91300        09903  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00      1,484.60       1,484.60-

              09903  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00          0.00      1,484.60       1,484.60-

              09904  MARY BLOUNT MIDDLE
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91300        09904  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00      4,773.68       4,773.68-

              09904  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00          0.00      4,773.68       4,773.68-

              09905  EAGLETON MIDDLE
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91300        09905  ======================================    681,572.00           0.00          0.00    274,167.08     407,404.92



              09905  ---------------------------------------   681,572.00           0.00          0.00    274,167.08     407,404.92

              09908  GREENWAY EXTENSION II

              09912  OLIVER PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91300        09912  ======================================    201,130.00           0.00          0.00     89,483.24     111,646.76

              09912  ---------------------------------------   201,130.00           0.00          0.00     89,483.24     111,646.76

              09913  BURKHARDT PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91300        09913  ======================================     73,492.00           0.00          0.00     37,332.99      36,159.01

              09913  ---------------------------------------    73,492.00           0.00          0.00     37,332.99      36,159.01

              11111  PBA OVERHEAD
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 91110        11111  ======================================     42,120.00           0.00          0.00     36,983.21       5,136.79

              11111  ---------------------------------------    42,120.00           0.00          0.00     36,983.21       5,136.79

              11993  UNION SCHOOL RENOVATION

              11994  BLOUNT COUNTY JAIL

              21993  BLOUNT COUNTY RECREATION CENTER

              21994  BLOUNT COUNTY HISTORICAL MUSEUM

              31993  JAIL RENOVATION

              71993  EAGLETON TEMPORARY

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:  7783,912.25       1,828.00      2,455.00   5104,800.64   2,678,484.61
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 204: SPECIAL PURPOSE-SPECIAL REVENUE  FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00000
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 263: GENERAL LIABILITY

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 58900        00000  ======================================    512,578.00           0.00          0.00    103,503.30     409,074.70

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 99100        00000  ======================================     61,556.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      61,556.00

              00000  ---------------------------------------   574,134.00           0.00          0.00    103,503.30     470,630.70

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:   574,134.00           0.00          0.00    103,503.30     470,630.70
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 264: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND - HEALTH & LIFE

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 58600        00000  ======================================   5459,251.00           0.00          0.00   5045,972.01     413,278.99

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 99100        00000  ======================================     33,896.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      33,896.00

              00000  ---------------------------------------  5493,147.00           0.00          0.00   5045,972.01     447,174.99

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:  5493,147.00           0.00          0.00   5045,972.01     447,174.99
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 265: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND - DENTAL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 58600        00000  ======================================    368,904.00           0.00          0.00    275,396.19      93,507.81

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 99100        00000  ======================================     33,896.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      33,896.00

              00000  ---------------------------------------   402,800.00           0.00          0.00    275,396.19     127,403.81

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:   402,800.00           0.00          0.00    275,396.19     127,403.81
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 266: WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 58600        00000  ======================================    660,142.00           0.00          0.00    113,646.00     546,496.00

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 99100        00000  ======================================     73,751.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      73,751.00

              00000  ---------------------------------------   733,893.00           0.00          0.00    113,646.00     620,247.00

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:   733,893.00           0.00          0.00    113,646.00     620,247.00
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 268: GENERAL LIABILITY FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 301: DRUG CONTROL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 303: EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              10000  EMPLOYEES SELF FUNDED HEALTH INS. PLAN

              20000  EMPLOYEES SELF FUNDED DENTAL INS. PLAN
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 304: DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00000
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 53600        00000  ======================================     16,900.00      11,032.42      5,516.21     28,232.93       5,816.72-

              00000  ---------------------------------------    16,900.00      11,032.42      5,516.21     28,232.93       5,816.72-

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:    16,900.00      11,032.42      5,516.21     28,232.93       5,816.72-
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 305: WORKERS' COMPENSATION FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 306: PATIENT TRUST FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00101  PROPERTY TAX HELD IN TRUST FROM STATE T
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 307: JUDICIAL DISTRICT DRUG

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00000
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54150        00000  ======================================    146,309.00       3,225.04     29,921.55     55,737.68      63,874.81

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 99100        00000  ======================================      9,173.00           0.00          0.00          0.00       9,173.00

              00000  ---------------------------------------   155,482.00       3,225.04     29,921.55     55,737.68      73,047.81

              00187  DRUG ENFORCEMENT - BALANCE 1987 GRANT

              00188  DRUG ENFORCEMENT - 1988 GRANT

              00189  DRUG FEE GRANT

              00190  INVESTIGATIVE FUNDS 1990

              00191  DRUG CONTROL GRANT

              00192  DRUG CONTROL GRANT

              00193  DRUG CONTROL GRANT

              00194  DRUG CONTROL GRANT

              00195  DRUG CONTROL GRANT

              00196  DRUG CONTROL GRANT

              00197  DRUG CONTROL GRANT
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 307: JUDICIAL DISTRICT DRUG

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00198  DRUG CONTROL GRANT

              00199  DRUG CONTROL GRANT

              00200  DRUG

              00201  DRUG

              00202  DRUG
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54150        00202  ======================================     67,483.00           0.00          0.00     37,638.29      29,844.71

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 99100        00202  ======================================     27,517.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      27,517.00

              00202  ---------------------------------------    95,000.00           0.00          0.00     37,638.29      57,361.71

              00301  DRUG CONTROL GRANT
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 54150        00301  ======================================     50,000.00           0.00     24,025.08          0.00      25,974.92

              00301  ---------------------------------------    50,000.00           0.00     24,025.08          0.00      25,974.92

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:   300,482.00       3,225.04     53,946.63     93,375.97     156,384.44
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 308: ENDOWMENT FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00000
                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 58900        00000  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00      5,270.96       5,270.96-

              00000  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00          0.00      5,270.96       5,270.96-

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:         0.00           0.00          0.00      5,270.96       5,270.96-
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 333: ENDOWMENT PRINCIPAL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00334  CHILDREN'S HOME TRUST PROJECT
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 336: TAX TRUST FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00000



      JANUARY 14, 2003                     B L O U N T   C O U N T Y ,   T E N N E S S E E                                PAGE    70

       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 351: CITIES-SALES TAX

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 58700        00000  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00   4133,551.62   4,133,551.62-

              00000  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00          0.00   4133,551.62   4,133,551.62-

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:         0.00           0.00          0.00   4133,551.62   4,133,551.62-
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 355: CITY SCHOOL ADA-NO 1

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 77200        00000  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00   1789,918.34   1,789,918.34-

              00000  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00          0.00   1789,918.34   1,789,918.34-

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:         0.00           0.00          0.00   1789,918.34   1,789,918.34-
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 356: CITY SCHOOL ADA-NO 2

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                     ************PERSONAL SERVICES**********         0.00           0.00          0.00          0.00           0.00

 77200        00000  ======================================          0.00           0.00          0.00   4756,741.77   4,756,741.77-

              00000  ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00          0.00   4756,741.77   4,756,741.77-

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:         0.00           0.00          0.00   4756,741.77   4,756,741.77-
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 358: DEFERRED COMPENSATION

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              10000  EMPLOYEES SELF FUNDED HEALTH INS. PLAN

              20000  EMPLOYEES SELF FUNDED DENTAL INS. PLAN

              30000  DEFERRED COMP - NORTHERN LIFE INS.

              40000  PEBSCO DEFERRED COMPENSATION
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 359: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              00000
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 362: OTHER AGENCY FUNDS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 801: GENERAL FIXED ASSETS-GEN GOVT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU  DECEMBER 31, 2002

                                        FUND 920: PAYROLL CLEARING ACCOUNT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/PROJ/CC/OBJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

              19901  TITLE I

              29901  TITLE VI



































RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by Commissioners Steve Gray, Dennis Cardin and Richard Williams 

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING KNOX COUNTY AS THE SITE FOR A NEW 
VETERAN’S NURSING HOME IN EAST TENNESSEE. 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee, in session 
assembled this 16th day of January, 2003: 

WHEREAS, there is a great need for a Veteran’s Nursing Home in East Tennessee due to a high 
number of veterans living in this area; and 

WHEREAS, locating the nursing home in close proximity to Blount County would be of great 
benefit to the citizens; and 

WHEREAS, a Knox County location would benefit the greatest number of Tennessee veterans. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee that construction of the East Tennessee Veteran’s Nursing Home is hereby 
endorsed and the Knox County site is hereby supported. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be sent to the Blount County 
legislative delegation, Congressman John Duncan, Jr., Governor Phil Bredesen, and Knox 
County Executive Mike Ragsdale. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution take effect from and after passage, the public 
welfare requiring it. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Executive    Date 
 



Intergovernmental Committee Minutes  Page 1 of 1 
January 7, 2003 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

January 7, 2003 

 The Intergovernmental Committee of the Blount County Board of County Commissioners met on 
Tuesday, January 7, 2003, at 6:30 p.m. at the Blount County Courthouse.  Roll call was taken: 
Bob Arwood – present Gary Farmer – present Kenneth Melton – present 
Keith Brock – present Steve Gray – present Dan Neubert – absent 
Bob Evans – absent Steve Hargis – present Mike Walker – present 
Joe Everett – present Jeff McCall – absent  

There were 9 present and 2 absent.  Bob Kidd substituted for Bob Evans, and Richard Williams 
substituted for Dan Neubert.  Vice Chairman Melton declared a quorum to exist. 

IN RE:  MINUTES OF DECEMBER 10, 2002 MEETING. 

 Mike Walker made a motion to approve the minutes of the December 10, 2002 meeting.  Steve 
Hargis seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Vice Chairman Melton declaring the motion to 
have passed. 

IN RE:  VETERAN’S NURSING HOME IN EAST TENNESSEE. 

 Steve Gray reported that Governor-Elect Bredeson has committed to building a nursing home for 
Veterans in East Tennessee.  Since the largest number of Veterans live in the Knox County area, it would 
make sense to locate the facility in that area.  Steve Gary made a motion to recommend a resolution to the 
County Commission that would recommend that the facility be located in Knox County.  Bob Arwood 
seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken on the motion with Vice Chairman Melton declaring the 
motion to have passed. 

IN RE:  BUDGET COMMITTEE. 

 Joe Everett made a motion to recommend to the County Commission that Keith Brock, Donna 
Dowdy, Robert Ramsey, and Otto Slater be reappointed to the Budget Committee/Purchasing Commis-
sion.  Mike Walker seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Vice Chairman Melton declaring 
the motion to have passed. 

IN RE:  AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION COMMITTEE. 

 Richard Williams made a motion to recommend to the County Commission that Dave Fugate and 
Diane Giffin be appointed to the Agricultural Extension Committee.  Gary Farmer seconded the motion.  A 
voice vote was taken with Vice Chairman Melton declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE:  COMMISSION VOTING SYSTEM AND SOFTWARE. 

 Bob Kidd made a motion to place the voting system in the budget process for the next fiscal year 
and that it be placed in the County Commission budget request for the least expensive option.  Mike 
Walker seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Vice Chairman Melton declaring the motion to 
have passed. 

IN RE: CONTRACT FOR DISTRIBUTION OF SEVIER COUNTY ELECTRIC SYS-
TEM IN-LIEU OF TAXES. 

Bob Arwood made a motion to recommend the contract to the County Commission.  Keith Brock 
seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Vice Chairman Melton declaring the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: REZONING REQUEST OF THOMAS LOWRY, D. STEVEN EDWARDS, AND G-M 
PROPERTIES AT 5141, 5127, 5205, AND 5227 HWY 411 SOUTH FROM R-1 TO 
RAC-RURAL ARTERIAL COMMERCIAL and 
REZONING REQUEST OF SINGING BROOK CONSERVANCY AT TAX MAP 82 
PARCEL 67 ALONG WEST MILLERS COVE ROAD FROM R-2 TO R-1. 

 Steve Gary made a motion to set a public hearing on the items for February 11 at 6:30 PM.  Joe 
Everett seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Vice Chairman Melton declaring the motion to 
have passed. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Steve Hargis made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Keith Brock seconded the motion.  Vice 
Chairman Melton declared the meeting to be adjourned. 
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PUBLIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

January 7, 2003 

 The Public Services Committee of the Blount County Board of County Commissioners met on 
Tuesday, January 7, 2003, at 6:00 p.m. at the Blount County Courthouse.  Roll call was taken by Roy 
Crawford, Jr., County Clerk: 
Dennis Cardin – absent John Keeble – present Bob Ramsey – absent Richard Williams - present 
Donna Dowdy – present Bob Kidd – present Otto Slater – absent  
David Graham - present Robby Kirkland - present Shirley Townsend - present  

There were 8 present and 2 absent.  Steve Gary substituted for Dennis Cardin.  Robert Ramsey 
arrived after the role was taken.  Chairman Williams declared a quorum to exist. 

IN RE: MINUTES OF DECEMBER 10, 2002 MEETING.  

 Bob Kidd made a motion to approve the minutes.  David Graham seconded the motion.  A voice 
vote was taken with Chairman Williams declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE:  BEER BOARD. 

 The Beer Board approved the minutes of the December 10, 2002 meeting. 

IN RE: WATER LEAK PROBLEM  

 Mrs. French addressed the committee requesting help regarding a high water bill from South 
Blount Utility.  A water leak resulted in a bill of $492.  Since Mrs. French had not been a customer for 
more than 6 months, her request for assistance from South Blount was denied.  The committee recom-
mended that Mrs. French consult an attorney. 

IN RE:  EASEMENT FOR TERRAPIN GROUP, LLC FOR DISPOSAL FIELD 
PURPOSES. 

 Tony Abbott reported that he had discussed granting of a permissive use agreement to the Terra-
pin Group for a disposal field on County owned right-of-way on Shore Drive in Louisville .  An agreement 
will be forthcoming. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION REGARDING ANNUAL UPDATE OF OFFICIAL ROADS LIST TO 
INCLUDE NEW SUBDIVISION ROADS. 

 John Keeble made a motion to recommend the resolution to the County Commission.  Bob Ram-
sey seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Williams declaring the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE:  REQUEST BY WALLAND POSTMASTER FOR TURNAROUND AT 114 
MEDLIN LANE. 

 The Walland Postmaster has requested that the Highway Department construct a turnaround at 
114 Medlin Lane to allow postal delivery for an invalid couple.  The turnaround would be outside the road 
right-of-way.  John Keeble made a motion to approve the work.  Donna Dowdy seconded the motion.  A 
voice vote was taken with Chairman Williams declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE:  DRAINAGE PROBLEM IN ALNWICK COMMUNITY. 

 Superintendent Dunlap reported that beavers are causing drainage problems in a stream in the Big 
Springs Industrial Park.  The Industrial Board has given the Highway Department authorization to resolve 
the problem.  A Highway Department employee will trap the animals and remove them to a safe area.  
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Robert Ramsey made a motion to authorize the work.  Donna Dowdy seconded the motion.  A voice vote 
was taken with Chairman Williams declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: CABLE TELEVISION AUTHORITY COMPENSATION. 

 Chairman Williams reported that a resolution will be presented to the County Commission that 
would authorize an increase in compensation of Cable Television Authority members. 

IN RE: BUDGET WORKSHOP. 

 Steve Gray reported that CTAS could conduct a workshop on budgeting.  February is a possible 
time for the workshop.  Chairman Ramsey will make arrangements and set a date. 

IN RE: VEHICLE PURCHASE PROGRAM. 

 David Graham requested that the Budget Director provide a financial history of monies used in the 
vehicle purchase program. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Chairman Williams declared the meeting to be adjourned. 



BEER BOARD 
REGULAR MEETING 

JANUARY 7, 2003 

The Blount County Beer Board met in regular session on Tuesday, January 7, 2003, at 6:00 p.m.  Present 
were Donna Dowdy; David Graham; John Keeble; Bob Kidd; Robby Kirkland; Shirley Townsend; Richard Williams, 
Chairman; and Roy Crawford, Jr., Beer Board Secretary.  Chairman Williams declared a quorum to exist. 

IN RE: APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF DECEMBER 10, 2002 BEER BOARD MEETING. 

 Bob Kidd made a motion to dispense with the reading and approve the minutes.  Donna Dowdy seconded 
the motion.  A voice vote was taken on the motion with Chairman Williams declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

John Keeble made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Bob Kidd seconded the motion.  A voice vote was 
taken with Chairman Williams declaring the motion to have passed. 
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BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING 
Monday, December 9, 2002 – 4:30 p.m. 
Room 430, Blount County Courthouse 

 
Minutes 

 
Members Present:     Donna Dowdy, Otto Slater, Keith Brock, Robert Ramsey         
    
                                     
Members Absent:     Beverley Woodruff 
 
Others Present:         Dana Lamson, Dave Bennett, Sherry Sheffey, Damon Fortney, 
Kenneth Melton, David Graham, Tim Everett, Sheriff Berrong, Troy Logan, Teresa 
Johnson, Ron Ogle, Bob Evans, Bill Dunlap, Mike Treadway, Alvin Hord, Jim Thurston, 
Judge Denton, Judy Hackney, Jeff French, Harry Grothjahn, see also sign- in sheet   
  
Called to Order by:    
 

Approval of Minutes 
 

The motion was made by Keith Brock and seconded by Otto Slater to approve the 
minutes from the November 4, 2002 Budget Committee meeting. The motion passed with 
4 yes and 1 absent.   
 

Increases 
(all increases/decreases are forwarded to the full Commission for approval) 

 
School Department 
The motion was made by Robert Ramsey and seconded by Keith Brock to approve a 
budget increase in the amount of $35,674.00 to adjust the Adult Education federal 
through state grant budgets, including local supplement. The motion passed with 4 yes 
and 1 absent. 

 
Invoice > 10% or $50 of Purchase Order 

 
Health Department 
The motion was made by Robert Ramsey and seconded by Otto Slater to approve 
payment of an invoice from CDE Electrical Contracting in the amount of $307.26. The 
motion passed with 4 yes and 1 absent.   
 

Invoice with Payment Authorization that should have Purchase Order 
 
Fifth Judicial District Drug Task Force 
The motion was made by Otto Slater and seconded by Keith Brock to approve the 
payment of an invoice from PTS Office Automation in the amount of $252.00. The 
motion passed with 4 yes and 1 absent. 
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School Department-Cafeteria 
The motion was made by Keith Brock and seconded by Robert Ramsey to approve the 
payment of an invoice from Earthgrains in the amount of $362.57. The motion passed 
with 4 yes and 1 absent. 
 

Invoice Date Prior to Purchase Order Date 
 
Highway Department 
The motion was made by Otto Slater and seconded by Robert Ramsey to approve the 
payment of an invoice from Superior Pavement Marking Inc. in the amount of $7,428.09. 
The motion passed with 4 yes and 1 absent. 
 

Discussion/Possible Action 
 
Highway Department 
Bill Dunlap explained that the Highway Department would be sending a budget transfer 
through in January 2003 to move monies into the appropriate accounts for the CTAS 
Road Maintenance Program.  The CTAS system will be beneficial also to the individual 
cities, Property Assessor and Register of Deeds offices. 
 
Highway Department-Bond Issue  
The motion was made by Otto Slater and seconded by Donna Dowdy to approve a budget 
increase in the amount of $205,801.50 and a budget transfer in the amount of 
$272,000.00. These transactions are to make possible the payoff of the note due 
December 15 that is being refinanced through a 2003 loan issue. The motion passed with 
4 yes and 1 absent. The increase and transfer were sent to the full Commission for 
approval.  
 
Hotel/Motel Tax 
Dave Bennett suggested forming a committee to study the issue of the Hotel/Motel tax. 
The committee would present its findings to the Intergovernmental and they in turn 
would approach the Commission for any needed action.  
 
Old Everett Building 
It was decided to revisit the issue concerning the demolition of the old Everett building at 
the next budget committee meeting. The committee asked for the bids to go out again 
with the addition of a timeframe in the specs. 
 
$9.1 Million 2003 Bond Issue  
The motion was made by Keith Brock and seconded by Otto Slater to approve two 
resolutions be sent to the full Commission regarding the $9.1 million bond issue. The 
motion passed with 4 yes and 1 absent.  
 
Little River Railroad Grant  
The motion was made by Keith Brock and seconded by Otto Slater to send to the full 
Commission a request to sponsor a grant for the Little River Railroad. The grant would 
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be funded 100% by the State. The motion passed with 4 yes and 1 absent. The item was 
then forwarded to the full Commission for approval. 
 
 PBA-Phase 1-Operation and Maintenance Program 
There was discussion among the committee of the need for the PBA to provide a more 
itemized list of projects. Ron Ogle and Dave Bennett will meet to discuss the individual 
projects and place them in order by risk and cost. It was also noted that a 10-year capital 
plan was needed to present to the elected officials and department heads. No action taken. 
 
Juvenile Grant 
The motion was made by Otto Slater and seconded by Robert Ramsey to approve a 
budget increase in the amount of $43,297.00 due to the receipt of the Juvenile 
Accountability Incentive Block Grant from the State. The motion passed with 4 yes and 1 
absent. The item was then forwarded to the full Commission for approval. 
 
Sheriff’s Department  
The motion was made by Keith Brock and seconded by Otto Slater to approve payment 
of an invoice from LabCorp in the amount of $9,000.00 for DNA testing performed in a 
recent murder trial. The motion passed with 4 yes and 1 absent. The item was then 
forwarded to the full Commission for approval. 
 
Information available on Internet 
The motion was made by Otto Slater and seconded by Robert Ramsey to restore access to 
the budget information via Internet. The motion passed with 4 yes and 1 absent.  
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:46 p.m.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 



BLOUNT COUNTY PURCHASING COMMISSION MEETING 
DECEMBER  9, 2002 

 
Minutes 

 
Members Present: Keith Brock, Donna Dowdy, and Robert Ramsey. 
 
Members Absent: Otto Slater and Beverley Woodruff. 
 
Others Present: Judy Hackney, Dana Lamson, Dave Bennett, Sherry 
Sheffey, Damon Fortney, Ron Ogle, Bob Evans, David Graham, Bill Dunlap, 
Mike Treadway, Kenneth Melton, Alvin Hord, Teresa Johnson, Jim Thurston, Tim 
Everett, William Terry Denton, Sheriff James Berrong. 
 
The Blount County Purchasing Commission met in the County Commission 
Room at the Blount County Courthouse on Monday, December 9, 2002.  Judy 
Hackney, Purchasing Agent, called the meeting to order at 4:35 p.m. 
 
Approve Minutes 
 
Keith Brock made a motion to approve the minutes of the November 4, 2002 
meeting.  Robert Ramsey seconded the motion and it passed unanimously. 
 
Approve Copier Resolution 
 
Keith Brock made a motion to approve a copier lease for the Environmental 
Health Department.  Robert Ramsey seconded the motion.  A roll call vote 
resulted in the motion passing with three ayes and two absent. 
 
Otto Slater arrived. 
 
Discuss/Award Shotgun Bid 
 
Judy Hackney discussed Bid No. 2002-1350 for Remington Shotguns for the 
Blount County Sheriff’s Office.  In the boiler plate pages of the bid it states “… 
The County may determine the qualifications of the bidder to carry out the 
obligations of the contract …”  The County requested additional information from 
the low bidder, Law Enforcement Equipment of Nashville, Tennessee.  This 
company  is a small operation (2 persons) without an authorized gunsmith on 
staff.  They are not an authorized Remington Repair Center.  To repair/replace 
gun(s) the procedures are as follows: (1) call the company and parts can be 
mailed to the County with the Sheriff’s Office personnel responsible for repairs, 
(2) take the guns(s) to a local authorized Remington repair center or (3) return 
the gun(s) to Remington.  This would be at our expense.  If additional gun(s) 
were purchased on this one-year contract, the County would be required to pay 



freight, unless 10 or more guns were purchased at one time.  These options are 
not acceptable for Blount County.   
 
Keith Brock made a motion to accept the bid from the second low bidder, 
C.F.S.P.D., Inc., for shotguns for Blount County Sheriff’s Office.  Robert Ramsey 
seconded the motion.  A roll call vote resulted in the motion passing with four 
ayes and 1 absent. 
 
Discuss and Review Awarded Bids 
  
The Purchasing Commission reviewed the following bids. 
 
Bid No. 2002-1338  Reel Mower Wm Blount School    Greenville Turf & Tractor  
Bid No. 2002-1344  Electric Fryers Porter School Strategic Equip. & Supply 
Bid No. 2002-1349  D.A.R.E T-Shirts Sheriff’s Office Tee’s Plus 
Bid No. 2002-1359  2003 Ford Explorer Sport Trac Neill Sandler Ford 
 
Adjournment 
 
Judy Hackney adjourned the Purchasing Commission meeting on December 9, 
2002 at 4:42 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
Judy Hackney 
Purchasing Agent 
Blount County 
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BLOUNT COUNTY PURCHASING COMMISSION MEETING 
JANUARY 6, 2003 

 
Minutes 

 
 
Members Present: Keith Brock, Donna Dowdy and Beverley Woodruff. 
 
Members Absent: Robert Ramsey and Otto Slater. 
 
Others Present:  Dave Bennett, Sherry Sheffy, Dana Lamson, Damon Fortney, Harry Grothjohn, Darren 
Dunlap, Kay Bowers, Dick Bowers, Ben Dalton, Ron Ogle, John Keeble, Kathy Burch, Alvin Hord, Lynn 
Brackin, Randy Best, Bill Dunlap, Kenneth Melton, Troy Logan, Jeff French, Sheriff Berrong, Judy 
Hackney. 
 
The Blount County Purchasing Commission met in the County Commission Room at the Blount County 
Courthouse on Monday, January 6, 2003.  Judy Hackney, Purchasing Agent, called the meeting to order 
at 4:25 p.m. 
 
Approve Minutes 
 
Keith Brock made a motion to approve the minutes of the December 9, 2002 meeting.  Donna Dowdy 
seconded the motion and it passed unanimously. 
 
Review Fuel Purchases 
 
The Purchasing Commission reviewed the fuel purchases for October, November and December 2002. 
 
Review Perishables 
 
The Purchasing Commission reviewed the perishables for milk and bread from October through 
December 2002. 
 
Review Emergency Purchase  
 
The Purchasing Commission reviewed an Emergency Purchase for repair of a county vehicle. 
 
Discuss and Review Awarded Bids 
 
The Purchasing Commission reviewed one awarded bid that required no action.  Bid No. 2002-1354 for 
Fencing for the Blount County Sheriff’s Office was awarded to Blaze Fence Company for $6,916.00. 
 
General Discussion 
 
Mr. Bill Dunlap, Highway Superintendent, asked the Purchasing Commission members to attend an 
informational presentation about mobile GPS units for vehicles.   He stated that this could be bid in late 
January.  He will notify the members with date, time and location of the presentation. 
 
Adjournment 
 
Judy Hackney adjourned the Purchasing Commission meeting on January 6, 2003 at 4:35 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
Judy Hackney 
Purchasing Agent 
Blount County 



MINUTES OF VETERANS COMMITTEE
January 9, 2003

Meeting called to order at 4:30 PM by Chairman, Jesse Fussell

Members present: J. Fussell, R. Williams, C. Staley,
Members Excused were: R. Lowe, J Kyker, W. Boling & C. Burpee.

Visitors: Darren Dunlap, reporter from Daily Times

Agenda was presented, (see attached)

Service office activities were passed out, discussed and approved.

Minutes of last quarterly meeting read and approved.

Old business:  
The Veterans Day ceremony at courthouse was successful with a larger attendance than
usual.  The Blount Memorial Hospital Auxiliary refreshment reception added greatly to this
ceremony and is appreciated.

New business:
Lights to illuminate the casualty monument on courthouse grounds was damaged some few
years ago and was brought to the attention of the service officer that they needed to be
replaced with updated equipment.  The committee agreed and motion was made and
unanimously approved to send request to commission to approve funds to replace lights to
front and rear of this monument.

New five year budget plan was mentioned to committee by service officer who had limited
information regarding this plan.  Motion was made and approved to oppose the plan in its
current stage and continue with present 1 year budget process as has been used currently.

Service officer sought approval to seek change of employees titles for the purpose of granting
merit pay raises under the current salary survey being used by county budget committee to be
used at his discretion.  Motion and approval by committee.

Service Officer mentioned to committee the media write up of the upcoming State Veterans
Nursing Home of East Tennessee being placed in Knox County area instead of in the
Hamilton or Washington Counties areas as is currently proposed if and when the nursing
home is approved for building.  The committee motioned and approved support for this
resolution to be considered at county commission level.   

                                                                                                                                                             



                                                                                                                                                             
                                                                                                                                   Service
Officer reported on the Governor Elect Bredesens newly appointed Commissioner of
Veterans Affairs, John Keys from Shelby County.  He knows John personally who for the last
20 years has served as County Service Officer for Shelby County having an additional 10
years service with Tennessee Employment Security heading the DVOP and LVER titles that
involves veterans status of employment.  He thinks Mr. Keys will serve well in this position.

The Service Officer noted that a scheduling change in the Tennessee Valley Health Care
Directors Advisory Committee will meet ever other month instead of the monthly.  He was
appointed to serve another committee CARES involving the future health care of veterans
long range and VISN-9.  He has attended one meeting in November with one scheduled Jan
22 at VAMC Mountain Home which meets approximately 4 times annually.

Meeting adjourned at 5:15 PM

Acting recorder, Richard Williams   



AGENDA

Chairman to open meeting

Members present and visitors welcomed

Service Officer hands out reports of quarterly activities

Chairman request acceptance and discussions of report

Minutes of last quarterly meeting read to accept

Old Business:

New Business:

(To include reports from service officer regarding office and other veteran
interest reports)

Report on new 5 year budget request

Report on changing employee titles to gain merit raises due to salary survey

Report on State Veterans Nursing Home resolution and other

Report on newly appointed Commissioner of Veterans Affairs, John Keys

Report on scheduling change in meetings for TN Valley Directors Advisory Board

Report on new appointment of CARES and what CARES is

Report on lights illuminating monument on courthouse lawn

Comments:

Adjourn



 
          January 2, 2003      

                                                          
FROM: Veterans Affairs, Blount County

TO:  County Commission
       The following is a brief summary of the activities of this office  for October, November and
December.                        

       Assisted 604 in filing 3806 forms for VA benefits. 
       (56 of the 604 were new clients).

       Assisted 3893 with advice/counseling (telephone-office traffic). 

       Coordinated 12 military funerals, 6 funeral home visits, 5 school programs, 4 home visits,
       1 doctor visit.

       Attended 10 service organization meetings.
       
       Completed 219 separate cover letters.

       Completed 16 EVR forms, 14  21-8416 forms and 16 penalty statements.
     
       Drove 1045 miles on official business.

                                                                 

       

 Charles D. Staley
 Service Officer 
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BLOUNT COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
REGULAR SESSION 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 26, 2002 
5:30 P.M. 

 
 

 The Blount County Planning Commission met in regular session on 
Tuesday, November 26, 2002, at the Courthouse.  Staff was represented by 
John Lamb, Director of Planning; Douglas Hancock, Planner; Roger Fields, 
Building Commissioner: and Gaye Hasty, administrative assistant.   
 Commissioners Present:   Chairman Gene Brown, Bob Arwood, Steve 
Gray, Gail Harris, Bob Kidd, Carl McDonald, Kenneth Melton, Bill Profitt, Rick 
Rigsby, Ed Stucky, and Darrell Tipton.  Commissioners Absent:  Dan Neubert.     
 The minutes of the October 24, 2002 meeting were approved.  Prior to the 
meeting, these were mailed to members for review. 
 
Long-range Planning and Zoning: 
 
Election of Officers: 
 
Commissioner Tipton made the motion to re-appoint Gene Brown as Chairman, 
seconded by Bob.  The motion passed unanimously. 
 
Commissioner Arwood made the motion to appoint Gail Harris as Vice-Chairman, 
seconded by Kenneth Melton.  The motion received unanimous approval.   
 
Commissioner McDonald made the motion to appoint John Lamb as Secretary of 
the Planning Commission, seconded by Bob Arwood.  The motion was approved 
unanimously.   
 
Long-range Planning: 
 
Mr. Lamb updated the commission on the Phase II Storm Water Program 
Application process.  The application has now been submitted to Mr. Lamar 
Dunn, a private consultant, for completion.  Discussion was also held pertaining 
to the Water Quality Planning Process.    
 
Hearings 
 
Concept Plans:  Singing Brook PUD by Blackberry Farms, Inc. 
 
The Singing Brook PUD is a proposed 34-acre development with 29 proposed 
lots (on 120 plus total acres).  Thirteen of the lots are planned to be clustered 
with a common open area. According to the Zoning Map for Blount County, the 
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first 640 feet from West Millers Cove Road is in the R-1 zone, which is medium 
density development that allows for small lots (23,000 square feet, or 11,500 
square feet minimum for cluster lots).  According to the Zoning Map, lots 1, 2, 16 
and 17 are in the R-1 zone.  The remainder of the tract is in the R-2 zone, with a 
minimum lot size of five acres each, or 2.5 acres each for cluster development 
(as per section 7.3.D of the Blount County Zoning Regulations).  The actual 
location of the R-1/R-2 zoning line to be determined for this tract may be the 
location of where the slope is greater than 30%.   
 
The proposed PUD illustrates a one-way paved road on a 40-foot right-of-way 
that appears satisfactory.  The concept also illustrates a common septic field for 
cluster lots.  Planning staff will only recommend for individual septic fields per 
any units, as individual lots typically must “stand alone” as the policy of the 
planning commission states.  Staff is not opposed to individual field lines in a 
common area as long as each unit has an individual system and the POA clearly 
identifies this area for reserve as per the health department requirements.   
Another option would be for a public utility sand filter system, as approved by the 
State of Tennessee.  Any future preliminary plat would be subject to standard 
review procedures at such time.  No action was taken on the concept plan.     
 
Preliminary Plats – Major Subdivisions:   
 
Bletchley Park, Phase II: 
 
This plat was withdrawn at the request of the developer. 
 
FINAL PLATS MAJOR SUBDIVISIONS: 
 
Carter Springs Estates off Morganton Road: 
 
Carter Springs Estates off Morganton Road is a proposed 28 small lots along a 
proposed new paved county road and common driveway with one tract greater 
than five acres.  Four lots will be served by a 25’ common driveway easement 
and 2 lots are along the existing county road.  Planning, Engineering, and 
Environmental Health Department staff recommended for final plat approval 
subject to signatures on the plat and final POA documentation and final drainage 
certification letter.  Commissioner Kidd made the motion to approve the plat as 
recommended by staff.  Commissioner Melton seconded the motion which 
received unanimous approval.    
 
 
Kinzel Springs, Phase I off Long Branch Road: 
 
Kinzel Springs, Phase I off Long Branch Road is a proposed 26 lots along a 
proposed paved private road.  Staff recommended for Final Plat approval subject 
to the following:   
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• Binder course of paving has been completed.  Topping, backfilling and 
seeding to be completed.  All previous grading stone preparation and 
binder course application, including coring of roadway have been 
completed to the satisfaction of the engineering department. 

• Completion of the Letter of Credit Agreement for the necessary 
improvements for Long Branch Road.  As per the Highway Department, 
the developer must supply all information regarding the acquisition of the 
necessary right-of-way, including but not limited to surveys and legal 
documents showing the property has been acquired.  The actual Letter 
of Credit will not be supplied until after approved by the Planning 
commission, this Letter of Credit has been supplied to the Highway 
Department.   

• A certification letter is required in order to confirm all drainage facilities 
and the detention lake has been built properly.   

• Final Plats to the Environmental Health Department for final soils 
evaluation and lot line determinations. 

• The Property Owner’s Association documentation is still under review. 
 
All requirements listed above were completed prior to the meeting with the 
exception of the backfilling on the road.  Commissioner Stucky made the motion 
to approve the plat as recommended by staff, subject to backfilling being 
completed.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Kidd.  The motion 
received unanimous approval. 
 
Colby Cove Subdivision off Clenden Road: 
 
This plat was withdrawn at the request of the developer. 
      
Mint Meadows off Mint Road: 
 
This plat was withdrawn at the request of the developer’s surveyor. 
 
PRELIMINARY AND FINAL PLATS – MAJOR SUBDIVISIONS: None  
 
Bart Giffen Estates off Bart Giffen Road: 
 
The preliminary and final plat for Bart Giffen Estates is a proposed 5 -lot 
subdivision with 4 lots served exclusively by a 25’ common driveway.  Planning, 
Engineering and Environmental Health Department staff concurred and 
recommended for preliminary and final plat approval subject to final driveway 
inspection by staff.  Commissioner Rigsby raised some questions about the 
construction of the driveway and recommended that the Planning Commission 
raise the standards for common driveways.  Commissioner Rigsby also 
questioned the drainage system that was put into place and whether or not the 
construction of the system will work properly or not.  Mr. Ron Sharp with the 
Blount County Highway Department explained that some adjustments had been 
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made to the system and that the system should now work as it is designed to.  
Commissioner Rigsby also stated that a 12” drainage pipe had been crushed that 
is installed along Mystery Way.  Mr. Tony Abbott with the Blount County Highway 
Department explained that the Highway Department would repair the drainage 
pipe.   Mr. James Scully of 1023 Mystery Way was present and wanted to 
express some concerns about the design and the additional development taking 
place in Blount County.  Mr. Scully also expressed concerned over the water run-
off that is affecting his own property from this subdivision.  Mr. Hancock 
explained that a private engineering firm had been hired to do a drainage plan, 
which is not typical for a 5 -lot subdivision.  A silt fence was installed in the 
disturbed area to help the erosion control.   
 
The motion to approve the preliminary and final plat was approved with 
Commissioners McDonald and Tipton “passing” from the vote and Commissioner 
Harris voting “no”.   
       
PRELIMINARY AND FINAL PLATS – MINOR SUBDIVISIONS: 
 
Ogle Property off Nebo Road: 
 
The Ogle Property off Nebo Road is a proposed 3 lot subdivision served by a 25’ 
common driveway easement.  Planning Department staff concurred and 
recommended for preliminary and final plat approval subject to any lot line 
modifications by the Environmental Health Department and all signatures.  Mr. 
Gary Ferguson with the Blount County Environmental Health Department 
explained that approximately six months to one year ago he had met with Mr. 
Ogle (the owner of the property who has since then passed away).  Mr. Ogle told 
Mr. Ferguson that he had deeded tracts 2 and 3 to his two sons.  Mr. Ferguson 
learned later that the sons had purchased the property from Mr. Ogle and there 
was a joint property ownership.  The problem with the plat as presented is that 
tract 3 cannot be approved for anything more than a one bedroom structure.  If 
the lot lines are modified, it is possible that approval could be given for a three 
bedroom structure.  Mr. Rick Younger, surveyor for the Ogle family stated that he 
would like to present a change of lot lines to the family for approval.  
Commissioner McDonald made the motion to defer the plat, seconded by 
Commissioner Melton.  The motion received unanimous approval.   
 
Stonegate Unit 5 off Myers Road: 
 
Stonegate Unit 5 off Myers Road is a proposed four-lot subdivision with a 
common area along a 50’ private road easement.  This is a close-out of a big 
development.  The lots are located in the R-2 zone with a minimum lot size of 5 
acres, but due to the fact that this is a close-out of a previously approved 
concept, this would fall under the grandfather and continuing project provision.  
The pond was going to be a common area for the subdivision, and will now be 
quit-claimed to the property owners association.  The covenants of the 
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subdivision will be extended to include the pond in the common area.  Planning 
Department Staff recommended for approval of the plat subject to the lots being 
approved for three bedroom homes by the Environmental Health Department.  
Commissioner Proffitt made the motion to approve the plat as recommended by 
staff, seconded by Commissioner Melton.  The motion received unanimous 
approval.       
 
Walker Property off Carnes Road: 
 
The Walker Property is a proposed 3 lots along an existing county road.  
Planning, Engineering, and Environmental Health Department staff 
recommended for preliminary and final plat approval subject to signatures.  
Commissioner Stucky made the motion to approve the plat as recommended by 
staff, seconded by Commissioner Rigsby.   The motion received unanimous 
approval.            
  
Miscellaneous Items:   
 
George Hase Property off Lakeshore Drive: 
 
This is a request for a variance to reduce the lot size and give a section of this lot 
to lot 25.  Planning Department staff cannot recommend for the variance since 
the lot is already smaller than the minimum lot size.  Commissioner McDonald 
made the motion to deny the request, seconded by Commissioner Stucky.  The 
motion to deny the variance request received unanimous approval. 
 
Hayes Property off Shady Lane: 
 
The owner of the parcels would like to re-plat the right-of-way for the cul-de-sac 
and have the county abandon a portion of the previously platted cul-de-sac to 
correct the plat shown.  Planning Department staff recommended for approval 
subject to the Highway Department finding the appropriate mechanism to 
abandon and transfer the section of cul-de-sac to the Hayes.  Commissioner 
Rigsby made the motion to approve per staff’s recommendation, seconded by 
Commissioner Gray.  The motion passed with Commissioners Arwood and 
McDonald voting “no”. 
 
4850 Sevierville Road: 
 
The developers are proposing to construct an 18-lot subdivision along Sevierville 
Road.  They intend to co-ordinate with the State of Tennessee for road 
connection and sight distance improvements as required.  The subdivision 
regulations require 200 feet of road frontage for each lot along the county road.  
The tract has a total of 412 feet.  One lot will have 201 feet of frontage, the 
second lot will have 161 feet of frontage, and they are allowing 50 feet for the 
ROW.  The Planning Commission may approve less than 200 feet of frontage 
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(down to 100 feet) on a major arterial as long as alternative access is supplied.  
This access will be the proposed new road.  Planning Department staff 
recommended the design be accepted prior to the developer submitting the 
preliminary plat.   Commissioner Tipton made the motion to approve the 
variance, seconded by Commissioner Rigsby.  The motion was approved 
unanimously.   
 
At this time, a motion was made by Commissioner Rigsby and seconded by 
Commissioner Gray to add a request for a variance to the agenda.  The motion 
received unanimous approval.   
 
McClung Property off Cold Springs Road:  
 
The owner is requesting a variance to divide her tract off of a 16’ common 
driveway easement.  There was an original plat that was approved dividing one 
lot into two lots.  The plat showed an extra added right -of- way or easement that 
did meet the standards.  The plat was registered before anyone realized that 
there was only a 16-foot easement on the property.  Planning Department staff 
did not make a recommendation.  Commissioner Proffitt made the  motion to deny 
the variance, seconded by Commissioner McDonald.  A roll call vote was taken.   

 
• Bob Arwood – No    ?    Kenneth Melton - Yes 
• Gene Brown – No    ?    Bill Proffitt - Yes 
• Steve Gray – Yes    ?    Rick Rigsby - No 
• Gail Harris – Yes    ?    Ed Stucky - No 
• Carl McDonald - Yes   ?    Darrell Tipton - No 

 
(Commissioner Kidd had to leave the meeting early) 
There were 5 “Yes” votes and 5 “No” votes.     
 
Commissioner Tipton then made the motion to grant the variance, seconded by 
Commissioner Rigsby.  A roll call vote was taken. 
   

• Gene Brown – Yes  ?   Kenneth Melton - Yes  
• Bob Arwood –  Yes   ?   Bill Proffitt - No 
• Steve Gray – No  ?   Rick Rigsby - Yes 
• Gail Harris – No  ?   Ed Stucky - Yes 
• Carl McDonald - No  ?   Darrell Tipton - Yes 

 
There were 6 voting “yes”, 4 voting “no”.  The motion to approve the variance 
passed. 
 
Site Plans: 
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Oliver Williams at 2640 Ellejoy Road: 
 
Mr. Williams is requesting an expansion for an existing rental storage business.   
The proposed unit will contain 1,488 square feet and does meet all building 
setback requirements.  Mr. Fields recommended for approval of the additional 
storage building.  Commissioner Arwood made the motion to approve the site 
plan, seconded by Commissioner Rigsby.  The motion received unanimous 
approval.   
 
Jerry Morgan at Hwy 129 South: 
 
Mr. Morgan is requesting an addition to an existing manufactured mobile home 
park.  Presently, there are four mobile homes in the park and Mr. Morgan is 
requesting approval for two additional mobile homes.  The homes would meet 
the setback and density requirements.  Mr. Fields recommended for approval, 
subject to approval by the Environmental Health Department for the additional 
septic fields.  Commissioner Rigsby made the motion to approve the site plan per 
staff’s recommendation, seconded by Commissioner Melton.  The motion was 
approved unanimously.   
 
Adjournment.   
 
There being no further business to conduct, the Chairman declared the meeting 
adjourned. 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
Secretary  

































































 BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 
 Maryville, Tennessee 
 
 REPORT TO BLOUNT COUNTY COMMISSION – JANUARY 2003 
 
 
  I. Introduction: 
  
 Welcome to 2003 and a New Year! This report to the Blount County Commission is 

the report for January 2003. I will continue to provide you this report on a quarterly 
basis so that you may be informed of hospital activities, services and progress. This 
report addresses many items, which I hope are of interest to you, regarding hospital 
operations and activities including a Statistical Report, Financial Reports, and a 
report on other hospital projects and services.  

 
  II. Statistical Reports: 
 
 The hospital continues to be very busy and to grow in both inpatient and outpatient 

care in many areas. Included in this report please find the statistical report for 
November  2002. This  report presents the utilization of  all hospital services for the 
first two months of our fiscal year, which began July 1, 2002, as well as the utilization 
of services for the first five months of this fiscal year.  Overall, the statistical 
performance of our hospital and related services continue to grow and exceed both 
budget projections and last year's actual volume of business in many areas.   

 
 Statistically, November 2002 was a good month with 804 admissions, versus a 

budget of 824, and last year’s actual of 819, which is approximately 1% below  
budget, but still a very busy month.. 

 
 Patient days for November 2002 were 3,957, versus a budget of 3,873, which is  

2.2% above budget and 3.2% above the same month last year.  
 
 Births continue to be above last year. November births were above budget at 61, 

versus a budget of 51, which is an increase of approximately 20% above budget. 
 
 Emergency room visits were slightly below this year’s budget and last year’s actual. 

 We had 3,709 emergency room visits, versus a budget of 3,806, which is 
approximately 2.5% below this year’s budget and approximately 1.6% below the 
same month last year. 

 
 Overall, the month of November was not quite as busy as the month of October, 

however,  for November the following tests and services exceeded this year’s 
budget and last year’s actual: home health visits, Hospice days, main laboratory 
tests, endocrinology tests, immunology tests, inpatient radiology exams, outpatient 
radiology exams, special procedures and cardiac catheterizations, MRI 
examinations, mammograms, pharmacy supply items, respiratory therapy 
treatments, EKG tests,  cardiopulmonary rehab visits, inpatient therapy services, 
outpatient therapy services, outpatient surgical procedures, Good Samaritan Clinic 
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visits, and occupational health visits at Springbrook. 
 
 Statistically, the first five months of this fiscal year have exceeded budget in most all 

areas including admissions where we have had 4,340 admissions, versus a budget 
of 4,150, which is 4.6% above the same five month time period  last year and 9.8% 
above the previous year. 

 
 Also, for the first five months of this fiscal year patient days have been 20,582, 

versus a budget of  19,508, which is 5.5% above budget, versus 18,880 for the 
same five month period last year, which is 8.3% above the same five month period 
last year.   

 
For the first five months of this fiscal year the following tests and services have 
exceeded this year’s budget as well as last year’s actual: births, total nursery days, 
emergency room visits, Hospice days, main laboratory tests, Blount Outpatient 
Laboratory tests, endocrinology tests, immunology tests, blood bank procedures, 
inpatient radiology exams, outpatient radiology exams, special procedures and 
cardiac catheterizations, radiation oncology treatments, G.I. lab procedures, MRI 
examinations, mammograms, pharmacy supply items, medical supply items, EKG 
tests, cardiopulmonary rehabilitation visits, inpatient therapy services, outpatient 
therapy services, inpatient surgical procedures, outpatient surgical procedures and 
occupational health visits at Springbrook.  

 
 Overall, the first five months of this fiscal year have exceeded budget and the 

previous five month period in nearly every area, with our overall volume of business 
being approximately 10% above the previous year. 

 
III. Financial Report:  
  
 Financially,  November 2002 was a very good month  for the hospital in every way 

due to continuing increase in volume of patient care.   
 
 Gross patient revenue was 8% above budget at $24,351,000, versus a budget of 

$22,550,000. 
 
 Due to a continuing increase in the volume of TennCare patients, allowances were 

above budget at $14,894,000, versus a budget of $13,696,000, which is 8.7% 
above budget. 
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 Our total operating revenue for the month of November 2002, was $10,277,000, 

versus a budget of $9,719 ,000, which is 5.7% above budget. 
 
 Similarly, expenses exceeded budget also by 5.7% at $9,832,000, versus a budget 

of $9,298,000. 
 
 Total operating revenue for the month of November 2002 was $445,000, versus a 

budget of $421,000, and our excess of revenues over expenses including non-
operating income and other income was $822,000, versus a budget of $760,000, 
which is 8.2% above budget. 

 
 For the first five months of this fiscal year the hospital continues to exceed budget 

projections.  Gross patient revenue for this period was $124,898,000, versus a 
budget of $112,287,000, which is 11.1% above budget. 

 
 Allowances, or deductions from revenue, continue to be above budget  at a similar 

rate at  $76,095,000, versus a budget of $68,054,000, which is 11.8% above 
budget.  This increase is due primarily to a 27.3% increase in total volume of 
TennCare business. 

 
 Net patient revenue for the first five months of this fiscal year has been $48,803,000, 

versus a budget of $44,233,000, which is 10.3% above budget, and total operating 
revenue is 8.6% above budget at $52,749,000, versus a budget of $48,561,000. 

 
 Fortunately, expenses have not grown at the same rate as revenue for the first five 

months of this fiscal year.  Expenses have been  $49,911,000, versus a budget of 
$46,920,000, which is only 6.4% above budget, resulting in a total operating income 
of $2,838,000, versus a budget of $1,641,000, which is a 5.3% return on 
operations. 

 
 Excess revenues over expenses for the first five months of this fiscal year have 

exceeded budget projections by 31.9% at $4,830,000, versus a budget of 
$3,661,000. 

  
 A review of our Balance Sheet shows a continual improvement in the overall 

financial condition of the hospital.   
 
IV. Other Hospital Matters: 
 
 A. Bariatric Surgery Program: 
 
  We have started a new Bariatric Surgery Program, which is a surgical 

procedure intended to produce weight loss in the morbidly obese patient.  
These patients are excessively overweight and have a number of co-
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morbidity such as cardiac problems, diabetes, and elevated blood pressure. 
 So far, we have two physicians who have completed extensive training 
programs: Dr. Jonathan  Ray and Dr. Mark  Colquitt.  To date they have 
completed five procedures and these patients have done very well.  An 
additional five patients are scheduled for surgery in the next few weeks.   We 
are one of only four sites in the State that provide a Bariatric Surgery 
Program.   

 
 B. New Parking Deck: 
 
  Construction of the new 350 space Parking Deck is complete.  We began 

using the facility for public, patients and staff parking, on Wednesday, 
January 8, 2003.  Total cost of this facility is approximately $4,500,000, and 
we hope it will provide for the parking needs of the hospital’s main campus, 
including the Medical Office Building, for at least the next five years. 

   
 C. New Transitional Care Unit: 
 
  Construction of our new Transitional Care Unit at MorningView Village is 

near completion.  We hope to begin transferring patients from the hospital’s 
30 bed unit  to the new 60 bed unit sometime around the first week of 
February.  This new facility will provide nursing home care for skilled care 
bed patients, rehabilitation patients, and self-pay intermediate care patients. 
In addition, by relocating the current 30 transitional care beds to the Morning 
View Village site, this will free up by the first week of March, an additional 30 
medical-surgical beds in the hospital building on the main campus.  This will 
help address the sometime patient backup situation in the hospital 
emergency room, and accommodate the growing capacity needs for 
additional inpatient beds.    

 
 D. Cancer Center: 
 
  Construction on the new Cancer Center will begin sometime in March 2003.  

This project will take approximately two years to complete and will include a 
new Cancer Center where all of our current cancer services are housed in 
one location, along with medical staff offices for Medical, Surgical and 
Radiation Oncology physicians.  This project will also include renovation and 
expansion of the present hospital emergency room to meet the growing 
demand for expeditious care of emergency patients.  Also, along with this 
project, will be the provision of additional hospital office space.  
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 E. Growth and Capacity: 
 
  The primary need for Blount Memorial Hospital and our medical community 

is for facilities to address the rapid growth.  Blount Memorial Hospital 
outpatient and inpatient services have increased at a rate of approximately 
35% over the last 3.5 years.  We have recently completed a Strategic Plan 
and will be re-working our Facility Master Plan to plan for additional facility 
growth over the next five to ten year period.  I will continue to keep you 
informed of our facility and capital needs as this project progresses.   

 
V. Conclusion:  Blount Memorial Hospital continues  to grow and progress. We are 

making positive improvements in every area.  Your support and help over the years 
has been of valuable assistance. 

 
 Should you have questions or be in need of additional information regarding any material 

contained in this report or any other item regarding Hospital operations and activities, do 
not hesitate to ask.  Please call me at any time if you should have questions regarding 
Blount Memorial Hospital.  My office phone number is 977-5533. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joseph M. Dawson 
Administrator 
 
at 
 
Attachment 
 



BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
November 2002

M O N T H Y E A R - T O - D A T E

Actual Budget % Actual Actual Budget % Actual
11/30/2002 11/30/2002 Variance 11/30/2001 11/30/2002 11/30/2002 Variance 11/30/2001

Admissions 804 824 -2.4% 819 4,337 4,150 4.5% 3,990

Discharges:
  Private Insurance 207 236 1,214        1,202
  Medicare 469 457 2,360        2,185
  Self-Pay 13 18 61             64
  TennCare 145 86 705           501
    Total 834 824 1.2% 797 4,340        4,150        4.6% 3,952

Patient Days 3,957 3,873 2.2% 3,835 20,582      19,508      5.5% 18,880
Transitional Care Days 829 810 2.3% 779 4,147 4,070 1.9% 4,167
Observ of Patient Stats 275 240 14.6% 225 1,311        1,224 7.1% 1,265
Total Days & Observations 5,061 4,923 2.8% 4,839 26,040 24,802 5.0% 24,312

Average Patients Per Day 169 164 3.0% 161 170 162 4.9% 159

Avg Acute Length/Stay 4.70 4.70 0.0% 4.80 4.70 4.70 0.0% 4.80

Births 61 51 19.6% 50 330 237 39.2% 232

Total Nursery Days 116 93 24.7% 86 576 467 23.3% 406

Emergency Room Visits 3,709 3,806 -2.5% 3,770 19,961 19,237 3.8% 19,056

Home Health Episodes 139 118 17.8% 127 657 690 -4.8% 653

Hospice Days 778 515 51.1% 469 3,044 2,432 25.2% 2,317

Main Lab 38,502 31,962 20.5% 33,835 195,483 160,378 21.9% 167,278
Blount Outpatient Lab 2,917 3,152 -7.5% 3,196 17,167 16,121 6.5% 16,346
Endocrinology 2,763 2,480 11.4% 2,463 14,970 12,972 15.4% 12,884
Immunology 2,023 1,951 3.7% 1,873 11,277 9,130 23.5% 8,767
Molecular Pathology 58 87 -33.3% 358 402 437 -8.0% 1,753
Blood Bank 2,337 2,565 -8.9% 2,470 11,966 11,664 2.6% 11,231

Radiology Exams I/P 2,592 2,390 8.5% 2,395 13,382 12,041 11.1% 12,054
Radiology Exams O/P 6,619 6,134 7.9% 6,148 34,488 29,827 15.6% 29,894

9,211 8,524 8.1% 8,543 47,870 41,868 14.3% 41,948

Special Proc/Cath Lab 172 143 20.3% 136 842 720 16.9% 737
Radiation Oncology 793 902 -12.1% 1,053 5,393 4,546 18.6% 5,099
GI Lab 278 299 -7.0% 309 1,559 1,504 3.7% 1,486
MRI 444 397 11.8% 431 2,504 2,000 25.2% 1,793
Mammograms 977 885 10.4% 963 4,767 4,457 7.0% 4,655



M O N T H Y E A R - T O - D A T E

Actual Budget % Actual Actual Budget % Actual
11/30/2002 11/30/2002 Variance 11/30/2001 11/30/2002 11/30/2002 Variance 11/30/2001

Pharmacy Line Items 109,171 106,732 2.3% 107,385 556,741 537,665 3.5% 517,765

CSR Line Items 22,619 21,417 5.6% 22,777 123,826 107,889 14.8% 103,994

RT Treatments 30,440 25,200 20.8% 24,654 122,514 126,945 -3.5% 119,005

EKG Tests 2,036 1,985 2.6% 1,995 10,653 9,999 6.5% 9,821

Vascular Lab 316 312 1.3% 320 1,606 1,572 2.2% 1,616

Cardio/Pulm Rehab 3,102 3,000 3.4% 2,732 15,940 15,114 5.5% 14,366

Rehab Services I/P 7,146 6,240 14.5% 6,754 35,898 31,434 14.2% 31,720
Rehab Services O/P 9,057 9,057 0.0% 8,778 49,462 41,852 18.2% 40,561

Total 16,203 15,297 5.9% 15,532 85,360 73,286 16.5% 72,281

Surgical Cases I/P 197 213 -7.5% 211 1,115        1,071        4.1% 1,053        
Surgical Cases O/P 233 221 5.4% 229 1,175        997           17.9% 1,033        

430 434 -0.9% 440 2,290        2,068        10.7% 2,086        

EHRC Outpatient Visits 224 455 -50.8% 381 977           2,530        -61.4% 2,120        

Good Samaritan Clinic 1,439 1,273 13.0% 1,265 6,365        6,489        -1.9% 6,449        
Adults 860 829 3,669        4,076        

Pediatrics 390 406 1,894        1,911        
Dental 189 30 802           462           

Occupational Health:
Springbrook 604 506 19.4% 525 3,196 2,619 22.0% 2,717

Tellico 151 259 -41.7% 297 1,312 1,244 5.5% 1,425

MorningView Village
Independent 30 31

Assisted Living 42 34
Dementia/Alzheimers 16 7

88 90 -2.2% 72

Springbrook Memberships 3,117 3,060 1.9% 3,052

O.R. Utilization
  ENT 56 53 288 247           
  General Surgery 148 162 790 754           
  GYN 75 80 425 350           
  Opthamology 0 0 0 0
  Orthopedic 64 72 348 347           
  Urology 47 40 251 210           
  Vascular 27 27 135 120           
  Other 13 6 53 58             

430 440 2,290 2,086



BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
 STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE

November 2002

(In Thousands)

MONTH YEAR-TO-DATE

  Actual   Budget  Variance    %   Actual   Budget  Variance    %

Gross Revenue:
 Inpatient $14,005 $13,142 $863 6.6 $71,377 $66,098 $5,279 8.0
 Outpatient 10,346 9,408 938 10.0 53,521 46,189 7,332 15.9
Gross Patient Revenue 24,351 22,550 1,801 8.0 124,898 112,287 12,611 11.2

Allowances:
 Medicare 7,425 7,145 280 3.9 38,314 35,430 2,884 8.1
 Bad Debts/Indigent 689 799 -110 -13.8 3,495 3,980 -485 -12.2
 TennCare 3,378 2,799 579 20.7 17,739 13,939 3,800 27.3
 Other Allowances 3,402 2,953 449 15.2 16,547 14,705 1,842 12.5
Total Allowances 14,894 13,696 1,198 8.7 76,095 68,054 8,041 11.8

 
Net Patient Revenue 9,457 8,854 603 6.8 48,803 44,233 4,570 10.3

 
Other Revenue 820 865 -45 -5.2 3,946 4,328 -382 -8.8

 
Total Operating Revenues 10,277 9,719 558 5.7 52,749 48,561 4,188 8.6

 
Expenses:  
 Salaries and Wages 4,536 4,230 306 7.2 22,312 21,590 722 3.3
 Employee Benefits 1,073 1,140 -67 -5.9 5,588 5,736 -148 -2.6
 Contract Salaries 253 130 123 94.6 1,385 651 734 112.7
 Professional Fees 106 13 93 715.4 593 19 574 3021.1
 Patient Supplies 781 804 -23 -2.9 4,064 4,016 48 1.2
 Depreciation 753 753 0 0.0 3,765 3,765 0 0.0
 Interest 286 253 33 13.0 1,226 1,268 -42 -3.3
 Consulting Fees 58 27 31 114.8 285 135 150 111.1
 Utilities 155 155 0 0.0 835 775 60 7.7
 Physician Recruitment 29 32 -3 -9.4 128 160 -32 -20.0
 Other Expenses 1,802 1,761 41 2.3 9,730 8,805 925 10.5
Total Expenses 9,832 9,298 534 5.7 49,911 46,920 2,991 6.4

Operating Income 445 421 24 5.7 2,838 1,641 1,197 72.9

Non-Operating Income:
 Investment Income 377 339 38 11.2 1,722 1,695 27 1.6
 Contributions & Other 0 0 0 270 325 -55 -16.9

Excess of Revenues over Expenses $822 $760 $62 8.2 $4,830 $3,661 $1,169 31.9

Return on operations 4.33% 4.33% 5.38% 3.38%

Sal, benefits, contract sal % net rev 61.99% 62.12% 60.01% 63.25%



 BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
 BALANCE SHEET

Nov-02 Oct-02 Jun-02

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash $1,342,821 $1,577,206 $2,402,567
  Accounts Receivable 25,059,723 27,904,597 25,732,358 
  Less Allowances for Doubtful Accounts 10,969,492 13,652,466 13,024,827 

14,090,231 14,252,131 12,707,531 
  Inventories 1,381,391 1,380,670 1,336,964 
  Prepaid Expenses 392,265 526,495 577,696 

     TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 17,206,708 17,736,502 17,024,758 

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
  Property, Plant and Equipment 155,745,524 154,888,665 153,513,435 
  Less Allowances for Depreciation 85,519,570 84,775,570 81,799,570 

70,225,954 70,113,095 71,713,865 
  Assets Under Construction 12,839,491 11,541,068 7,839,001 

     TOTAL PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 83,065,445 81,654,163 79,552,866 

DEFERRED DEBT EXPENSE 1,216,830 1,223,346 1,249,410 

ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE
  By Board for capital improvements 69,179,313 67,793,406 62,170,019 
  Construction Fund 8,505,875 9,990,810 16,723,222 
  Accrued Interest Receivable 752,284 655,901 722,357 
  Other investments--held by trustee 1,895,715 1,885,715 1,845,715 
  Foundation investments 898,514 898,514 898,514 

     TOTAL ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 81,231,701 81,224,346 82,359,827 

DEBT SERVICE RESERVE FUND 3,011,760 3,001,571 3,156,348 

PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST FUND 1,107,686 886,527 1,988,826 

$186,840,130 $185,726,455 $185,332,035



BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
BALANCE SHEET 

Nov-02 Oct-02 Jun-02

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Trade Accounts Payable $1,907,875 $2,076,765 $4,279,451
  Accrued Expenses 8,067,614 7,467,050 7,270,757 
  Interest Payable 530,150 675,120 780,944 
  Current Portion of Long-Term Debt 1,585,000 1,585,000 1,525,000 
 
     TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 12,090,639 11,803,935 13,856,152 

   

LONG-TERM DEBT 64,763,906 64,757,983 66,319,291 

FUND BALANCE 109,985,585 109,164,537 105,156,592 
 

$186,840,130 $185,726,455 $185,332,035



BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE

(In Thousands)

MONTH YEAR-TO-DATE
Nov 02 Nov 01  Variance    % Nov 02 Nov 01  Variance    %

Gross Revenue:
 Inpatient $14,005 $12,833 $1,172 9.1 $71,377 $61,828 $9,549 15.4
 Outpatient 10,346 8,775 1,571 17.9 53,521 42,374 11,147 26.3
Gross Patient Revenue 24,351 21,608 2,743 12.7 124,898 104,202 20,696 19.9

Allowances:
 Medicare 7,425 6,857 568 8.3 38,314 32,368 5,946 18.4
 Bad Debts/Indigent 689 780 -91 -11.7 3,495 3,811 -316 -8.3
 TennCare 3,378 2,446 932 38.1 17,739 11,802 5,937 50.3
 Other Allowances 3,402 2,635 767 29.1 16,547 13,595 2,952 21.7
Total Allowances 14,894 12,718 2,176 17.1 76,095 61,576 14,519 23.6

Net Patient Revenue 9,457 8,890 567 6.4 48,803 42,626 6,177 14.5

Other Revenue 820 735 85 11.6 3,946 3,677 269 7.3

Total Operating Revenue 10,277 9,625 652 6.8 52,749 46,303 6,446 13.9

Expenses:
 Salaries and Wages 4,536 4,064 472 11.6 22,312 20,267 2,045 10.1
 Employee Benefits 1,073 1,007 66 6.6 5,588 5,092 496 9.7
 Contract Salaries 253 208 45 21.6 1,385 988 397 40.2
 Professional Fees 106 79 27 34.2 593 434 159 36.6
 Patient Supplies 781 783 -2 -0.3 4,064 3,794 270 7.1
 Depreciation 753 656 97 14.8 3,765 3,279 486 14.8
 Interest 286 117 169 144.4 1,226 585 641 109.6
 Consulting Fees 58 33 25 75.8 285 91 194 213.2
 Utilities 155 146 9 6.2 835 787 48 6.1
 Physician Recruitment 29 42 -13 -31.0 128 238 -110 -46.2
 Other Expenses 1,802 1,774 28 1.6 9,730 8,638 1,092 12.6
Total Expenses 9,832 8,909 923 10.4 49,911 44,193 5,718 12.9

Income from Operations 445 716 -271 -37.9 2,838 2,110 728 34.5

Non-Operating Revenue:
 Investment Income 377 287 90 31.4 1,722 1,198 524 43.7
 Contributions & Other 0 0 0 270 312 -42

Net Gain or Loss $822 $1,003 -$181 -18.1 $4,830 $3,620 $1,210 33.4
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CC/Fund Name Vendor VCHR_NO INVOICE_NO Date Paid ACCT_AMT Check # FUN
Accounting & Budgeting ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENT 363002 DEC.02 AGA 12/6/2002 30.00 1016663 101
Accounting & Budgeting BB&T 363890 TGFOA 12/20/2002 241.08 1017524 101
Accounting & Budgeting DANA LAMSON 363900 NASHVILLE 12/20/2002 45.00 1017435 101
Accounting & Budgeting DAVE BENNETT 363829 12/18/02 12/20/2002 71.50 1017436 101
Central Cafeteria VICKY MCMURRAY 363078 NOV.02 12/13/2002 23.49 43017296 143
Central Cafeteria JUDY DIXON 363075 NOV.02 12/13/2002 37.64 43017283 143
Central Cafeteria TERESA A GENTRY 363077 NOV.02 12/13/2002 84.24 43017295 143
Central Cafeteria LOUELLA WEBB 363076 NOV.02 12/13/2002 51.41 43017287 143
Circuit Court Clerk THOMAS HATCHER 363027 12/3-5/02 12/9/2002 186.94 1013718 101
Circuit Court Clerk MICHAEL S. FOX 363083 12/3-5/02 12/13/2002 73.00 1017175 101
Circuit Court Clerk THOMAS HATCHER 363537 12/10-12/02 12/20/2002 180.03 1017505 101
Circuit Court Clerk BB&T 363901 MEADOWVIEW 12/20/2002 340.08 1017524 101
Circuit Court Clerk BB&T 363902 MEADOWVIEW 12/20/2002 900.88 1017524 101
County Buildings BB&T 363896 AMERISUITES 12/20/2002 331.80 1017524 101
County Buildings BB&T 363897 VALLEY MAKET 12/20/2002 25.70 1017524 101
County Clerk BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 363552 52000 12/20/2002 30.64 1017416 101
County Commission W.C.(BOB)EVANS 363848 12/10-12/02 12/20/2002 149.76 1017517 101
County Executive BB&T 363895 CRACKER BARREL 12/20/2002 56.14 1017524 101
Drug Enforcement CATHERINE J KNOUFF 362782 11/19-22/02 12/6/2002 133.00 30017053 307
Drug Enforcement JOHN E REID & ASSOCIATES,INC 363732 SHAFFER,WIDENER 12/20/2002 790.00 30017742 307
Drug Enforcement CLARION HOTEL 363733 SHAFFER/WIDENER 12/20/2002 398.34 30017740 307
Ext Day Care Program ALISA MOORE 362804 NOV.02 12/6/2002 41.80 46017039 146
Ext Day Care Program KATHY SMITH 363384 OCT.02 12/13/2002 93.64 46017297 146
Ext Day Care Program KATHY SMITH 363385 NOV.02 12/13/2002 33.97 46017297 146
Federal Projects EDITH PACK 362866 NOV.02 12/6/2002 62.94 42016986 142
Federal Projects MARCY HAMMONDS 362873 NOV.02 12/6/2002 87.75 42017000 142
Federal Projects APRIL STADEL 362872 NOV.02 12/6/2002 52.92 42016979 142
Federal Projects ELIZABETH EVENSON WAUGHN 362937 11/22/02 12/6/2002 19.71 42016988 142
Federal Projects ELIZABETH EVENSON WAUGHN 362938 10/30/02 12/6/2002 19.44 42016988 142
Federal Projects SHARON E ADAMS 362871 NOV.02 12/6/2002 11.88 42017007 142
Federal Projects DAVID COOK 363694 12/12/02 12/20/2002 8.00 42017653 142
Federal Projects HEIDI WHITEHOUSE 363700 10/30/02 12/20/2002 18.63 42017657 142
Federal Projects HEIDI WHITEHOUSE 363701 11/25/02 12/20/2002 18.63 42017657 142
Federal Projects EDITH PACK 364161 12/12/02 1/3/2003 14.00 42018067 142
Federal Projects REBECCA WOLFENBARGER 364167 12/12/02 1/3/2003 8.00 42018078 142
Field Line Inspection GARY FERGUSON 362853 NOV.02 12/6/2002 449.88 1016712 101
Field Line Inspection GREGORY A. MOYERS 362851 NOV.02 12/6/2002 273.24 1016715 101
Field Line Inspection GUY WALKER 362854 NOV.02 12/6/2002 289.80 1016717 101
Field Line Inspection J MICHAEL DOSSETT 362852 NOV.02 12/6/2002 259.44 1016729 101
Information Technology BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 363011 52600 12/6/2002 13.12 1016672 101
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Inspection & Regulation JERRY MCBATH 362801 NOV.02 12/6/2002 83.43 1016735 101
Inspection & Regulation ANITA BOLINGER 362800 NOV.02 12/6/2002 133.38 1016661 101
Jail ANTHONY MOORE 363003 11/26/02 12/6/2002 14.00 1016662 101
Jail KEVIN CLENDENEN 362989 11/23/02 12/6/2002 20.00 1016739 101
Jail MICHELLE STILES 362820 11/21/02 12/6/2002 8.00 1016751 101
Jail MICHELLE STILES 362821 11/25/02 12/6/2002 14.00 1016751 101
Jail MICHELLE STILES 362890 11/26/02 12/6/2002 14.00 1016751 101
Jail LARRY KING 363706 12/8-13/02 12/20/2002 65.90 1017468 101
Jail HOME BANK 363684 4229410167 12/20/2002 104.41 1017451 101
Jail MICHAEL TODD JACKSON 364070 12/10-14/02 1/3/2003 259.70 1017903 101
Jail ANTHONY MOORE 364061 12/06/02 1/3/2003 14.00 1017829 101
Jail ANTHONY MOORE 364062 12/13/02 1/3/2003 8.00 1017829 101
Jail ANTHONY MOORE 364158 12/16/02 1/3/2003 8.00 1017829 101
Jail JOSHUA PESTERFIELD 364071 12/08-13/02 1/3/2003 6.60 1017891 101
Juv. Drug Court MARRIOTT WARDMAN PARK HOTEL 362887 1/8-12/03 12/6/2002 1218.32 1016747 101
Juv. Drug Court MARRIOTT WARDMAN PARK HOTEL 362888 1/8-11/03 12/6/2002 1370.61 1016747 101
Juv. Drug Court MARRIOTT WARDMAN PARK HOTEL 362889 1/7-12/03 12/6/2002 1522.90 1016747 101
Juv. Drug Court WORLD TRAVEL SERVICE 363368 521285, 12/13/2002 1762.50 1017212 101
Juvenile Court CYNTHIA CLABOUGH-DUNLAP 362855 NOV.02 12/6/2002 24.84 1016693 101
Juvenile Court MICHAEL PATTERSON 363017 11/12-21/02 12/6/2002 213.35 1016750 101
Juvenile Court SCOTT HELTON 363541 12/10-11/02 12/20/2002 150.03 1017492 101
Property Assessors Office DAVID EASTER 362848 NOV.02 12/6/2002 15.18 1016696 101
Property Assessors Office BARRY MATHIS 362856 NOV.02 12/6/2002 44.16 1016667 101
Property Assessors Office DANIEL J. PERKINS 362832 NOV.02 12/6/2002 82.46 1016694 101
Property Assessors Office THOMAS W. MERCKS 362935 11/8719/02 12/6/2002 21.17 1016795 101
Property Assessors Office TREVOR M. MCMURRAY 362797 NOV.02 12/6/2002 15.59 1016803 101
Property Assessors Office KIMBERLY FRANTZ 363262 12/9/02 12/13/2002 19.34 1017159 101
Property Assessors Office THOMAS W. MERCKS 363698 12/16/02 12/20/2002 8.00 1017506 101
Property Assessors Office MIKE MORTON 363709 12/12/02 12/20/2002 50.95 1017474 101
Property Assessors Office TREVOR M. MCMURRAY 363699 12/16/02 12/20/2002 32.94 1017510 101
Property Assessors Office THOMAS W. MERCKS 364072 12/19/02 1/3/2003 34.50 1017924 101
Property Assessors Office TREVOR M. MCMURRAY 364190 12/9/02 1/3/2003 6.52 1017929 101
Property Tax Reappraisal LARRY L JONES 362809 NOV.02 12/6/2002 117.99 1016741 101
Property Tax Reappraisal JERRY DELOZIER 363028 NOV.02 12/13/2002 88.67 1017156 101
Records Management JACKIE GLENN 364059 12/9/02 1/3/2003 65.31 1017885 101
Register of Deeds JODIE KING 364153 12/14/02 1/3/2003 5.40 1017890 101
Register of Deeds JOANNA BELCHER 364139 12/31/02 1/3/2003 36.45 1017889 101
Schools KEN WAHLERS 362816 NOV.02 12/6/2002 24.30 41016928 141
Schools LYNDA G LYDA 363016 NOV.02 12/6/2002 146.07 41016933 141
Schools BETTY WAGNER 362815 NOV.02 12/6/2002 62.94 41016900 141
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Schools RUTH ANN KIRK 362807 NOV.02 12/6/2002 52.92 41016954 141
Schools CAROLE G HOLT 362814 NOV.02 12/6/2002 129.74 41016904 141
Schools KAREN MOFFATT 362818 9/02,11/02 12/6/2002 21.60 41016926 141
Schools BRIAN BELL 362805 NOV.02 12/6/2002 108.27 41016902 141
Schools BRIAN SCOTT 363009 OCT,NOV 02 12/6/2002 61.29 41016903 141
Schools ELAINE MCGINLEY 363349 7/31/02 12/13/2002 25.92 41017240 141
Schools ELAINE MCGINLEY 363351 9/27/02 12/13/2002 32.86 41017240 141
Schools ELAINE MCGINLEY 363352 10/31/02 12/13/2002 52.87 41017240 141
Schools ELAINE MCGINLEY 363383 AUG.02 12/13/2002 113.48 41017240 141
Schools JUDY WILSON 363031 OCT.02 12/13/2002 31.37 41017247 141
Schools JUDY WILSON 363032 NOV.02 12/13/2002 24.49 41017247 141
Schools LAURA HAMONTREE 363029 NOV.02 12/13/2002 19.98 41017248 141
Schools SONYA TEATER 363318 NOV 12/13/2002 24.87 41017259 141
Schools ELIZABETH ANN WIGLEY 363353 11/20/02 12/13/2002 19.60 41017241 141
Schools FRANCINE L REYNOLDS 363227 11/26/02 12/13/2002 37.53 41017242 141
Schools NANCY R SYLVIA 363226 11/26/02 12/13/2002 83.97 41017253 141
Schools SHARON A BOLDEN 363030 10/02-11/02 12/13/2002 22.30 41017256 141
Schools MILDRED G DANIELS 363536 NOV.02 12/20/2002 15.12 41017612 141
Schools KITTIE PONDER 363534 DEC.02 12/20/2002 128.25 41017604 141
Schools JUDITH RICE 363766 11/27/02 12/20/2002 132.26 41017599 141
Schools CAROLYN PAYNE 363528 NOV.02 12/20/2002 17.17 41017579 141
Schools KAREN MOFFATT 363737 12/17/02 12/20/2002 9.45 41017600 141
Schools ARNOLD JOHNSON JR 363767 12/11/02 12/20/2002 20.79 41017572 141
Schools ROBIN CELESTE COOK 363533 NOV.02 12/20/2002 78.05 41017623 141
Schools STEVE LAFON 363783 11/22/02 12/20/2002 21.60 41017633 141
Schools JESSICA JOY CARLESTON, RNBSN 363785 11/20/802 12/20/2002 60.48 41017597 141
Schools GLENDA THOMAS 363530 NOV.02 12/20/2002 47.67 41017591 141
Schools MARY JANE JONES 363532 NOV.02 12/20/2002 130.14 41017609 141
Schools DIANE BAIN 363531 NOV.02 12/20/2002 50.59 41017585 141
Schools SHERRY BLAYLOCK 363780 11/26/02 12/20/2002 36.72 41017627 141
Schools SHERRY BLAYLOCK 363781 12/20/02 12/20/2002 28.08 41017627 141
Schools TERESA MURR 363529 NOV.02 12/20/2002 16.03 41017639 141
Schools RAYMOND CRAIG 363847 DEC.02 12/20/2002 74.79 41017621 141
Schools JUDY ALISA TEFFETELLER 364060 11/26/02 1/3/2003 68.58 41018010 141
Schools THOMAS J JOHNSON 364166 12/13/02 1/3/2003 65.07 41018050 141
Schools DIANE BAIN 364165 12/20/02 1/3/2003 41.04 41017996 141
Sheriffs Department HOLIDAY INN 363015 61591523 12/6/2002 250.00 1016720 101
Sheriffs Department RANDALL JERRY ORR 363018 11/18-22/02 12/6/2002 68.00 1016771 101
Sheriffs Department JAMES BERRONG 362987 11/17-22/02 12/6/2002 157.00 1016731 101
Sheriffs Department JAMES BERRONG 362988 11/7-8/02 12/6/2002 45.00 1016731 101
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Sheriffs Department RONALD RUNYON 362819 11/27/02 12/6/2002 19.00 1016778 101
Sheriffs Department EMBASSY SUITES 363006 RPOSTEL 84101447 12/6/2002 367.50 1016703 101
Sheriffs Department SHANNON CARSWELL 363019 11/17-23/02 12/6/2002 23.38 1016780 101
Sheriffs Department JASON SPARKS 363021 11/17-23/02 12/6/2002 35.40 1016734 101
Sheriffs Department COUNTRY INN & SUITES 362996 CPNT8143 12/6/2002 133.25 1016689 101
Sheriffs Department RODNEY POSTEL 363013 12/8-13/02 12/6/2002 158.40 1016776 101
Sheriffs Department SHERATON ORLAND NORTH 363005 T.JACKSON 12/6/2002 306.36 1016781 101
Sheriffs Department DAVID HENDERSON 363020 11/18-22/02 12/6/2002 68.00 1016697 101
Sheriffs Department JAMES BERRONG 363218 12/3-5/02 12/13/2002 64.50 1017154 101
Sheriffs Department WILLIAM T. EVERETT 363242 12/3-5/02 12/13/2002 64.50 1017211 101
Sheriffs Department DONALD RAY BENSON 363104 12/2-3/02 12/13/2002 36.00 1017141 101
Sheriffs Department EXECUTIVE INN 363220 #F9723 12/13/2002 129.90 1017142 101
Sheriffs Department MARIAN L. O'BRIANT 363105 11/27/02 12/13/2002 42.39 1017167 101
Sheriffs Department HILTON SANDESTIN RESORT 363381 3150663751 12/13/2002 267.00 1017151 101
Sheriffs Department RONALD RUNYON 363708 12/8-13/02 12/20/2002 170.50 1017491 101
Sheriffs Department JEFFREY CLARK 363835 12/13-14/02 12/20/2002 46.50 1017458 101
Sheriffs Department HOME BANK 363683 4229410175 12/20/2002 440.97 1017450 101
Sheriffs Department HOME BANK 363548 NOV 12/20/2002 150.34 1017452 101
Sheriffs Department ALLEN RUSSELL 363705 12/8-13/02 12/20/2002 38.45 1017404 101
Sheriffs Department JOE D. CRISP 363837 12/13-14/02 12/20/2002 36.50 1017459 101
Sheriffs Department P.K. SATTERFIELD 363836 DARE 12/20/2002 36.50 1017478 101
Sheriffs Department UNION STATION HOTEL 363689 JFRENCH 12/20/2002 172.20 1017512 101
Sheriffs Department J WARREN HEADRICK 364069 1/12-3/21/03 1/3/2003 1300.00 1017884 101
Tourism HERB HANDLY 362983 11/14/02 12/6/2002 111.24 1016719 101
Tourism SHERATON NASHVILLE DOWNTOWN 363828 D.NYE 12/20/2002 221.65 1017494 101
Veterans Services CHARLES D STALEY 362849 NOV.02 12/6/2002 72.14 1016681 101
Veterans Services CHARLES D STALEY 362877 1/15/02 12/6/2002 33.29 1016681 101
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Accounting & Budgeting INTERNATIONAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 362990 4/13/02 12/6/2002 300.00 1016726 101
Accounting & Budgeting ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENT 363002 DEC.02 AGA 12/6/2002 30.00 1016663 101
Accounting & Budgeting GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC. 363898 CAFR AWARD 12/20/2002 550.00 1017447 101
Accounting & Budgeting GFOA 363842 PAFR AWARD 12/20/2002 225.00 1017445 101
Accounting & Budgeting BB&T 363890 TGFOA 12/20/2002 241.08 1017524 101
Accounting & Budgeting DANA LAMSON 363900 NASHVILLE 12/20/2002 45.00 1017435 101
Accounting & Budgeting DAVE BENNETT 363829 12/18/02 12/20/2002 71.50 1017436 101
Agricultural Extension BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 363100 8659826430 12/13/2002 329.56 1017120 101
Agricultural Extension LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 363099 8659826430 12/13/2002 61.81 1017165 101
Agricultural Extension CITY OF ALCOA 363702 290033501 12/20/2002 18.00 1017429 101
Central Cafeteria VICKY MCMURRAY 363078 NOV.02 12/13/2002 23.49 43017296 143
Central Cafeteria TENNESSEE SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE ASSOC 363082 R.TRENT 12/13/2002 28.00 43017294 143
Central Cafeteria TENNESSEE SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE ASSOC 363097 L.FLETCHER 12/13/2002 28.00 43017294 143
Central Cafeteria JUDY DIXON 363075 NOV.02 12/13/2002 37.64 43017283 143
Central Cafeteria TERESA A GENTRY 363077 NOV.02 12/13/2002 84.24 43017295 143
Central Cafeteria LOUELLA WEBB 363076 NOV.02 12/13/2002 51.41 43017287 143
Central Cafeteria TENNESSEE SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE ASSOC 363769 CORNELL 12/20/2002 28.00 43017709 143
Central Cafeteria TENNESSEE SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE ASSOC 363770 159635 12/20/2002 28.00 43017709 143
Central Cafeteria EARTHGRAINS BAKING COMPANIES, INC. 363834 5537942204, 12/20/2002 362.57 43017693 143
Circuit Court TOM HATCHER 362847 11/26/02 12/6/2002 3310.00 1016801 101
Circuit Court GENELLI'S PIZZA & SUBS 363036 11/22/02 12/13/2002 131.04 1017149 101
Circuit Court FESMIRE FOODS INC 363035 11825/02 12/13/2002 84.30 1017144 101
Circuit Court DEE DEE HORTON 363086 12/05/02 12/13/2002 50.00 1017140 101
Circuit Court REX ROBERT DAVIS 363087 12/03/02 12/13/2002 50.00 1017184 101
Circuit Court TOM HATCHER 363037 12/02/02 12/13/2002 140.00 1017199 101
Circuit Court SCHLOTZSKY'S DELI 363034 983000DR-T 12/13/2002 108.77 1017188 101
Circuit Court CHICK FIL A 363033 00105 4147 12/13/2002 89.39 1017130 101
Circuit Court DEE DEE HORTON 363524 12/11/02 12/20/2002 50.00 1017437 101
Circuit Court REX ROBERT DAVIS 363525 12/11/02 12/20/2002 50.00 1017489 101
Circuit Court TOM HATCHER 364194 JURY 1/3/2003 670.00 1017927 101
Circuit Court Clerk THOMAS HATCHER 363027 12/3-5/02 12/9/2002 186.94 1013718 101
Circuit Court Clerk PAULA GARNER 363085 REIMBURSE 12/13/2002 50.13 1017180 101
Circuit Court Clerk MICHAEL S. FOX 363083 12/3-5/02 12/13/2002 73.00 1017175 101
Circuit Court Clerk THOMAS HATCHER 363537 12/10-12/02 12/20/2002 180.03 1017505 101
Circuit Court Clerk BB&T 363901 MEADOWVIEW 12/20/2002 340.08 1017524 101
Circuit Court Clerk BB&T 363902 MEADOWVIEW 12/20/2002 900.88 1017524 101
County Buildings STATE OF TN DEPT OF LABOR 363892 281162 12/20/2002 25.00 1017498 101
County Buildings BB&T 363896 AMERISUITES 12/20/2002 331.80 1017524 101
County Buildings BB&T 363897 VALLEY MAKET 12/20/2002 25.70 1017524 101
County Clerk GARRISON MFG 362900 11811 12/6/2002 36.75 1016711 101
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County Clerk BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 363552 52000 12/20/2002 30.64 1017416 101
County Clerk GARRISON MFG 363849 11874 12/20/2002 50.00 1017444 101
County Commission A & W OFFICE SUPPLY 362875 984759-0 12/6/2002 18.00 1016817 101
County Commission RHONDA PITTS 362812 REIMBURSE 12/6/2002 20.63 1016774 101
County Commission RIVERS ADVERTISING 363319 7442 12/13/2002 8.00 1017185 101
County Commission REGISTER OF DEEDS 363320 BONDS/RHONDA 12/13/2002 170.00 1017183 101
County Commission CRAWFORD, CRAWFORD & NEWTON 363549 11/02 12/20/2002 1460.50 1017434 101
County Commission W.C.(BOB)EVANS 363848 12/10-12/02 12/20/2002 149.76 1017517 101
County Executive THE KROGER CO 363103 18782 12/13/2002 33.94 1017195 101
County Executive THE DAILY TIMES 363704 2251 12/20/2002 114.00 1017501 101
County Executive THE KROGER CO 363678 2663 12/20/2002 21.71 1017502 101
County Executive BB&T 363894 HOBBY LOBBY 12/20/2002 186.14 1017524 101
County Executive BB&T 363895 CRACKER BARREL 12/20/2002 56.14 1017524 101
County Executive BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 364177 51300 1/3/2003 149.59 1017838 101
County Trustee GODDARD & GAMBLE, ATT. 363786 7367 12/20/2002 3387.50 1017446 101
Drug Control SUMMIT TITLE COMPANY 364189 10 ACRES 12/31/2002 64137.00 22013733 122
Drug Control VILLAGE VETERINARY HOSPITAL 364159 18315, 1/3/2003 954.00 22017952 122
Drug Court U S CELLULAR 362857 659-4470 12/6/2002 51.36 28016851 128
Drug Court BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 364191 9-10-11/02 1/3/2003 283.26 28017954 128
Drug Enforcement CATHERINE J KNOUFF 362782 11/19-22/02 12/6/2002 133.00 30017053 307
Drug Enforcement BLOUNT COUNTY CLERK 362781 KET386 12/6/2002 24.00 30017052 307
Drug Enforcement BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 362783 8659777266 12/6/2002 264.33 30017051 307
Drug Enforcement BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 363092 S.SUPP. 12/13/2002 7750.00 30017303 307
Drug Enforcement DELMAR HAYNES PONTIAC GMC INC 363094 13914 12/13/2002 30.00 30017307 307
Drug Enforcement BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 363089 8656811953 12/13/2002 53.72 30017302 307
Drug Enforcement BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 363090 8659815059 12/13/2002 99.77 30017302 307
Drug Enforcement POWELL T. MEEK 363095 12/02 12/13/2002 650.00 30017310 307
Drug Enforcement POWELL T. MEEK 363095 12/02 12/13/2002 100.00 30017310 307
Drug Enforcement MCI WORLDCOM 363091 786-572618 12/13/2002 29.02 30017308 307
Drug Enforcement ARCH COMMUNICATIONS 363096 L7174162L 12/13/2002 130.80 30017301 307
Drug Enforcement CNA SURETY 363093 60158426131 12/13/2002 262.50 30017306 307
Drug Enforcement BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 363738 11/02 12/20/2002 88.32 30017738 307
Drug Enforcement UNITED CITIES GAS COMPANY 363748 5010610170945 12/20/2002 74.54 30017745 307
Drug Enforcement JOHN E REID & ASSOCIATES,INC 363732 SHAFFER,WIDENER 12/20/2002 790.00 30017742 307
Drug Enforcement CLARION HOTEL 363733 SHAFFER/WIDENER 12/20/2002 398.34 30017740 307
Drug Enforcement BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 364178 8659777266 1/3/2003 323.40 30018098 307
Drug Enforcement POWELL T. MEEK 364184 1/03 1/3/2003 650.00 30018103 307
Drug Enforcement POWELL T. MEEK 364184 1/03 1/3/2003 100.00 30018103 307
Drug Enforcement MCI WORLDCOM 364179 786005726 1/3/2003 33.51 30018101 307
Drug Enforcement NEXTEL SOUTH CORP 364175 27318413 1/3/2003 591.10 30018102 307
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Drug Enforcement PTS OFFICE AUTOMATION INC 363833 45864, 1/3/2003 252.00 30018104 307
Election Commission TEMPORARY VENDOR 363538 CP 12/20/2002 10.00 1017520 101
Emergency Management BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 362784 8659824210 12/6/2002 271.69 1016668 101
Emergency Management LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 362822 982-4210 12/6/2002 24.67 1016744 101
Emergency Management U S CELLULAR 363374 8657052424 12/13/2002 21.78 1017202 101
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 362931 11/27 M 12/5/2002 165372.33 64016631 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 362932 11/27 D 12/5/2002 3260.00 65016632 265
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 363023 11-26,27P 12/6/2002 892.65 64013717 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 363024 12-3M 12/6/2002 17514.49 64013717 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 363025 11-26M 12/6/2002 2749.43 64013717 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 363259 12/6 M 12/12/2002 64475.38 64013721 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 363260 12/6 D 12/12/2002 1519.00 65013720 265
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 363378 2/10M 12/13/2002 3103.05 64017298 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 363379 12/9D 12/13/2002 146.10 65017300 265
Employee Benefits JAMES MICHAEL ELLINGTON 363311 1202 12/13/2002 5029.75 64017299 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 363672 12/9D 12/19/2002 1519.00 65017373 265
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 363674 12/15M 12/19/2002 116493.09 64017372 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 363675 12/15D 12/19/2002 18013.93 65017373 265
Employee Benefits SEDGWICK CLAIMS MANAGEMENT SERVICES 363671 WK.COMP 12/19/2002 50000.00 26017374 266
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 363673 12/9M 12/20/2002 64475.38 64017733 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 363831 12/17M 12/20/2002 2167.58 64017733 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 363832 12/16D 12/20/2002 457.00 65017734 265
Employee Benefits AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INSURANCE CO 364043 1359 12/20/2002 16560.60 64013724 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INSURANCE CO 364043 1359 12/20/2002 42110.70 64013724 264
Employee Benefits SEDGWICK CLAIMS MANAGEMENT SERVICES 363830 14065,13874A 12/20/2002 13050.00 26017735 266
Employee Benefits PICA GROUP SERVICES 364044 1359 12/20/2002 24645.31 64013725 264
Employee Benefits CATE RUSSELL INS 364151 17976 1/3/2003 4963.00 26018097 266
Ext Day Care Program ALISA MOORE 362804 NOV.02 12/6/2002 41.80 46017039 146
Ext Day Care Program KATHY SMITH 363384 OCT.02 12/13/2002 93.64 46017297 146
Ext Day Care Program KATHY SMITH 363385 NOV.02 12/13/2002 33.97 46017297 146
Federal Projects EDITH PACK 362866 NOV.02 12/6/2002 62.94 42016986 142
Federal Projects U S CELLULAR 362829 659-4819,659-4832 12/6/2002 21.08 42017014 142
Federal Projects MARCY HAMMONDS 362873 NOV.02 12/6/2002 87.75 42017000 142
Federal Projects APRIL STADEL 362872 NOV.02 12/6/2002 52.92 42016979 142
Federal Projects ELIZABETH EVENSON WAUGHN 362937 11/22/02 12/6/2002 19.71 42016988 142
Federal Projects ELIZABETH EVENSON WAUGHN 362938 10/30/02 12/6/2002 19.44 42016988 142
Federal Projects SHARON E ADAMS 362871 NOV.02 12/6/2002 11.88 42017007 142
Federal Projects ANGELA HOPE GARLAND 362869 8479 12/6/2002 87.48 42016977 142
Federal Projects DAVID HICKS 362870 8478 12/6/2002 142.56 42016983 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC 363376 11/02 12/13/2002 6666.68 42017263 142
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Federal Projects MAE HEARON 363233 77-12/6/02 12/13/2002 3106.05 42017268 142
Federal Projects ROCKFORD ELEM. CAFETERIA 363354 SNACK 12/13/2002 52.90 42017270 142
Federal Projects TOWNSEND ELEM. CAFETERIA 363356 SNACK 12/13/2002 39.05 42017275 142
Federal Projects MARY BLOUNT ELEM CAFETERIA 363350 SNACK 12/13/2002 56.94 42017269 142
Federal Projects SUSAN KOVALIK & ASSOCIATES 363026 C6990,C6989,C6991 12/13/2002 1836.00 42017272 142
Federal Projects SHARON A TEFFETELLER 363232 58&63-12/6/02 12/13/2002 6212.10 42017271 142
Federal Projects HERITAGE MIDDLE SCHOOL CAFETERIA 363357 SNACK 12/13/2002 356.83 42017266 142
Federal Projects WILLIAM BLOUNT MIDDLE CAFETERIA 363355 SNACK 12/13/2002 36.90 42017276 142
Federal Projects SANDRA MARINE 363692 12/12/02 12/20/2002 37.30 42017678 142
Federal Projects BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 363697 8659832899 12/20/2002 122.78 42017648 142
Federal Projects DAVID COOK 363694 12/12/02 12/20/2002 8.00 42017653 142
Federal Projects TWILA SCOTT 363691 12/12/02 12/20/2002 41.08 42017682 142
Federal Projects LINDA GOINS 363899 ATLANTA 12/20/2002 34.13 42017668 142
Federal Projects ROBIN HENRY 363690 12/12/02 12/20/2002 40.00 42017675 142
Federal Projects CHARLES JACK ROBERTS 363746 12/12/02 12/20/2002 8.00 42017651 142
Federal Projects KAY BEST 363751 12/10-13/02 12/20/2002 184.09 42017666 142
Federal Projects HELEN ROSS MCNABB 363543 DEC.02 12/20/2002 7207.55 42017658 142
Federal Projects HELEN ROSS MCNABB 363544 DEC.02 12/20/2002 600.00 42017658 142
Federal Projects LISA RUSSELL 363744 12/12/02 12/20/2002 8.00 42017669 142
Federal Projects BOBBIE SHOUN 363740 12/12/02 12/20/2002 37.84 42017649 142
Federal Projects VIRGINIA LOFLIN 363735 11/20/02 12/20/2002 31.82 42017683 142
Federal Projects JEAN M FRIANT 363741 12/12/02 12/20/2002 35.62 42017662 142
Federal Projects TONY D BORING 363784 11/20-21/02 12/20/2002 156.61 42017681 142
Federal Projects HEIDI WHITEHOUSE 363700 10/30/02 12/20/2002 18.63 42017657 142
Federal Projects HEIDI WHITEHOUSE 363701 11/25/02 12/20/2002 18.63 42017657 142
Federal Projects JENNIFER SAWYER 363695 11/6/02 12/20/2002 6.00 42017664 142
Federal Projects JENNIFER SAWYER 363696 11/27/02 12/20/2002 83.73 42017664 142
Federal Projects OLIVIA A CONLEY 363838 11/20-22/02 12/20/2002 96.96 42017672 142
Federal Projects RONALD F DALIA 363736 11/21-22/02 12/20/2002 67.54 42017676 142
Federal Projects JENNIFER CARDWELL 363743 12/12/02 12/20/2002 8.00 42017663 142
Federal Projects ASHLEY YOUNG 363742 12/12/02 12/20/2002 8.00 42017647 142
Federal Projects KAREN BALSINGER 363693 12/12/02 12/20/2002 34.60 42017665 142
Federal Projects DENISE M WOOD 363745 12/12/02 12/20/2002 29.06 42017654 142
Federal Projects DONNA HARDWICK 363734 11/20-22/02 12/20/2002 222.29 42017655 142
Federal Projects EDITH PACK 364161 12/12/02 1/3/2003 14.00 42018067 142
Federal Projects BEVERLY COLEMAN 364067 12/11/12/02 1/3/2003 8.00 42018064 142
Federal Projects REBECCA WOLFENBARGER 364167 12/12/02 1/3/2003 8.00 42018078 142
Federal Projects ANDREA L HINES 364068 12/11-12/02 1/3/2003 36.42 42018062 142
Field Line Inspection U S CELLULAR 362850 705-1525,705-1529, 12/6/2002 83.08 1016805 101
Field Line Inspection GARY FERGUSON 362853 NOV.02 12/6/2002 449.88 1016712 101
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Field Line Inspection GREGORY A. MOYERS 362851 NOV.02 12/6/2002 273.24 1016715 101
Field Line Inspection GUY WALKER 362854 NOV.02 12/6/2002 289.80 1016717 101
Field Line Inspection J MICHAEL DOSSETT 362852 NOV.02 12/6/2002 259.44 1016729 101
Field Line Inspection BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 363040 681-9301 12/13/2002 340.10 1017120 101
Field Line Inspection MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 363245 11/23/02 12/13/2002 11.52 1017166 101
Field Line Inspection U S CELLULAR 364142 1-31230 1/3/2003 84.92 1017930 101
Field Line Inspection LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 364141 8656819301 1/3/2003 26.97 1017901 101
General County Debit Serv AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 362790 BLOUNTTPBA00/1202 12/2/2002 200000.00 51013715 151
General County Debit Serv AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 362790 BLOUNTTPBA00/1202 12/2/2002 4808.22 51013715 151
General County Debit Serv AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 362984 1999A 12/6/2002 323000.00 31016855 131
General County Debit Serv AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 362984 1999A 12/6/2002 7590.50 31016855 131
General County Debit Serv JP MORGAN CHASE BANK 363686 20020951560 12/20/2002 222.60 51017729 151
General County Debit Serv AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 364137 BLOUNTTPBA00 12/30/2002 3791.23 51013732 151
General Sessions Court TOM HATCHER 362838 11/27/02 12/6/2002 5509.00 1016800 101
General Sessions Court VICTOR T STEFANINI 362802 S0038033 12/6/2002 60.00 1016809 101
General Sessions Court TN GENERAL SESSIONS JUDGES CONF 363258 W.BREWER 12/13/2002 25.00 1017197 101
General Sessions Court VICTOR T STEFANINI 363084 12/5/02 12/13/2002 25.00 1017207 101
General Sessions Court KNOXVILLE AREA COMMUNITY CENTER 363527 110210 12/20/2002 172.67 1017465 101
General Sessions Court VICTOR T STEFANINI 364193 NONE 1/3/2003 20.00 1017933 101
General Welfare Assistanc OVERLOOK CENTER INC 364152 FY02/03 1/3/2003 5517.00 1017910 101
Highway ANDERSON LUMBER CO 362836 458972 12/6/2002 18.29 31016856 131
Highway CENTRAL COMMUNICATIONS & ELECTRONICS 362899 113829 12/6/2002 37.50 31016860 131
Highway FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC 362898 30525302 12/6/2002 54.06 31016863 131
Highway BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 362833 982-4652 12/6/2002 439.04 31016857 131
Highway DRAKE AUTO PARTS CO 362837 76647 12/6/2002 32.52 31016861 131
Highway TRI-CO IND SUPPLY 362835 246857-001 12/6/2002 17.29 31016887 131
Highway UNITED CITIES GAS COMPANY 362876 3403-3,3430-6,3542-2 12/6/2002 880.71 31016889 131
Highway KNOXVILLE UTILITIES BOARD 362897 1245100000 12/6/2002 69.95 31016869 131
Highway NORTHERN TOOL & EQUIPMENT CO 362839 781337149 12/6/2002 24.95 31016875 131
Highway LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 362834 984-3421 12/6/2002 25.97 31016872 131
Highway JERRY R YOUNG II 362896 7568 12/6/2002 22.95 31016867 131
Highway CITY OF ALCOA 363758 351013501, 12/20/2002 998.59 31017545 131
Highway CITY OF ALCOA 363758 351013501, 12/20/2002 114.05 31017545 131
Highway ANDERSON LUMBER CO 363755 461077 12/20/2002 11.58 31017537 131
Highway WEST CHEVROLET INC 363757 267641 12/20/2002 44.08 31017566 131
Highway LANDMARK INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 363539 K78126 12/20/2002 46.35 31017549 131
Highway BLOUNT COUNTY CLERK 363540 TAG,TITLE 12/20/2002 14.50 31017539 131
Highway SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO 363756 94422 12/20/2002 25.96 31017556 131
Highway TRI-CO IND SUPPLY 363851 247760001 12/20/2002 13.10 31017561 131
Highway U S CELLULAR 363839 8652166923, 12/20/2002 241.24 31017562 131
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Highway U S CELLULAR 363840 8652547592, 12/20/2002 94.88 31017562 131
Highway BB&T 363889 WALMART 12/20/2002 10.14 31017538 131
Highway LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 363754 8659829323 12/20/2002 41.73 31017550 131
Highway METROCALL INC 363759 8655884833, 12/20/2002 68.32 31017551 131
Human Resources WATSON, HOLLOW & REEVES, PLC 363850 17018-IN 12/20/2002 10.00 1017518 101
Information Technology BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 363011 52600 12/6/2002 13.12 1016672 101
Information Technology BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 363321 8659811087 12/13/2002 667.26 1017120 101
Inspection & Regulation AVAYA 362799 2715031742 12/6/2002 269.34 1016664 101
Inspection & Regulation BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 362798 983-4582 12/6/2002 530.69 1016668 101
Inspection & Regulation JERRY MCBATH 362801 NOV.02 12/6/2002 83.43 1016735 101
Inspection & Regulation ANITA BOLINGER 362800 NOV.02 12/6/2002 133.38 1016661 101
Inspection & Regulation POSTMASTER 363359 POSTAGE 12/13/2002 220.00 1017181 101
Inspection & Regulation BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 363247 8655221333 12/13/2002 168.94 1017120 101
Inspection & Regulation LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 363249 522-1333 12/13/2002 35.30 1017165 101
Inspection & Regulation MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 363246 11/29/02 12/13/2002 101.86 1017166 101
Inspection & Regulation PETTY CASH 363749 EXPENSES 12/20/2002 22.59 1017480 101
Inspection & Regulation TREAS STATE OF TENN 363817 APP.2002/03 12/20/2002 26891.75 1017509 101
Inspection & Regulation U S CELLULAR 363816 8656619333 12/20/2002 21.78 1017511 101
Inspection & Regulation LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 363815 6159834582 12/20/2002 59.79 1017469 101
Inspection & Regulation MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 363818 NONE 12/20/2002 9.00 1017470 101
Inspection & Regulation CITY OF MARYVILLE 364195 320033000 1/3/2003 1353.56 1017855 101
Insurance/Risk Management U S CELLULAR 363366 8652161994, 12/13/2002 48.05 1017202 101
Insurance/Risk Management KENNETH L SLOAN JR 363750 11/02 12/20/2002 3680.00 1017462 101
Jail BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 362986 PRISONERS/1(264) 12/6/2002 21652.10 1016673 101
Jail TIMOTHY P MCCONNELL DDS 362995 MHALL 12/6/2002 1577.00 1016797 101
Jail DARREL CLABOUGH, D.D.S. P.C. 362994 SGOODSON, 12/6/2002 1402.00 1016695 101
Jail ANTHONY MOORE 363003 11/26/02 12/6/2002 14.00 1016662 101
Jail KEVIN CLENDENEN 362989 11/23/02 12/6/2002 20.00 1016739 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 362999 11-25,11-19 12/6/2002 8261.96 1016733 101
Jail MICHELLE STILES 362820 11/21/02 12/6/2002 8.00 1016751 101
Jail MICHELLE STILES 362821 11/25/02 12/6/2002 14.00 1016751 101
Jail MICHELLE STILES 362890 11/26/02 12/6/2002 14.00 1016751 101
Jail BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 363221 11/26-27P 12/13/2002 892.65 1017122 101
Jail LOWE'S DRUG INC 363216 394 CLAIMS 12/13/2002 10238.22 1017164 101
Jail LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA 363315 12403885 12/13/2002 9000.00 1017162 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 363316 1024 12/13/2002 4562.35 1017155 101
Jail LARRY KING 363706 12/8-13/02 12/20/2002 65.90 1017468 101
Jail HOME BANK 363684 4229410167 12/20/2002 104.41 1017451 101
Jail HOME BANK 363548 NOV 12/20/2002 47.87 1017452 101
Jail MICHAEL TODD JACKSON 364070 12/10-14/02 1/3/2003 259.70 1017903 101
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Jail ANTHONY MOORE 364061 12/06/02 1/3/2003 14.00 1017829 101
Jail ANTHONY MOORE 364062 12/13/02 1/3/2003 8.00 1017829 101
Jail ANTHONY MOORE 364158 12/16/02 1/3/2003 8.00 1017829 101
Jail JOSHUA PESTERFIELD 364071 12/08-13/02 1/3/2003 6.60 1017891 101
Juv. Drug Court MARRIOTT WARDMAN PARK HOTEL 362887 1/8-12/03 12/6/2002 1218.32 1016747 101
Juv. Drug Court MARRIOTT WARDMAN PARK HOTEL 362888 1/8-11/03 12/6/2002 1370.61 1016747 101
Juv. Drug Court MARRIOTT WARDMAN PARK HOTEL 362889 1/7-12/03 12/6/2002 1522.90 1016747 101
Juv. Drug Court WORLD TRAVEL SERVICE 363368 521285, 12/13/2002 1762.50 1017212 101
Juvenile Court CYNTHIA CLABOUGH-DUNLAP 362855 NOV.02 12/6/2002 24.84 1016693 101
Juvenile Court MICHAEL PATTERSON 363017 11/12-21/02 12/6/2002 213.35 1016750 101
Juvenile Court SCOTT HELTON 363541 12/10-11/02 12/20/2002 150.03 1017492 101
Juvenile Services PTS OFFICE AUTOMATION INC 364169 50601 1/3/2003 50.00 1017914 101
Medical Examiner UNIVERSITY PATHOLOGISTS PC 362895 102002-04 12/6/2002 2600.00 1016807 101
Medical Examiner BALDWIN'S GREATER KNOXVILLE 362894 6827,6854 12/6/2002 120.00 1016665 101
Medical Examiner ROBERT M POTTER,MD 363081 BCME-0800C,0702E,1002F 12/13/2002 225.00 1017186 101
Medical Examiner DAVID M. GILLIAM 363079 BCME-0902G 12/13/2002 75.00 1017139 101
Medical Examiner MICHAEL DALE TEAGUE 363080 BCME-05021,1002A 12/13/2002 150.00 1017174 101
Medical Examiner BALDWIN'S GREATER KNOXVILLE 363682 6876 12/20/2002 60.00 1017410 101
Medical Personnel CATE RUSSELL INS 362939 18323 12/6/2002 85.00 1016679 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 362810 983-7892 12/6/2002 119.63 1016668 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 362811 983-9749 12/6/2002 66.30 1016668 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 363007 F63726472 12/6/2002 72.53 1016806 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 362846 680-9091 12/6/2002 21.53 1016805 101
MISCELLANEOUS NEXTEL SOUTH CORP 363000 507680415009 12/6/2002 3912.81 1016759 101
MISCELLANEOUS CURRY INC 362985 00060093 12/6/2002 14.68 1016691 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF ALCOA 363369 460032601 12/13/2002 18.26 1017133 101
MISCELLANEOUS TOM HATCHER 363284 REIMB 12/13/2002 100.00 1017198 101
MISCELLANEOUS AT&T WIRELESS 363257 4631330 12/13/2002 24.37 1017118 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 363101 8659828848, 12/13/2002 371.25 1017120 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 363387 865M451607 12/13/2002 212.00 1017120 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 363388 8656814385 12/13/2002 206.39 1017120 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 363224 F63726482 12/13/2002 117.19 1017205 101
MISCELLANEOUS CINGULAR WIRELESS 363370 8657894481 12/13/2002 28.59 1017132 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 363217 1-25919-93 12/13/2002 1574.43 1017202 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 363366 8652161994, 12/13/2002 576.97 1017202 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 363367 919447346007 12/13/2002 -41.65 1017202 101
MISCELLANEOUS METROCALL INC 363215 37260620 12/13/2002 1825.14 1017173 101
MISCELLANEOUS METROCALL INC 363261 37256488 12/13/2002 77.32 1017173 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S LEC OF TENNESSEE INC 363312 517879 12/13/2002 3723.84 1017203 101
MISCELLANEOUS MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 363088 NOV.02 12/13/2002 8409.79 1017166 101
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MISCELLANEOUS CURRY INC 363256 60212 12/13/2002 19.06 1017138 101
MISCELLANEOUS BLOUNT COUNTY INDUSTRIAL BOARD 363891 RUSSELL PROP 12/20/2002 6750.00 1017417 101
MISCELLANEOUS BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 363888 NONE 12/20/2002 13367.00 1017418 101
MISCELLANEOUS BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 363888 NONE 12/20/2002 11139.00 1017418 101
MISCELLANEOUS BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 363888 NONE 12/20/2002 69224.00 1017418 101
MISCELLANEOUS FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC 363542 713-1640-2 12/20/2002 36.98 1017442 101
MISCELLANEOUS AT&T WIRELESS 363677 5031510 12/20/2002 19.53 1017407 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF MARYVILLE 363826 225930700, 12/20/2002 41.22 1017431 101
MISCELLANEOUS POSTMASTER 363553 PERMIT#165 12/20/2002 150.00 1017485 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 363680 8659825123 12/20/2002 89.16 1017413 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 363546 F63726492 12/20/2002 61.51 1017514 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 363703 8653632630 12/20/2002 25.83 1017511 101
MISCELLANEOUS LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 363681 8659825123 12/20/2002 17.05 1017469 101
MISCELLANEOUS NEXTEL SOUTH CORP 363768 461750412010 12/20/2002 53.12 1017476 101
MISCELLANEOUS TARGET STORES DIVISION 363547 1103264691 12/20/2002 19.44 1017499 101
MISCELLANEOUS FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC 364079 79826381 12/27/2002 14.25 1017762 101
MISCELLANEOUS GTE WIRELESS/VERIZON 364160 399978905 1/3/2003 36.10 1017875 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF MARYVILLE 364138 303018400, 1/3/2003 90.96 1017855 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF MARYVILLE 364154 320034000, 1/3/2003 624.90 1017855 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 364182 8659820226 1/3/2003 42.92 1017832 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 364196 8659822724 1/3/2003 42.92 1017832 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 364140 1-40899083 1/3/2003 21.78 1017930 101
MISCELLANEOUS NEXTEL SOUTH CORP 364192 901580410010 1/3/2003 405.81 1017907 101
Other General Admin CRAWFORD, CRAWFORD & NEWTON 363549 11/02 12/20/2002 9886.96 1017434 101
Other Local Welfare Servi HELEN ROSS MCNABB 364188 9/02 1/3/2003 10921.26 1017877 101
Parks & Fairs Boards RECREATION & PARKS COMMISSION 363893 FUNDS 12/20/2002 116902.00 1017488 101
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 362808 DEPOSI TO 141 12/6/2002 657.25 89017047 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING AUTH 363001 12-5 12/6/2002 -996.99 89017046 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING AUTH 363001 12-5 12/6/2002 4681.80 89017046 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING AUTH 363001 12-5 12/6/2002 10317.90 89017046 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING AUTH 363001 12-5 12/6/2002 4454.29 89017046 189
PBA CRAWFORD, CRAWFORD & NEWTON 363550 NOV.02 12/20/2002 115.00 89017732 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING AUTH 363843 9903, 12/20/2002 304.12 89017731 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING AUTH 363843 9903, 12/20/2002 -800.00 89017731 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING AUTH 363843 9903, 12/20/2002 15532.00 89017731 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING AUTH 363843 9903, 12/20/2002 60000.00 89017731 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING AUTH 363843 9903, 12/20/2002 30510.00 89017731 189
Property Assessors Office DAVID EASTER 362848 NOV.02 12/6/2002 15.18 1016696 101
Property Assessors Office BARRY MATHIS 362856 NOV.02 12/6/2002 44.16 1016667 101
Property Assessors Office DANIEL J. PERKINS 362832 NOV.02 12/6/2002 82.46 1016694 101
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Property Assessors Office THOMAS W. MERCKS 362935 11/8719/02 12/6/2002 21.17 1016795 101
Property Assessors Office TREVOR M. MCMURRAY 362797 NOV.02 12/6/2002 15.59 1016803 101
Property Assessors Office BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 363039 52300 12/13/2002 14.40 1017121 101
Property Assessors Office KIMBERLY FRANTZ 363262 12/9/02 12/13/2002 19.34 1017159 101
Property Assessors Office THOMAS W. MERCKS 363698 12/16/02 12/20/2002 8.00 1017506 101
Property Assessors Office MIKE MORTON 363709 12/12/02 12/20/2002 50.95 1017474 101
Property Assessors Office TREVOR M. MCMURRAY 363699 12/16/02 12/20/2002 32.94 1017510 101
Property Assessors Office THOMAS W. MERCKS 364072 12/19/02 1/3/2003 34.50 1017924 101
Property Assessors Office TREVOR M. MCMURRAY 364190 12/9/02 1/3/2003 6.52 1017929 101
Property Tax Reappraisal LARRY L JONES 362809 NOV.02 12/6/2002 117.99 1016741 101
Property Tax Reappraisal JERRY DELOZIER 363028 NOV.02 12/13/2002 88.67 1017156 101
Public Library UNITED CITIES GAS COMPANY 362891 0086124-5 12/6/2002 961.61 15016843 115
Public Library GARY NITZBAND 362842 NOV.02 12/6/2002 240.00 15016826 115
Public Library JOHN FOLEY 362843 NOV.02 12/6/2002 300.00 15016827 115
Public Library RODRIGO M FERNANDEZ 362845 NOV.02 12/6/2002 110.00 15016837 115
Public Library MAURICE KELLY DIXON 362840 NOV.02 12/6/2002 300.00 15016831 115
Public Library MATTHEW F. JACKSON 362841 NOV.02 12/6/2002 180.00 15016830 115
Public Library ROBERT PETTY 362844 NOV.02 12/6/2002 180.00 15016836 115
Public Library BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 363254 NOV.02 12/13/2002 11.91 15017216 115
Public Library THE GALE GROUP INC 363389 12008172 12/13/2002 179.59 15013722 115
Public Library PROMOTION INC 363253 63241 12/13/2002 648.00 15017224 115
Public Library KRAUSE PUBLICATIONS 363250 817184 12/13/2002 20.19 15017219 115
Public Library U S LEC OF TENNESSEE INC 363252 518242 12/13/2002 791.58 15017230 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 363760 5004016655 12/20/2002 48.27 15017526 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 363844 5003978237, 12/20/2002 1016.89 15017526 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 363845 5004001208, 12/20/2002 90.83 15017526 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR INC 363846 3006205640, 12/20/2002 134.79 15017527 115
Public Library THE GALE GROUP INC 363761 12039155, 12/20/2002 277.73 15017533 115
Public Library THE GALE GROUP INC 363762 12061602, 12/20/2002 320.14 15017533 115
Public Library DIRECTORY DISTRIBUTING ASSOC INC 363763 61957 12/20/2002 45.72 15017530 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 364173 5004044724, 1/3/2003 242.22 15017940 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 364174 5004035513, 1/3/2003 32.16 15017940 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 364183 5003961071 1/3/2003 59.18 15017940 115
Purchasing PITTMAN PRINTING CO 363903 10372 12/20/2002 19.65 1017482 101
Records Management JACKIE GLENN 364059 12/9/02 1/3/2003 65.31 1017885 101
Register of Deeds COULTER FLORISTS 363382 1596 12/13/2002 49.35 1017136 101
Register of Deeds OFFICE DEPOT 363765 189914754001 12/20/2002 17.54 1017477 101
Register of Deeds JODIE KING 364153 12/14/02 1/3/2003 5.40 1017890 101
Register of Deeds JOANNA BELCHER 364139 12/31/02 1/3/2003 36.45 1017889 101
Sanitation & Waste Remova TREASURER, STATE OF TENNESSEE 363012 #18 12/6/2002 500.00 1016802 101
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Sanitation & Waste Remova CITY OF ALCOA 363679 202467 12/20/2002 21.06 1017430 101
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 362860 080612501,080612001 12/6/2002 364.08 41016908 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 362860 080612501,080612001 12/6/2002 378.08 41016908 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 362861 080611801,080613001, 12/6/2002 4550.01 41016908 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 362862 270106201,270105201, 12/6/2002 4941.85 41016908 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 362868 170008601,170008501, 12/6/2002 5015.20 41016908 141
Schools CHERYL J BAKER MA 362817 L.COOPER 12/6/2002 262.20 41016899 141
Schools KEN WAHLERS 362816 NOV.02 12/6/2002 24.30 41016928 141
Schools LYNDA G LYDA 363016 NOV.02 12/6/2002 146.07 41016933 141
Schools FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC 362859 90087001,90087201, 12/6/2002 19784.15 41016919 141
Schools FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC 362863 33311401,33311561, 12/6/2002 933.17 41016919 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 362864 350360000 12/6/2002 15.56 41016909 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 362864 350360000 12/6/2002 747.07 41016909 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 362865 350362500,350360400, 12/6/2002 2860.70 41016909 141
Schools BETTY WAGNER 362815 NOV.02 12/6/2002 62.94 41016900 141
Schools RUTH ANN KIRK 362807 NOV.02 12/6/2002 52.92 41016954 141
Schools SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 362858 2831900033 12/6/2002 1096.87 41016958 141
Schools CAROLE G HOLT 362814 NOV.02 12/6/2002 129.74 41016904 141
Schools TUCKALEECHEE UTILITY 362867 4507800001,2200287501, 12/6/2002 488.09 41016970 141
Schools UNITED CITIES GAS COMPANY 362936 5010426152522 12/6/2002 12.00 41016973 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 362823 254-2549,254-2847 12/6/2002 41.04 41016972 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 362824 254-2550,556-1106, 12/6/2002 81.08 41016972 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 362825 8652542853 12/6/2002 20.52 41016972 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 362826 254-2852 12/6/2002 20.52 41016972 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 362827 254-2544,254-2545, 12/6/2002 197.43 41016972 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 362828 659-1476,659-1477, 12/6/2002 34.55 41016972 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 362830 254-2854 12/6/2002 5.77 41016972 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 362831 254-0333,254-2846, 12/6/2002 88.81 41016972 141
Schools KAREN MOFFATT 362818 9/02,11/02 12/6/2002 21.60 41016926 141
Schools BRIAN BELL 362805 NOV.02 12/6/2002 108.27 41016902 141
Schools LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 362874 982-8152,9776960, 12/6/2002 526.05 41016932 141
Schools LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 362874 982-8152,9776960, 12/6/2002 1.89 41016932 141
Schools MELINDA BAIRD, ESQUIRE 362813 891 12/6/2002 55.50 41016937 141
Schools BRIAN SCOTT 363009 OCT,NOV 02 12/6/2002 61.29 41016903 141
Schools TELLICO PROPANE GAS CO, INC 363241 5314 12/12/2002 292.18 41017073 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 363243 143330001, 12/13/2002 32770.95 41017239 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 363244 140089501, 12/13/2002 7864.33 41017239 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 363244 140089501, 12/13/2002 443.98 41017239 141
Schools JOHN CLABOUGH III 363239 57&51-12/6/02 12/13/2002 6097.70 41017246 141
Schools ELAINE MCGINLEY 363349 7/31/02 12/13/2002 25.92 41017240 141
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Schools ELAINE MCGINLEY 363351 9/27/02 12/13/2002 32.86 41017240 141
Schools ELAINE MCGINLEY 363352 10/31/02 12/13/2002 52.87 41017240 141
Schools ELAINE MCGINLEY 363383 AUG.02 12/13/2002 113.48 41017240 141
Schools ODESSA ELOISE STEPHENSON 363234 52-12/6/02 12/13/2002 2759.41 41017254 141
Schools FRIENDSVILLE CITY WATER WORKS 363240 218,217,220 12/13/2002 175.68 41017243 141
Schools SMITH BUS LINES 363235 53&54-12/6/02 12/13/2002 6843.32 41017258 141
Schools MAE HEARON 363238 61-12/6/02 12/13/2002 2809.41 41017251 141
Schools SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 363358 02732750051, 12/13/2002 6479.78 41017260 141
Schools UNITED CITIES GAS COMPANY 363255 50145197462394, 12/13/2002 6901.39 41017262 141
Schools LEANN M. LAMBERT 363230 50&50A&78-12/6/02 12/13/2002 1989.40 41017249 141
Schools LEANN M. LAMBERT 363237 50&78-12/6/02 12/13/2002 5849.94 41017249 141
Schools JUDY WILSON 363031 OCT.02 12/13/2002 31.37 41017247 141
Schools JUDY WILSON 363032 NOV.02 12/13/2002 24.49 41017247 141
Schools LAURA HAMONTREE 363029 NOV.02 12/13/2002 19.98 41017248 141
Schools SONYA TEATER 363318 NOV 12/13/2002 24.87 41017259 141
Schools ELIZABETH ANN WIGLEY 363353 11/20/02 12/13/2002 19.60 41017241 141
Schools SHARON A TEFFETELLER 363228 58-12/6/02 12/13/2002 1690.50 41017257 141
Schools SHARON A TEFFETELLER 363231 82472 12/13/2002 230.00 41017257 141
Schools FRANCINE L REYNOLDS 363227 11/26/02 12/13/2002 37.53 41017242 141
Schools NANCY R SYLVIA 363226 11/26/02 12/13/2002 83.97 41017253 141
Schools ISAAC EUGENE MCLEMORE 363229 68-12/6/02 12/13/2002 1376.90 41017245 141
Schools ISAAC EUGENE MCLEMORE 363236 68-12/6/02 12/13/2002 2759.41 41017245 141
Schools SHARON A BOLDEN 363030 10/02-11/02 12/13/2002 22.30 41017256 141
Schools BARBARA B GREGORY 363046 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 6795.47 41017322 141
Schools JOHN CLABOUGH III 363059 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 9832.54 41017335 141
Schools FRANK CONNASTER 363050 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 3164.00 41017325 141
Schools FRANKLIN TEFFETELLER 363068 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 4282.59 41017330 141
Schools JACK CLEMMER 363053 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 2844.72 41017331 141
Schools JAMES O. HATCHER 363044 11-25/12-18 12/18/2002 3352.32 41017332 141
Schools JARIS D COOPER 363041 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 3024.65 41017333 141
Schools OLLIE H BORING 363063 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 27558.42 41017342 141
Schools SAM H MCCALL 363057 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 6155.14 41017346 141
Schools ELIZABETH MATLOCK 363062 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 2899.40 41017327 141
Schools JIMMY RAY HATCHER 363045 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 8175.64 41017334 141
Schools CHESTER LYNN SIMERLY 363061 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 3107.12 41017324 141
Schools MARIA G. SWANEY 363065 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 9396.76 41017340 141
Schools LLOYD E DAVIS 363058 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 5036.76 41017338 141
Schools JUNIOR LELAND PICKENS 363048 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 8813.99 41017336 141
Schools BILLIE JEAN WORDE 363052 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 5652.40 41017323 141
Schools FRANKLIN E. MARSHALL 363049 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 2950.56 41017329 141
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Schools ALICE JEAN WALKER 363047 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 5691.20 41017320 141
Schools WILBUR CLINTON HUFFMAN 363069 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 12587.57 41017350 141
Schools LLOYD E. DAVIS, JR. 363064 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 5042.05 41017339 141
Schools SHARON S WALKER 363056 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 3167.53 41017348 141
Schools LEANN M. LAMBERT 363070 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 2968.20 41017337 141
Schools DEBRA LYNN MISER 363054 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 3124.98 41017326 141
Schools RICHARD L BLAIR 363071 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 15979.29 41017344 141
Schools ANNETTE REED 363055 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 3576.78 41017321 141
Schools PAUL WILLARD KIRKLAND 363042 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 3026.41 41017343 141
Schools EQUIPMENT ENTERPRISES, INC 363043 11-25/12-18 12/18/2002 21847.58 41017328 141
Schools MURPHY TRUCKING, INC 363051 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 3396.20 41017341 141
Schools TIMOTHY D BROWN 363067 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 3109.32 41017349 141
Schools RICHARD L PASS 363060 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 5888.56 41017345 141
Schools SANDRA K FINCHUM 363066 11-25/12-20 12/18/2002 5209.63 41017347 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 363771 461037901, 12/20/2002 1354.80 41017580 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 363772 350365603 12/20/2002 6355.84 41017580 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 363772 350365603 12/20/2002 859.73 41017580 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 363773 350366801, 12/20/2002 237.29 41017580 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 363775 290033001 12/20/2002 294.48 41017580 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 363775 290033001 12/20/2002 15.60 41017580 141
Schools ODESSA ELOISE STEPHENSON 363747 #52-TRIP 12/20/2002 75.00 41017616 141
Schools FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC 363774 73025002, 12/20/2002 1496.63 41017589 141
Schools MILDRED G DANIELS 363536 NOV.02 12/20/2002 15.12 41017612 141
Schools PHYLLIS E. GARNER 363752 12/3-6/02 12/20/2002 534.60 41017618 141
Schools KITTIE PONDER 363534 DEC.02 12/20/2002 128.25 41017604 141
Schools THE DAILY TIMES 363523 11/22-26/02 12/20/2002 36.25 41017640 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 363776 130629801, 12/20/2002 707.93 41017581 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 363904 130632400` 12/20/2002 3751.21 41017581 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 363904 130632400` 12/20/2002 1662.01 41017581 141
Schools JUDITH RICE 363766 11/27/02 12/20/2002 132.26 41017599 141
Schools UNITED CITIES GAS COMPANY 363778 50131508325453, 12/20/2002 1862.18 41017642 141
Schools CAROL C ERGENBRIGHT 363739 11/18-21/02 12/20/2002 266.52 41017578 141
Schools CAROLYN PAYNE 363528 NOV.02 12/20/2002 17.17 41017579 141
Schools KAREN MOFFATT 363737 12/17/02 12/20/2002 9.45 41017600 141
Schools LEANN M. LAMBERT 363522 BUS #78 12/20/2002 5054.84 41017607 141
Schools BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC 363782 45314, 12/20/2002 898.00 41017576 141
Schools LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 363535 982-1268 12/20/2002 2.69 41017608 141
Schools ARNOLD JOHNSON JR 363767 12/11/02 12/20/2002 20.79 41017572 141
Schools ROBIN CELESTE COOK 363533 NOV.02 12/20/2002 78.05 41017623 141
Schools STEVE LAFON 363783 11/22/02 12/20/2002 21.60 41017633 141
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Schools JESSICA JOY CARLESTON, RNBSN 363785 11/20/802 12/20/2002 60.48 41017597 141
Schools GLENDA THOMAS 363530 NOV.02 12/20/2002 47.67 41017591 141
Schools MARY JANE JONES 363532 NOV.02 12/20/2002 130.14 41017609 141
Schools DIANE BAIN 363531 NOV.02 12/20/2002 50.59 41017585 141
Schools TELLICO PROPANE GAS CO, INC 363777 5337,5341, 12/20/2002 1789.19 41017637 141
Schools SHERRY BLAYLOCK 363780 11/26/02 12/20/2002 36.72 41017627 141
Schools SHERRY BLAYLOCK 363781 12/20/02 12/20/2002 28.08 41017627 141
Schools TERESA MURR 363529 NOV.02 12/20/2002 16.03 41017639 141
Schools RAYMOND CRAIG 363847 DEC.02 12/20/2002 74.79 41017621 141
Schools SHIRLEY D HITSON 363779 F.TRIP 12/20/2002 125.00 41017628 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 364074 041001501 12/27/2002 285.39 41017770 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 364076 041002001, 12/27/2002 15058.72 41017770 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 364075 240980600, 12/27/2002 367.66 41017771 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 364078 251727100, 12/27/2002 1059.78 41017771 141
Schools SEVIER COUNTY ELECTRIC SYSTEM 364077 7440101, 12/27/2002 3480.80 41017773 141
Schools SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 364073 19188250041, 12/27/2002 1416.01 41017774 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 364066 200371, 1/3/2003 33.28 41017991 141
Schools BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 364186 865M420931 1/3/2003 413.94 41017984 141
Schools BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 364186 865M420931 1/3/2003 25.67 41017984 141
Schools BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 364187 865M421955 1/3/2003 8313.13 41017984 141
Schools BLOUNT CO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 364162 120018 1/3/2003 481.00 41017987 141
Schools JUDY ALISA TEFFETELLER 364060 11/26/02 1/3/2003 68.58 41018010 141
Schools GARNER AND DUGGAN 364168 11819 1/3/2003 450.00 41018004 141
Schools TOYS FOR SPECIAL CHILDREN 364164 131080R-IN 1/3/2003 16.00 41018052 141
Schools THOMAS J JOHNSON 364166 12/13/02 1/3/2003 65.07 41018050 141
Schools ALTA (VANDY) KEMP 364063 11/22-25/02 1/3/2003 595.62 41017977 141
Schools DIANE BAIN 364165 12/20/02 1/3/2003 41.04 41017996 141
Sheriffs Department CITY OF ALCOA 362892 050358406 12/5/2002 18.00 1016626 101
Sheriffs Department AAA NATIONAL OFFICE 362948 SCH(18) 12/5/2002 180.00 1013716 101
Sheriffs Department HOLIDAY INN 363015 61591523 12/6/2002 250.00 1016720 101
Sheriffs Department BLOUNT COUNTY CLERK 362993 NOTARY 12/6/2002 27.00 1016671 101
Sheriffs Department RANDALL JERRY ORR 363018 11/18-22/02 12/6/2002 68.00 1016771 101
Sheriffs Department TN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 363008 FY 2003 12/6/2002 75.00 1016798 101
Sheriffs Department TN LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING ACADEMY 363014 12/8-13/02 12/6/2002 100.00 1016799 101
Sheriffs Department JAMES BERRONG 362987 11/17-22/02 12/6/2002 157.00 1016731 101
Sheriffs Department JAMES BERRONG 362988 11/7-8/02 12/6/2002 45.00 1016731 101
Sheriffs Department RONALD RUNYON 362819 11/27/02 12/6/2002 19.00 1016778 101
Sheriffs Department NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CHIEFS OF POLICE 362992 JBERRONG 12/6/2002 50.00 1016757 101
Sheriffs Department EMBASSY SUITES 363006 RPOSTEL 84101447 12/6/2002 367.50 1016703 101
Sheriffs Department POKEY'S & SPORTS 362998 41093 12/6/2002 12.00 1016764 101
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Sheriffs Department SHANNON CARSWELL 363019 11/17-23/02 12/6/2002 23.38 1016780 101
Sheriffs Department STATE OF TN DEPT OF COMMERCE AND INS 362991 FY 2003 12/6/2002 500.00 1016786 101
Sheriffs Department JASON SPARKS 363021 11/17-23/02 12/6/2002 35.40 1016734 101
Sheriffs Department COUNTRY INN & SUITES 362996 CPNT8143 12/6/2002 133.25 1016689 101
Sheriffs Department RODNEY POSTEL 363013 12/8-13/02 12/6/2002 158.40 1016776 101
Sheriffs Department PUBLIC SAFETY INSTITUTE IPTM 363004 12/10-14/02 12/6/2002 425.00 1016769 101
Sheriffs Department SHERATON ORLAND NORTH 363005 T.JACKSON 12/6/2002 306.36 1016781 101
Sheriffs Department LIFEGUARD SYSTEMS 362982 7/7-16/03 12/6/2002 2220.00 1016742 101
Sheriffs Department DAVID HENDERSON 363020 11/18-22/02 12/6/2002 68.00 1016697 101
Sheriffs Department CITY OF ALCOA 363386 290028002 12/13/2002 12.56 1017133 101
Sheriffs Department BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 363102 15411, 12/13/2002 13150.08 1017121 101
Sheriffs Department BURPEE LOCKSMITH 363225 53569 12/13/2002 4.00 1017125 101
Sheriffs Department MARYVILLE FASTENER 363223 31448 12/13/2002 13.97 1017169 101
Sheriffs Department SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 363317 362875 12/13/2002 10.96 1017189 101
Sheriffs Department BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 363074 M45-9808 12/13/2002 110.00 1017120 101
Sheriffs Department WILLIAM J KENNEY PHD 363222 11/02 12/13/2002 1375.00 1017210 101
Sheriffs Department JAMES BERRONG 363218 12/3-5/02 12/13/2002 64.50 1017154 101
Sheriffs Department TRANS UNION CORP 363313 10038226,11039841 12/13/2002 30.00 1017200 101
Sheriffs Department ARCH COMMUNICATIONS 363375 L1659772L 12/13/2002 8.33 1017117 101
Sheriffs Department BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC 363314 44857 12/13/2002 42.00 1017123 101
Sheriffs Department UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE 363219 D.BENSON 12/13/2002 300.00 1017206 101
Sheriffs Department WILLIAM T. EVERETT 363242 12/3-5/02 12/13/2002 64.50 1017211 101
Sheriffs Department FLORIDA INTELLIGENCE UNIT FIV 363380 R.DUNN 12/13/2002 75.00 1017146 101
Sheriffs Department DONALD RAY BENSON 363104 12/2-3/02 12/13/2002 36.00 1017141 101
Sheriffs Department EXECUTIVE INN 363220 #F9723 12/13/2002 129.90 1017142 101
Sheriffs Department MARIAN L. O'BRIANT 363105 11/27/02 12/13/2002 42.39 1017167 101
Sheriffs Department HILTON SANDESTIN RESORT 363381 3150663751 12/13/2002 267.00 1017151 101
Sheriffs Department BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 363545 983-1233 12/20/2002 99.77 1017413 101
Sheriffs Department TN GOV. FINANCE OFF. ASSOC. 363710 JFRENCH 12/20/2002 25.00 1017507 101
Sheriffs Department RONALD RUNYON 363708 12/8-13/02 12/20/2002 170.50 1017491 101
Sheriffs Department JEFFREY CLARK 363835 12/13-14/02 12/20/2002 46.50 1017458 101
Sheriffs Department POKEY'S & SPORTS 363687 40471, 12/20/2002 48.00 1017483 101
Sheriffs Department HOME BANK 363683 4229410175 12/20/2002 440.97 1017450 101
Sheriffs Department HOME BANK 363548 NOV 12/20/2002 150.34 1017452 101
Sheriffs Department HOME BANK 363685 4229410183 12/20/2002 2.13 1017452 101
Sheriffs Department BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 363688 23111931 12/20/2002 32.00 1017419 101
Sheriffs Department ALLEN RUSSELL 363705 12/8-13/02 12/20/2002 38.45 1017404 101
Sheriffs Department JOE D. CRISP 363837 12/13-14/02 12/20/2002 36.50 1017459 101
Sheriffs Department P.K. SATTERFIELD 363836 DARE 12/20/2002 36.50 1017478 101
Sheriffs Department UNION STATION HOTEL 363689 JFRENCH 12/20/2002 172.20 1017512 101
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Sheriffs Department FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC 364080 71234951 12/27/2002 23.33 1017762 101
Sheriffs Department CITY OF ALCOA 364176 050358406 1/3/2003 18.00 1017854 101
Sheriffs Department NURSES PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INS. 364185 462052025 1/3/2003 89.00 1017908 101
Sheriffs Department WHITEHEAD BODY SHOP 364065 72 FORD TK 1/3/2003 135.00 1017936 101
Sheriffs Department J WARREN HEADRICK 364069 1/12-3/21/03 1/3/2003 1300.00 1017884 101
Sheriffs Department J WARREN HEADRICK 364069 1/12-3/21/03 1/3/2003 300.00 1017884 101
Sheriffs Department J WARREN HEADRICK 364069 1/12-3/21/03 1/3/2003 160.00 1017884 101
Soil Conservation BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 363521 983-2119 12/20/2002 155.13 1017413 101
Soil Conservation U S CELLULAR 363710 8652165655, 12/20/2002 47.95 1017511 101
Soil Conservation TENNESSEE CONSERVATION DISTRICT 363526 S.GREGORY 12/20/2002 25.00 1017500 101
Tourism BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 362942 EXP.9/02 12/6/2002 160.00 1016669 101
Tourism BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 362942 EXP.9/02 12/6/2002 160.38 1016669 101
Tourism BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 362946 ADMINS.COST 12/6/2002 19061.44 1016670 101
Tourism GINA CAPPELLETTI 362943 11/21/02 12/6/2002 37.00 1016713 101
Tourism GINA CAPPELLETTI 362944 11/12/02 12/6/2002 25.00 1016713 101
Tourism HERB HANDLY 362983 11/14/02 12/6/2002 111.24 1016719 101
Tourism EAST TENN. MEETING PROFESSIONAL 363022 FY 2003 12/6/2002 180.00 1016701 101
Tourism SHERATON NASHVILLE DOWNTOWN 363828 D.NYE 12/20/2002 221.65 1017494 101
Tourism IFEA 363827 D.NYE 12/20/2002 135.00 1017453 101
Tourism IFEA 363827 D.NYE 12/20/2002 195.00 1017453 101
Tourism BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 364171 OP.COST 1/3/2003 394.01 1017834 101
Tourism BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 364172 ADM.COST 1/3/2003 29560.76 1017835 101
Veterans Services CHARLES D STALEY 362849 NOV.02 12/6/2002 72.14 1016681 101
Veterans Services CHARLES D STALEY 362877 1/15/02 12/6/2002 33.29 1016681 101
Veterans Services CHARLES D STALEY 363098 90486 12/13/2002 24.00 1017128 101
Vistors Center BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 362942 EXP.9/02 12/6/2002 2144.00 1016669 101
Vistors Center BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 362947 S.SALARIES 12/6/2002 6353.81 1016670 101
Vistors Center TUCKALEECHEE UTILITY 362940 4200300001 12/6/2002 137.87 1016804 101
Vistors Center U S CELLULAR 362941 8656600207, 12/6/2002 78.64 1016805 101
Vistors Center LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 362945 8654486134 12/6/2002 79.90 1016744 101
Vistors Center HERITAGE PROPANE GAS 363764 62219 12/20/2002 162.13 1017449 101
Vistors Center BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 363841 8654481725, 12/20/2002 741.79 1017413 101
Vistors Center BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 364171 OP.COST 1/3/2003 2144.00 1017834 101
Vistors Center BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 364170 ADM.COST 1/3/2003 9853.58 1017835 101
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